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Product: Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)*

Number: PQDx 0209-012-00

Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) with product codes 05FK90,05FK93, 05FK91 and
05FK92 manufactured by Abbott Diagnostics Korea Inc?, CE marked regulatory version, was

accepted for the WHO list of prequalified diagnostics and was listed on 16 October 2015.

Summary of prequalification status for Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

Date Outcome
Status on PQ list 16-Oct-2015 | listed
Dossier assessment 14-Aug-2015 | MR
Site inspection(s) of quality 24-Jul-2015 | MR
management system
Product performance Round 3 (2011) and | MR
evaluation Round 6 (2015)

MR: Meets Requirements
Report amendments and/or product changes

This public report has since been amended. Amendments may have arisen because of
changes to the prequalified product for which WHO has been notified and has undertaken
a review. Amendments to the report are summarized in the following table, and details of
each amendment are provided below.

Version Summary of amendment Date of report
amendment
1.0-3.0 Re-introduction of a stable single-use buffer vial (for | 2-May-2016
product code 05FK93).
4.0 Changes to the labelling of the cassette (for product codes | 17-Nov-2016
05FK90, 05FK93).

! Product name was changed from SD BIOLINE Malaria Ag P.f(HRP2/pLDH) and SD BIOLINE Malaria Ag
P.f (HRP2/pLDH) POCT to Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
# Manufacturer’s name changed from Standard Diagnostics, Inc to Abbott Diagnostics Korea Inc
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5.0 Addition of test kit configurations (05FK91, 0O5FK92) to | 22-Dec-2016
include safety lancets.
6.0 Changes to the manufacturer name from Standard | 21-Aug-2020

Diagnostics, Inc to Abbott Diagnostics Korea Inc and product
name from SD BIOLINE Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) to
Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

Intended use:

According to the claim of intended use from Abbott Diagnostics Korea Inc, “the Bioline
Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is a rapid, qualitative test for the detection of histidine-rich
protein Il (HRP2) antigen and lactate dehydrogenase from Malaria Plasmodium falciparum
in human whole blood. Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is intended for professional
use as an initial screening test only. Reactive specimens should be confirmed by a
supplemental assay such as microscopic examination of thin blood smear”.

Test principle:

According to the claim of assay description from Abbott Diagnostics Korea Inc, “the Bioline
Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test contains a membrane strip, which is pre-coated with mouse
monoclonal antibodies specific to the histidine-rich protein Il (HRP2) and the lactate
dehydrogenase of P. falciparum on the test band region. This test device has a letter of "T1",
"T2" (test lines) and "C" (control line). on the surface of the device. Neither the test lines nor
the control line is visible in the result window before applying a specimen. The control line is
used for procedural control and should always appear if the test procedure is performed
correctly”.
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for use

25T /kit 1T/kit x 25ea 25T /kit 1T/kit x
(product code (product code (product 25ea
05FK90) 05FK93) code (product
05FK91) code
05FK92)
Test cassettes 25 test devices 25x 1 test device | 25 test 25x 1 test
individually packed in foil devices device
pouch with a desiccant
Assay diluent 1 x 5mli/bottle 25x 180pl/vial 1x 25x
dispensed in plastic bottle 5ml/bottle | 180pl/vial
Specimen transfer 25 units of 5yl 25 packages each | 25 units of 25 packages
devices containing one 5ul each
disposable (5ul) specimen containing
Lancets (optional) 25 units transfer device 25 units one .
disposable, sterile (5ul), (safety specimen
one lancet, lancet) transfer
Alcohol swabs (optional) | 25 units one alcohol swab 55" i device (5ul),
. one safety
disposable
lancet,
one alcohol
swab
Instructions for use 1 copy 1 copy 1 copy 1 copy
Summarized instructions N/A 25 copies N/A 25 copies

Storage:

The test kit should be stored at 1 — 40 °C.

Shelf-life:
24 months.

Prioritization for prequalification

Abbott Diagnostics Korea Inc. submitted an application for prequalification of Bioline
Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH). Based on the results of the WHO product testing of malaria
RDTs Round 3, Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) was given priority for prequalification

assessment.

Dossier assessment

Abbott Diagnostics Inc submitted a product dossier for Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
as per the “Instructions for compilation of a product dossier” (PQDx_018 v1). The
information submitted in the product dossier was reviewed by WHO staff and external
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experts (assessors) appointed by WHO in accordance with the internal report on the
screening and assessment of a product dossier (PQDx_009 v2). Based on the product dossier
screening and assessment findings, a recommendation was made to accept the product
dossier for Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) for prequalification.

Commitment for prequalification:

Manufacturer will seek specimens from patients infected with Schistosoma to test for
possible cross-reactions.

Commitment is under review.
Manufacturing site inspection

A comprehensive inspection was performed at the site of manufacture (Production: 65,
Borahagal-ro, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea 446-930 and
Warehouse: 19-22, Dongtansandan 3-gil, Dongtan-myeon, Hwaseong-si, Gyeonggi-do,
Republic of Korea) of Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) in May 20153 as per the
Information for manufacturers on prequalification inspection procedures for the sites of
manufacture of diagnostics (PQDx_014 v1). The inspection found that the manufacturer had
an acceptable quality management system and good manufacturing practices in place that
ensured the consistent manufacture of a product of good quality. The manufacturer's
responses to the nonconformities found at the time of the inspection were accepted 24 July
2015.

Product performance evaluation

The product was evaluated in Round 3 and Round 6 of WHO/FIND product testing of RDTs
for malaria antigen detection was completed in 2010 and 2015. The product was evaluated
against a Plasmodium falciparum cultured line panel, P. falciparum wild type parasite panel,
and a P. falciparum negative panel. Thermal stability was assessed after 2 months of storage
at elevated temperature and humidity, and a descriptive ease of use assessment was
recorded.

In Round 3, the following results were observed: P. falciparum panel detection score (87.9%
at 200 parasites/ul), false-positive rates (2.0% for clean negatives, 0% for P. vivax at 200
parasites/ul, 0% for P. vivax at 2000 or 5000 parasites/ul) and invalid rate (0%).

In Round 6, the following results were observed: P. falciparum panel detection score (overall
88.0% at 200 parasites/pl; 87.0% for HRP2 and 52% for pLDH), false-positive rates (0.0% for
clean negatives, 0.7% for P. vivax at 200 parasites/ul, 0% for P.vivax at 2000 or 5000
parasites/ul) and invalid rate (0%).

3 Previous site inspections were carried out in September 2010, March 2012, and November 2012.
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Summary Panel detection | False positive rate (%) Invalid
performance score rate (%)
characteristics 200 parasites/pl | 200 parasites/pl | Clean
negatives

Pf Pv
Round 3 87.9 0.0 2.0 0.0
Round 6 88.0 0.7 0.0 0.0

(87% for HRP2,

52% for pLDH)

Based on these results, the performance evaluation for Bioline Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

meets the WHO prequalification requirements.
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Labelling

1. Labels

2. Instructions for use

*Note: Labelling has been changed as per site name change and product rebranding. But temporarily labelling

of legacy brand (SD BIOLINE) will be used in the market according to registration status in each country.
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1. Labels
1.1 Package box for 05FK90
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1.2 Package box for 05FK91
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1.3 Package box for 05FK92
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1.4 Package box for 05FK93
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1.5 Device pouch for 05FK90, 05FK91, 05FK92, 05FK93

Abbott
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1.6 Outer Pouch for_05FK92

] Abbott
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1.7 Outer Pouch for_05FK93

) Abbott

Bioline~ Malaria HRP-1I (P.f) and pLDH (P.f) Antigen Rapid Test
Malarla Ag P.F CONTENTS : Test device, Assay diluent, :

Disposable specimen applicator (5 pl), Sterile lancet, Alcohel swab, |
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2. Instructions for use*

4 English version of the IFU was the one that was assessed by WHO. It is the responsibility of the
manufacturer to ensure correct translation into other languages.
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2.1 Package box for 05FK90

Page 14 of 25



Abbott

Bioline"

O5FK93

Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

Malaria HRP2(P.f) and pLDH(P.f) Antigen Rapid Test

Test rapide en une étape pour la détection des antigenes HRP2 et pLDH spécifiques du paludisme a P.f
Prueba en un solo paso de deteccién rapida de antigenos de HRP2(P.f) y pLDH(P.f) de la malaria
Teste rapido de passo Unico de antigénios HRP2(P.f) e pLDH(P.f) da malaria

ENGLISH

About the test

[Introduction]

Malaria is a serious and sometimes fatal parasitic disease characterized by fever, chills and anemia.
The disease is caused by a parasite that is transmitted from one human to another through

the bite of infected Anopheles mosquitoes. There are four types of malaria that can infect
humans: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale and P. malariae. In humans, the parasites (called
sporozoites) migrate to the liver where they mature and are released in another form: merozoites.
The disease now occurs in more than 90 countries worldwide, and it is estimated that there are
over 500 million clinical cases and 2.7 million malaria-caused deaths per year. At present, malaria
is diagnosed by looking for parasites in a drop of blood. Blood is placed on a microscope slide and
stained so that the parasites will be visible under a microscope.

[Test principle]

The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test contains a membrane strip, which is pre-coated
with mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to the histidine-rich protein Il (HRP2) and the lactate
dehydrogenase of P. falciparum on the test band region. This test device has a letter of "T1", "T2" (test
lines) and "C" (control line). on the surface of the device. Neither the test lines nor the control line
is visible in the result window before applying a specimen. The control line is used for procedural
control and should always appear if the test procedure is performed correctly.

[Intended Use]

The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is a rapid, qualitative test for the detection of

histidine-rich protein Il (HRP2) antigen and lactate dehydrogenase from Malaria Plasmodium

alciparum in human whole blood. Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is intended for
P 8 P

professional use as an initial screening test only. Reactive specimens should be confirmed by a

supplemental assay such as microscopic examination of thin blood smear.

Materials provided and active ingredients of main component

1. The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test kit contains following the items to perform
the assay:

. 25 Test devices with desiccant in individual foil pouch

. 25 Assay diluents

. 25 Disposable specimen applicators (5 pl), 25 Sterile lancets, 25 Alcohol swabs

. 25 Summarized instructions for use

. 1 Instructions for use
2. Active ingredients of main component
. 1 test strip includes; Gold conjugate : Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f HRP2

- gold colloid (0.1%0.02 pg), Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f pLDH - gold
colloid (0.25%0.05 pg), Test line T: Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f HRP2
(0.5£0.1 pg), Test line 2 : Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f pLDH (0.5£0.1 pg),
Control line : Goat anti- mouse lgG (1.0£0.2 pg)

. Assay diluent includes; Bovine serum albumin (q.s.), 200 mM Phosphate Saline Buffer
(q-s.), Triton X-100 (q.s.), Sodium azide (q.s.)

Materials required but not provided

. Micropipette, Protective gloves, Timer, Biohazard container

Kit storage and stability

1. The test kit should be stored at a temperature between 1°C and 40 °C. Do not freeze the
kit or its components.

Note : When stored at refrigerator, all kit components must be brought to room
temperature (15 - 40 °C) minimum 30 mins prior to the test. Do not open the pouch
whilst components come to room temperature.

The test device is sensitive to both heat and humidity. Perform the test immediately after
removing the test device from the foil pouch.

Do not use test kit beyond its expiration date.

The shelf life of the kit is as indicated on the outer package.

Do not use the test kit if the pouch is damaged or the seal is broken.

When transporting or storing the kit, avoid exposure to high temperature (above 45 °C) for

N

cvaw

War
1.

a period longer than 1 week.

nings
For in vitro diagnostic use only. Do not reuse the test device and kit components.

2. The instructions must be followed exactly to achieve accurate results. Any individual
performing an assay with this product must be trained in its use and must be experienced in
laboratory procedures.

3. Do not eat or smoke while handling specimens.

4. Wear protective gloves while handling specimens and wash hands thoroughly afterwards.

5. Avoid splashing or aerosol formation of specimen and assay diluent.

6. Clean up spills thoroughly using an appropriate disinfectant.

7. Decontaminate and dispose of all specimens, reaction kits and potentially contaminated
materials (i.e. lancet, sample applicator, test device) in a biohazard container as if they were
infectious waste.

8. Do not mix or interchange different specimens.

9. Do not mix reagent of different lots or those for other products.

10. Do not pipette by mouth.

n. Do not eat the desiccant in the foil pouch.

12. Do not drink assay diluent.

13.  The assay diluent contains a proprietary anti-microbial agent, sodium azide, which presents

pipette to black line. Or, Using a disposable inverted cup (5 pl) provided, dip the circular

end of inverted cup into the blood specimen.

[Precaution]

1.

Anticoagulants including heparin, EDTA and citrate do not affect the test results.

2. Use separate disposable capillary pipettes or pipette tips for each specimen in order to avoid
cross contamination of specimens, which could produce erroneous results.
3. Discard the lancet or alcohol swab if package is pierced or damaged. The use of damaged

lancet may cause any infection at the punctured skin due to cease to existing its sterility.

Test procedure (Refer to figure)

1. Allow all kit components and specimen to room temperature prior to testing.

2. Remove the test device from foil pouch, place it on a flat, dry surface. Label the test device
with a patient identifier.

3 Clean the fingertip and prick the lateral side of the finger with the sterile lancet provided

4. With a capillary pipette (5 pl) provided, draw whole blood specimen to black line and then
transfer drawn whole blood into the round specimen well. Or, with a disposable inverted cup (5
D provided, dip the circular end of inverted cup into the blood specimen and carefully place
the circular end of the inverted cup into the round specimen well.

5. Twist and pull cap to open assay diluent.

6. Dispense all of the assay diluent from the diluent tube into the square well of test device.

7. Interpret test results 15 minutes (up to 30 minutes) after adding assay diluent. Reading

outside of this time frame (before 15 min or after 30 min) may provide false results.

Test interpretation (Refer to figure)

1. Negative result :
The presence of control line ("C") within the result window indicates a negative result.

2. Positive result :
HRP2 of P.falciparum positive
The presence of two colored lines ("T1" and "C") within the result window, regardless of
which line appears first, indicate HRP2 of P.f positive result. It is positive even if "T1" line is
faint.

. pLDH of P.falciparum positive
The presence of two colored lines ("T2" and "C") within the result window, regardless of
which line appears first, indicate pLDH of P.f positive result. It is positive even if "T2" line is
faint.

. P.falciparum positive
The presence of three colored lines ("T1", "T2" and "C") within the result window, regardless
of which line appears first, indicate P.f positive result. It is positive even if "T1" and/or “T2”
line(s) are faint.

3. Invalid result : If the control line ("C") is not visible within the result window after

performing the test, the result is considered invalid. The directions may not have been
followed correctly or the test may have deteriorated. It is recommended that the specimen
be retested using a new test kit or if the specimen is lipaemic or icteric, collect a fresh
specimen.

Limitations and Interferences

1.

The test procedure, precautions and interpretation of results for this test must be followed
when testing.

This test kit detects HRP2 and/or pLDH specific to P. fin patient whole blood and is useful
as a screening procedure of malaria diagnosis.

The test is limited to the detection of antigen to Malaria P. falciparum. Although the test

is very accurate in detecting HRP2 or pLDH specific to P. falciparum, a low incidence of
false results can occur. Other clinically available tests are required if questionable results
are obtained. As with all diagnostic tests, a definitive clinical diagnosis should not be based
on the results of a single test, but should only be made by the physician after all clinical and
laboratory findings have been evaluated.

25.7% - 41.0% of P. falciparum specimens in the Peruvian Amazon lack the P.f- HRP2
gene. In that case, P.f-pLDH could possibly identifiy the P. falciparum infections.

Unlike the P.f~-HRP2 antigen, P.f-pLDH is not susceptible to the prozone effect, ie, a faint
or absent test line at high parasite densities. The detection of both P.f-pLDH and P.f-HRP2
will offer a back-up in case of a prozone.

Persistence of P.f-HRP2 antigen after treatment can influence test result interpretation.
However, either re-infection or treatment failure could be possible. So, in that case other
clinically available tests, such as microscopy would be required.

Due to the qualitative nature of IVD test, faint of absent test line (false negative) may
occur in the specimens with high parasite densities due to prozone effect. In order to get a
definitive result, all clinical and laboratory faidings should be followed.

Internal quality control
The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test device has test lines ('T1", "T2") and control line

("C") on the surface of the device. Neither the test lines nor the control line is visible in the result

window before applying a specimen. The control line is used for procedural control and shows

only that the diluent has been applied successfully and that the active ingredients of the main
components on the strip are functional, but is not a guarantee that the specimen has been properly
applied and does not represent a positive specimen control.

Expected values
The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test has been compared with microscopic

examination. The overall accuracy is greater or equal to 95%.

FRANCAIS

A propos du test

[Introduction]

Le paludisme est une maladie parasitaire grave et parfois mortelle, qui se caractérise par de la fiévre,
des frissons et une anémie, et se transmet a 'homme par la piglire de moustiques anophéles infectés.
Quatre espéces parasitaires du paludisme sont pathogénes pour 'homme : Plasmodium falciparum, P.
vivax, P. ovale et P. malariae. Chez 'étre humain, les parasites (appelés sporozoites) migrent vers le foie
ol ils arrivent & maturation et se divisent sous forme de mérozoites. Le paludisme est désormais présent
dans plus de 90 pays a travers le monde. On estime en outre que plus de 500 millions de cas cliniques
surviennent chaque année et que la maladie est responsable de 2,7 millions de déces par an. A lheure
actuelle, le diagnostic du paludisme peut étre posé par détection des parasites dans une goutte de
sang. La goutte de sang est déposée sur une lamelle, puis colorée afin que les parasites soient visibles au

microscope.

[Principe du test]

Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contient une bandelette de test recouverte

d’anticorps monoclonaux de souris spécifiques a la protéine riche en histidine 2 (HRP2) et de lactate
déshydrogénase de P. falciparum au niveau de la ligne de test. Ce dispositif de test comporte les mentions
T, T2 et C, qui désignent respectivement les lignes de test et la ligne de contrdle.

[Application]

Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) est un test qualitatif rapide permettant de détecter

la présence d’antigénes de la protéine riche en histidine || (HRP2) et de la lactatedéshydrogénase
(pLDH) spécifiques de 'espéce parasitaire Plasmodium falciparum dans le sang total humain. Le test
Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) est réservé a un usage professionnel et est destiné uniquement
a un dépistage initial. Les résultats positifs (échantillons réactifs) doivent étre confirmés par un dosage
supplémentaire, comme 'examen au microscope d'un frottis sanguin.

Mateériels fournis et principes actifs des principaux composants

1.

Le kit de test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) inclut les éléments suivants nécessaires au
test:

25 Dispositifs de test avec agent déshydratant emballés dans des pochettes individuelles en
aluminium

25 Diluant de dosage

25 Applicateurs déchantillon a usage unique (5 pl), 25 Lancettes stériles, 25 Compresses dalcool
25 Resume du Notice dlutilisation

1 Mode d’emploi

Principe actif des principaux composants

1bandelette de test inclut ; conjugué d’or : anticorps monoclonaux de souris spécifiques de
HRPII P.f marqués a I'or colloidal (0,1 0,02 pg), anticorps monoclonaux de souris spécifiques
de pLDH P.f marqués a l'or colloidal (0,25 0,05 pg) ; ligne de test 1: anticorps monoclonaux de
souris spécifiques de HRP2 P.f (0,5 +0,1 pg) ; ligne de test 2 : anticorps monoclonaux de souris
spécifiques de pLDH P.f (0,5 £0,1 pg) ; ligne de contrdle : anticorps de chévre anti-lgG de souris
(1,0 0,2 pg)

Le diluant de dosage contient; Albumine de sérum bovin (q.s.), tampon phosphate salin de 200
mM (q.s.), Triton X-100 (q.s.), azoture de sodium (q.s.)

Mateériel nécessaire non fourni

Micropipette, gants de protection, minuterie, conteneur pour déchets présentant un danger
biologique

Stockage et stabilité du kit

1 Le kit de test doit &tre conservé a une température comprise entre 1 et 40 °C. Ne pas congeler
le kit i les composants.

Remarque : en cas de stockage au réfrigérateur, tous les composants du kit doivent étre stabilisés
a température ambiante (15 a 40 °C) au moins 30 minutes avant la réalisation du test. Ne pas
ouvrir [emballage pendant que les composants reviennent a température ambiante.

2. Le dispositif de test est sensible a la fois & 'humidité et a la chaleur. Procéder au test
immédiatement aprés avoir retiré le dispositif de test de son emballage en aluminium.

3. Ne pas utiliser le kit au-dela de la date de péremption.

4. La durée de conservation du kit est indiquée sur 'emballage externe.

S. Ne pas utiliser le kit de test si 'emballage individuel est endommagé ou si la fermeture
hermétique a céde.

6. Lors du transport et de la conservation du kit, éviter toute exposition a une température élevée
(supérieure 4 45 °C) durant plus de 1 semaine.

Avertissements

1 Pour un usage de diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Ne pas réutiliser le dispositif de test et les
composants du kit.

2. Suivre scrupuleusement les instructions pour garantir 'exactitude des résultats. Toute personne
voulant réaliser ce test doit étre formée et avoir I'expérience nécessaire en matiére de procédures
de laboratoire.

3. Ne pas manger ou fumer pendant la manipulation de I'échantillon.

4. Porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation des échantillons puis bien se laver les
mains.

5. Eviter les éclaboussures ou la formation d’aérosol des échantillons et du diluant.

6. Nettoyer minutieusement tout déversement a 'aide d’un désinfectant approprié.

7. Décontaminer et jeter les échantillons, les kits de réaction et les matériels potentiellement
contaminés (lancettes, applicateurs déchantillon, dispositif de test) dans un conteneur a déchets
biologiques potentiellement infectieux comme sil sagissait de déchets infectieux.

8. Ne pas mélanger ou échanger différents échantillons.

9. Ne pas mélanger les réactifs provenant de lots différents ou avec ceux destinés a dautres
produits.

10. Ne pas pipeter avec la bouche.

1. Ne pas manger le dessiccant dans le sachet individuel en alluminium.

12 Ne pas ingérer le diluant du test.

13. Le diluant du test contient un agent antimicrobien exclusif, de 'azoture de sodium, qui

ne présente pas de danger pour l'utilisateur si les précautions habituelles du laboratoire

sont respectées. En cas de contact entre le diluant du test et les yeux ou la peau, rincer
immédiatement la zone concernée a I'eau savonneuse. En cas d'irritation ou de signes de toxicité,
consulter un médecin.

Collecte et stockage des échantillons
]

Prélever du sang total dans le tube de prélévement (contenant des anticoagulants, notamment
de I'héparine, de PEDTA et du citrate de sodium) par ponction veineuse.
Siles échantillons de sang ne sont pas testés immédiatement, ils doivent étre conservés au

Lorsqu ils sont stockés a une température située entre 2 et 8 °C, les échantillons de sang doivent

Ne pas utiliser d’échantillons de sang ayant été conservés pendant plus de 3 jours ; cela risque

Nettoyer la surface a prélever a I'aide d’un tampon imbibé d’alcool.
Presser le bout du doigt et piquer avec une lancette stérile.

Prele 1t par p i i ]
1.
2.
réfrigérateur a 2 et 8 °C.
3.
étre testés dans les 3 jours.
4.
d’entrainer une réaction non spécifique.
[Préle at en utilisant une |
1.
2.
3.

Essuyer la premiére goutte de sang a l'aide d’'une gaze ou d’un coton stérile.

4.

Prendre une pipette capillaire (5 pl) fournie et, tout en comprimant doucement le tube,
immerger I'extrémité ouverte dans la goutte de sang puis relacher délicatement la pression
pour amener le sang dans la pipette capillaire jusqu’a la ligne noire. Ou prendre une cupule de
prélévement a usage unique (5 pl) fournie, immerger son extrémité circulaire dans I'échantillon

de sang.

[Précaution]

1.

2.

3.

Les anticoagulants, notamment I'héparine, 'TEDTA et le citrate, n'influent pas sur les résultats du
test.

Utiliser une nouvelle pipette capillaire ou un nouvel embout de pipette pour chaque échantillon
afin d’ éviter une contamination croisée susceptible de fau sser les résultats.

Jetez la lancette ou le tampon d’alcool si 'amballage est endommagé. Lutilisation de la lancette
endommagé peut entrainer une infection secondaire lors de la piqure avec une aiguille non stérile.

Procédure de test (voir la figure)

1.

2.

o

Ramener tous les composants du kit et les échantillons a température ambiante avant de
commencer.

Sortir la cassette test de son sachet et la poser sur une surface plane et séche. Etiqueter le
dispositif de test avec un identifiant patient.

Nettoyer le bout du doigt du patient et piquer le c5té latéral du doigt avec la lancette stérile
fournie.

Alaide dune pipette capillaire (5 pl) fournie, prélever du sang total jusquau trait noir, puis
transférer le sang total prélevé dans le puits déchantillon rond. Ou prendre une cupule de
prélévement a usage unique (5 pl) fournie, immerger lextrémité circulaire dans léchantillon de
sang, puis la déposer avec précaution dans le puits déchantillon rond.

Tourner et tirer [onglet pour ouvrir le diluant de dosage.

Répartir l'ensemble du diluant de dosage du tube de diluant dans le puits carré de dispositif dessai.
Interpréter les résultats du test 15 minutes (30 minutes maximum) aprés avoir ajouté le diluant
du dosage. Un relevé hors de la période prescrite (avant 15 min ou aprés 30 min) peut donner
lieu 3 de faux résultats.

Interprétation du test (voir la figure)

1

Résultat négatif :

La présence d’une bande colorée (ligne de contréle « C ») dans la fenétre de résultat indique un
résultat négatif.

Résultat positif a P.f :

«C» et «T1» (deux bandes) : positif aux antigénes HRP2 de P. falciparum

La présence de deux bandes colorées (ligne de test « T1 » et ligne de contrdle « C ») dans la
fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la bande qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif aux
antigénes HRP2 de PAf. Le test est positif méme si la ligne « T1 » est pale.

«C»et « T2 » (deux bandes) : positif aux antigénes pLDH de P. falciparum

La présence de deux bandes colorées (ligne de test « T2 » et ligne de contrdle « C ») dans la
fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la bande qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif aux
antigénes pLDH de P.f. Le test est positif méme si la ligne « T2 » est pale.

«C» «Tl»et « T2 » (trois bandes) : positif a P. falciparum

La présence de trois bandes colorées (lignes de test « T1» et « T2 » et ligne de contréle « C »)
dans la fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la bande qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat
positif @ P.f. Le test est positif méme si les lignes « T1 » et/ou « T2 » sont pales.

Résultat non valide : Si la bande de contréle (ligne de contrdle « C ») n’est pas visible dans la
fenétre de résultat aprés la réalisation du test, le résultat est considéré comme non valide. Il se
peut que les instructions naient pas été suivies correctement ou que le test se soit détérioré au-
dela de la date d’expiration. Il est recommandé d’analyser a nouveau I'échantillon a l'aide d’'un
nouveau kit de test ou de prélever un nouvel échantillon si I'échantillon est lipémique ou ictérique.

Limites et interférences

1.

2.

La procédure de test, les précautions et la méthode d'interprétation des résultats doivent étre
suivies rigoureusement pendant le test.

Ce kit de test permet de détecter la présence d'antigénes HRP2 et/ou pLDH spécifiques de P.
falciparum dans le sang total des patients, a des fins de dépistage du paludisme.

Ce test se limite a la détection des antigénes du paludisme a P. falciparum. Bien qu'il détecte
avec une grande précision la présence d’antigénes HRP2 ou pLDH spécifiques de P. falciparum,
une faible incidence de faux résultats peut se produire. En cas de résultats discutables, d’autres
tests cliniques sont nécessaires. Comme pour tous les tests de diagnostic, un diagnostic clinique
définitif ne doit pas reposer sur les résultats d’un seul test mais doit étre établi par le médecin
aprés évaluation de toutes les données cliniques et de laboratoire.

25,7 % & 41,0 % des échantillons de P. falciparum collectés en Amazonie péruvienne ne
contiennent pas le géne P.f HRP2. Dans ce cas, P.f pLDH peut identifier 'infection a P.
falciparum.

Contrairement a 'antigéne P.f HRP2, P.f pLDH nlest pas sensible a 'effet prozone. La détection
a la fois de P.f pLDH et de P.f HRP2 offre une confirmation en cas d’effet prozone.

La persistance de 'antigéne P.f HRP2 aprés un traitement peut avoir une influence sur
Iinterprétation des résultats du test. Toutefois, une réinfection ou un échec du traitement est
possible. Dans ce cas, d’autres tests cliniquement disponibles tels qu'un examen au microscope
peuvent s'avérer nécessaires.

Compte tenu de la nature qualitative du test diagnostic in vitro, on peut observer une ligne de
test pale ou absente (faux négatif) avec les échantillons renfermant des densités élevées de
parasites dues a 'effet prozone. Afin d’obtenir un résultat définitif, tous les résultats cliniques et
de laboratoire doivent étre suivis.

Contréle de qualité interne

Le dispositif de test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) comporte les mentions T1, T2 et C, qui
désignent respectivement les lignes de test et la ligne de contréle. Ces lignes ne sont pas visibles avant
lapplication de Iéchantillon. La ligne de contrdle est utilisée a des fins de contrdle de la procédure.
Elle indique uniquement que le diluant a été correctement appliqué et que les ingrédients actifs

des principaux composés de la bandelette fonctionnent. Elle ne garantit pas que I'échantillon a été
correctement appliqué et n'indique en aucun cas a un résultat positif.

Valeurs attendues
Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) a été comparé a un examen au microscope. La précision
globale est supérieure ou égale a 95 %.

Clause de non responsabilité:

Bien que toutes les précautions aient été prises afin de garantir I'efficacité diagnostique et la
précision de ce produit, celui-ci étant utilisé hors du contréle du fabricant et du distributeur, le
résultat peut étre affecté par des facteurs environnementaux et/ou des erreurs de I'utilisateur.
Une personne soumise a ce diagnostic doit obtenir la confirmation du résultat par un médecin.

Avertissement:

La responsabilité des fabricants et des distributeurs de ce produit ne saurait étre engagée pour
toute perte, réclamation, colit ou dommage, qu'ils soient directs, indirects, liés ou consécutifs
a un diagnostic incorrect, positif ou négatif, résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit.
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Acerca de la prueba

[Introduccién]

La malaria es una enfermedad parasitaria grave que en ocasiones puede provocar la muerte y que se
caracteriza por producir fiebre, escalofrios y anemia. Esta enfermedad la causa un parasito que se
transmite de un ser humano a otro a través de la picadura de un mosquito anofeles infectado. Hay cuatro
tipos de malaria que pueden infectar a los humanos: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale y P. malariae.
En los humanos, los parasitos (llamados esporozoitos) migran al higado, donde maduran y se liberan en
forma de merozoitos. La enfermedad esta presente actualmente en mas de 90 paises en todo el mundo,
y se estima que existen mas de 500 millones de casos y 2,7 millones de muertes al afio a causa de esta
enfermedad. Hoy en dia, la malaria se diagnostica mediante la bisqueda de parasitos en una gota de
sangre. La sangre se coloca en un portaobjetos y se tifie, de modo que los parasitos sean visibles a través
del microscopio.

[Principio del test]

La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contiene una tira de membrana que se ha recubierto
previamente con anticuerpos monoclonales de raton especificos de la proteina Il rica en histidina (HRP2)
y del lactato deshidrogenasa de P. falciparum en la zona de resultados de la prueba. Este dispositivo de
prueba cuenta con los indicadores “T1”, “T2” (lineas de prueba) y “C” (linea de control) en la superficie del

mismo.

[Aplicaciones]
La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) es una prueba cualitativa rapida para la deteccion

del antigeno de la proteina Il rica en histidina (HRP2) y del lactato d
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falciparum de la malaria en sangre humana completa. La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
esta destinada al uso profesional y solo como una prueba de deteccién inicial. Las muestras reactivas deben
confirmarse mediante un ensayo complementario, como el examen microscopico de frotis sanguineo

poco espeso.

Materiales suministrados y principios activos de los principales

componentes

1.

El kit de analisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contiene los siguientes elementos para
realizar el ensayo:

25 Dispositivos de prueba con desecante en bolsas de aluminio individuales

25 Diluyentes del ensayo

25 Aplicadores de muestra desechable (5 pl), 25 Lancetas estériles, 25 Hisopos con alcohol

25 Instrucciones resumida de uso

1 Instrucciones de uso

Ingredientes activos del componente principal

1 tira reactiva contienen; conjugado de oro: conjugado de oro coloidal con anticuerpos
monoclonales murinos monoclonales especificos para HRP2 de P.f (0,1+0,02 pg), conjugado de
oro coloidal con anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para pLDH de P.f (0,25£0,05
pg), linea de prueba 1: anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para HRP2 de P.f (0,5£0,1
pg), linea de prueba 2: anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para pLDH de P.f (0,5%0,1
pg), linea de control: IgG de cabra antirraton (1,0+0,2 pg)

Diluyente del ensayo contienen; albimina de suero bovino (q.s.), tampén fosfato salino de
200mM (g.s.), Triton X-100 (g:s.), azida de sodio (q.s.)

Materiales necesarios no suministrados

Micropipeta, guantes de proteccion, temporizador, contenedor de riesgo biologico

Conservacion y estabilidad del kit

1.

N
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El kit de analisis se debe conservar a una temperatura comprendida entre 1y 40 °C. No congele el
kit ni sus componentes.

Nota : si se almacena en el frigorifico, todos los componentes del kit deben estar a temperatura
ambiente (15 - 40 °C) 30 minutos antes de la prueba como minimo. No abra la bolsa hasta que
los componentes alcancen la temperatura ambiente.

El dispositivo de prueba es sensible a la humedad y al calor. Realice la prueba inmediatamente
después de extraer el dispositivo de prueba de la bolsa de aluminio.

No utilice el kit de prueba después de su fecha de caducidad.

La vida Gtil del kit se indica en el exterior del envase.

No utilice el kit de prueba si la bolsa esta dafiada o el sello esta roto.

Durante el transporte y almacenamiento del kit, evite exponerlo a temperaturas elevadas (mas de
45 °C) durante periodos superiores a 1 semana.

Advertencias

1.
2.

NooAw

Solo para uso diagnéstico in vitro. No reutilizar el dispositivo de prueba nilos componentes del kit.
Deben seguirse las instrucciones de forma exacta para obtener unos resultados precisos. La
persona encargada de realizar el ensayo con este producto debera conocer su funcionamiento y
poseer experiencia en técnicas de laboratorio.

No coma ni fume mientras manipula las muestras.

Utilice guantes de proteccion cuando manipule muestras y lavese bien las manos después.

Evite las salpicaduras o la formacion de aerosoles de la muestra y el diluyente del ensayo.
Limpie con cuidado los derrames utilizando un desinfectante apropiado.

Descontamine y deseche todas las muestras, kits de reaccion y materiales potencialmente
contaminados (p. ej, lanceta, aplicador de muestra o dispositivo de prueba) en un recipiente para
residuos biologicos, como si se tratara de residuos infecciosos.

No combine ni intercambie muestras diferentes.

No mezcle reactivos de lotes o productos diferentes.

No aplique la pipeta por la boca.

No comas el desecante en la bolsa de aluminio.

No beba el diluyente del ensayo.

El diluyente del ensayo contiene un agente antimicrobiano patentado, azida sodica, que no
representa riesgos para el usuario si se toman las precauciones habituales de seguridad en
laboratorio. Si el diluyente del ensayo entra en contacto con los ojos o la piel, lave de inmediato
la zona afectada con aguay jabon. En caso de irritacion o signos de toxicidad, consulte con un
médico.

Collecte et stockage des échantillons

Recoja sangre completa en el tubo de recogida (que contiene anticoagulantes como heparina,
Sila muestra de sangre no se va a analizar inmediatamente, debe refrigerarse a una temperatura

Si'se guarda a una temperatura de entre 2y 8 °C, la muestra de sangre debe analizarse en un plazo

[Recogida de mediante venopuncion]
1.
EDTAy citrato de sodio) mediante venopuncion.
2.
deentre 2y 8°C.
3.
de 3 dias.
4.

No utilice una muestra de sangre que se haya conservado durante mas de 3 dias; podria producirse
una reaccion inespecifica.

[Recoleccion mediante lanceta]

1.

2.
3.
4.

Limpie con un algodén con alcohol la zona donde realizara la puncion.

Apriete la punta del dedo e introduzca una lanceta estéril proporcionada.

Limpie la primera gota de sangre con una gasa o algodon estéril.

Tome una pipeta capilar (5 pl) suministrada. Mientras aprieta ligeramente el tubo, sumerja el
extremo abierto en la gota de sangre y, a continuacion, deje de ejercer presion con suavidad para
que la sangre fluya al interior de la pipeta capilar hasta la linea negra. O bien, tome un asa de
muestras desechable (5 pl)suministrada. Sumerja el extremo circular del asa en la muestra de

sangre. O bien, tome una pipeta invertida desechable (5 pl) suministrada. Sumerja el extremo
circular de la pipeta en la muestra de sangre.

[Precaucién]

1. Los anticoagulantes que incluyen heparina, EDTA y citrato no afectan a los resultados de la
prueba.

2. Utilice pipetas capilares desechables o puntas de pipeta individuales para cada muestra a fin de
evitar la contaminacion cruzada de las muestras, lo que podria generar resultados erroneos.

3. Deseche la lanceta o un hisopo de alcohol si el envase esta dafiado o rasgado. El uso de la lanceta

dafiada puede causar una infeccion en la piel pinchada como existe el riesgo de inesterilidad.

Procedimiento de la prueba (Consulte la figura)

1. Espere hasta que todos los componentes del equipo estén a temperatura ambiente antes de
realizar la prueba.

2. Quite el dispositivo de prueba del sobre de aluminio y coloquelo en una superficie lisa y seca.
Etiquete el dispositivo de prueba con una identificacion del paciente.

3. Limpie la punta del dedo y piche en un lado con la lanceta estéril suministrada.

4. Con una pipeta capilar (5 pl) suministrada, extraiga una muestra de sangre completa hasta que
esta alcance la linea negra. A continuacion, transfiera la sangre extraida al pocillo para muestras
redondo. O bien, con una pipeta invertida desechable (5 pl) suministrada, sumerja el extremo
circular de la pipeta en la muestra de sangre y coloque cuidadosamente dicho extremo en el pocillo
para muestras redondo.

5. Gire y tire la tapa para abrir el diluyente de ensayo.

6. Afada todo el diluyente de ensayo en el pozo cuadrado del dispositivo de la prueba.

7. Interprete los resultados de la prueba 15 minutos (hasta 30 minutos) después de agregar el

diluyente del ensayo. La lectura fuera de este marco te de 15 minutos o después de 30 minutos)
puede generar resultados falsos.

Interpretacion de la prueba (consulte la figura)

1 Resultado negativo :
La presencia de una banda de color (linea de control "C") en la ventana de resultados indica un
resultado negativo.

2. Resultado positivo de P.f :

. «C»y«Tl»(dos bandas) : positivo para HRP2 de P. falciparum
La presencia de dos bandas de color (linea de prueba "T1"y linea de control "C") en la ventana de
resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado positivo para
HRP2 de Pf. Es positivo incluso si la linea “T1” es débil.

. «C»y «T2» (dos bandas): positivo para pLDH de P. falciparum
La presencia de dos bandas de color (linea de prueba "T2"y linea de control "C") en la ventana de
resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado positivo para
pLDH de Pf. Es positivo incluso si la linea “T2” es débil.

. «C», «Tl»y «T2 » (tres bandas): positivo para P. falciparum
La presencia de tres bandas de color (lineas de prueba "T1"y "T2"y linea de control "C") en la
ventana de resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado
positivo para P.f. Es positivo incluso si las lineas “T1” y/o “T2” son débiles.

3. Resultado no vélido : Si no aparece la bandas de control (linea de control "C") en la ventana de

resultados una vez realizada la prueba, no se considera valido. Es posible que no se hayan seguido
las instrucciones correctamente o que la prueba se haya deteriorado por haber superado la fecha
de caducidad. Se recomienda volver a analizar la muestra usando un nuevo kit de analisis; si la
muestra es lipémica o ictérica, obtenga una muestra fresca.

Limitaciones e interferencias

1

Durante la prueba se deben seguir las instrucciones sobre el procedimiento de la prueba y la
interpretacion de los resultados, asi como las precauciones.

Este kit de prueba detecta HRP2 y/o pLDH especificas de P.f en sangre completa de pacientes y
resulta Gtil como procedimiento de deteccion para diagnosticar la malaria.

La prueba se limita a la deteccion del antigeno del tipo de malaria P. falciparum. A pesar de

que la prueba ofrece resultados muy exactos en la deteccion de HRP2 o pLDH especificas de

P. falciparum, puede existir una baja incidencia de resultados falsos. Si se obtienen resultados
dudosos, deberan realizarse otras pruebas clinicas disponibles. Como ocurre con todas las pruebas
diagnésticas, el diagndstico clinico definitivo no se puede basar en una Gnica prueba, sino que debe
emitirlo un médico después de evaluar todas las pruebas clinicas y de laboratorio.

Entre el 25,7 y el 41,0% de muestras de P. falciparum procedentes de la Amazonia peruana
carecen del gen P.f-HRP2. En ese caso, P.f-pLDH posiblemente podria identificar infecciones de
P. falciparum.

A diferencia del antigeno de P.f HRP2, el P.f pLDH no es susceptible del efecto prozona; es decir,
no presenta una linea de prueba débil 0 ausente con altas densidades de parasitos. La deteccion
tanto de P.f pLDH como de P.f HRP2 ofrecera un método alternativo en caso de prozona.

La persistencia del antigeno de P.f HRP2 después del tratamiento puede influir en la
interpretacion del resultado de la prueba. Sin embargo, se puede producir la reinfeccion o el fallo
del tratamiento. En tal caso, serian necesarias otras pruebas disponibles desde el punto de vista
clinico, como la microscopia.

Debido a la naturaleza cualitativa de la prueba de diagndstico in vitro (DIV), la linea de prueba
puede ser débil o no aparecer (falso negativo) en las muestras con altas densidades de parasitos
debido al efecto prozona. Para obtener un resultado definitivo, se debe hacer un seguimiento de
todos los descubrimientos clinicos y de laboratorio.

Control de calidad interno

Eldispositivo de prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) incluye lineas de prueba (“T1", “T2") y
una linea de control (“C”) en la superficie del dispositivo. Estas lineas no son visibles antes de aplicar la
muestra. La linea de control se utiliza para controles de procedimiento y solo muestra que el diluyente se
ha aplicado correctamente y que los principios activos de los componentes principales de la tira funcionan,
pero no es una garantia de que la muestra se haya aplicado adecuadamente y no representa un control
positivo de la muestra.

Valores previstos
Se ha comparado la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) con el analisis microscopico. La

exactitud general es igual o superior al 95%.

Exencion de responsabilidad del producto:

Si bien se han tomado todas las precauciones posibles para garantizar la capacidad y la
precision diagnosticas de este producto, éste se utiliza fuera del control del fabricante y del
distribuidor, y en consecuencia puede verse afectado por factores ambientales y/o un error
del usuario. La persona que se someta a este analisis deberd consultar a un médico para
obtener una confirmacion adicional del resultado de la prueba.

Advertencia:

Los fabricantes y distribuidores de este producto no son responsables de ninguna pérdida,
responsabilidad, reclamacion, costo o dafio directo o indirecto o derivado que surja o esté
relacionado con un diagnostico incorrecto, tanto positivo como negativo, al usar este
producto.

PORTUGUES

Acerca do teste

[Introdugao]

A malaria é uma doenca parasitaria grave e por vezes fatal, caracterizada por febre, arrepios e anemia.
A doenga é provocada por um parasita, transmitido de um ser humano para outro através das picadas
de mosquitos Anopheles infetados. Os seres humanos podem ser infetados por quatro tipos de malaria:
Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale e P. malarige. Nos seres humanos, os parasitas (denominados
esporozoitos) migram para o figado, onde se desenvolvem e sio libertados sob outra forma: os
merozoitos. Presentemente, a doenga ocorre em mais de 90 paises em todo o mundo e estima-se que
existam mais de 500 milhdes de casos clinicos e 2,7 milhGes de mortes provocadas pela malaria por
ano. A malaria é atualmente diagnosticada pela detegdo de parasitas numa gota de sangue. O sangue &
colocado numa lamela de microscopio e corado de forma a tornar os parasitas visiveis ao microscopio.

[Principio do teste]

O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contém uma tira de teste que possui uma membrana
pré-revestida com anticorpos monoclonais de ratinho especificos para proteina rica em histidina ||
(HRP2) e para a lactato desidrogenase de P. falciparum na superficie da linha de teste. Este dispositivo
de teste tem as indicagdes "T1" e "T2" (linhas de teste) e "C" (linha de controlo) na superficie do
dispositivo.

[Indicagdes]

O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) é um teste qualitativo rapido para a detecdo de
antigénios da proteina rica em histidina Il (HRP2) e da lactato desidrogenase do Plasmodium
falciparum da maléria em sangue total humano. O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) é
exclusivamente para utilizago profissional e deve ser utilizado apenas como teste de despiste inicial. As
amostras reativas devem ser confirmadas por um ensaio complementar, como um exame microscépico
de um esfregago de sangue.

Meateriais fornecidos e ingredientes ativos dos componentes principais

1.

O kit do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contém os seguintes itens para realizar
o0 ensaio:

25 Dispositivos de teste com dessecante em bolsas de folha de aluminio individuais

25 Diluentes do ensaio

25 Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 pl), 25 Lancetas esterilizadas, 25 Zaragatoas com
alcool

25 Instrugdes resumido de uso

1 Instrugdes de utilizagao

Ingredientes ativos do componente principal

1tira de teste inclui ; Conjugados de ouro: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a HRP2
de Pf - ouro coloidal (0,1£0,02 pg), anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a pLDH de P.f
- ouro coloidal (0,25+0,05pg), Linha de teste 1: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos
a HRPII de Pf (0,5+0,1ug), Linha de teste 2: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a
pLDH de P.f(0,5£0,1ug), Linha de controlo: Cabra anti-rato IgG (1,0£0,2pg)

Diluente de ensaio ncluem; Albumina de soro bovino (q.s.), 200 mM de tampao salino fosfato

(q:s.), Triton X-100 (q.s.), Azida de sodio (q.s.)

Materiais necessarios mas nao fornecidos

Micropipeta, luvas protetoras, temporizador, recipiente de risco biologico

Armazenamento e estabilidade do kit

1

N

ovAw

3.

v

O kit de teste deve ser armazenado a uma temperatura entre 1°C e 40 °C. Nao congele o kit
nem os componentes.

Nota : quando armazenados no frigorifico, todos os componentes do kit tém de ser colocados
a temperatura ambiente (entre 15°C a 40°C) durante, no minimo, 30 minutos antes do teste.
Nao abra a bolsa enquanto os componentes estdo a atingir a temperatura ambiente.

O dispositivo de teste é sensivel tanto & humidade como ao calor. Realize o teste imediatamente
apds retirar o dispositivo de teste da bolsa de folha de aluminio.

Nao utilize o kit de teste ap6s a data de validade.

A data de validade do kit est indicada na embalagem externa.

Nao utilize o kit de teste se a bolsa estiver danificada ou se o selo estiver quebrado.

Ao transportar ou armazenar o kit, evite expé-lo a temperaturas elevadas (superiores a 45 °C)
for durante mais de 1 semana.

visos

Apenas para utilizagido em diagnésticos in vitro. Nao reutilize o dispositivo de teste nem os
componentes do kit.

As instrugées devem ser seguidas com exactiddo para obter resultados precisos. Qualquer
individuo que execute um ensaio com este produto deve ter formagdo na utilizagdo do mesmo
e experiéncia em procedimentos de laboratorio.

N&o coma nem fume durante o manuseamento das amostras.

Use luvas de protecgao durante o manuseamento das amostras e lave bem as maos
posteriormente.

Evite salpicos ou a formagao de aerossois da amostra e diluente do ensaio.

Limpe completamente os derrames utilizando um desinfectante apropriado.

Descontamine e elimine todas as amostras, kits de reagao e materiais potencialmente
contaminados (ou seja, lanceta, aplicador de amostra, dispositivo de teste) como se fossem
residuos infeciosos num recipiente para materiais que apresentem risco bioldgico.

N&o misture amostras diferentes nem as troque umas pelas outras.

Nao misture reagentes de lotes diferentes ou de outros produtos.

Nao utilize a pipeta com a boca.

Nao coma o dessecante na bolsa de aluminio.

N&o beba o diluente do ensaio.

O diluente do ensaio contém um agente com propriedades antimicrobianas como a azida de
sodio, que ndo acarreta qualquer perigo para o utilizador se forem seguidas as precaugdes de
seguranga laboratoriais normais. Se ocorrer contacto entre o diluente do ensaio e os olhos e/
ou pele, lave imediatamente a area afetada com sabao e agua. Se ocorrer irritagdo ou sinais de
toxicidade, consulte um meédico.

Colheita e conservagao das amostras
[Colheita por venopungao]

1

2.
3.
4.

Proceda a colheita de sangue total para o tubo de colheita (com anticoagulantes, como
heparina, EDTA e citrato de sodio) por pungao venosa.

Se a amostra de sangue néo for testada de imediato, deve ser refrigeradaa 2 - 8 °C.

Se mantida a 2 - 8 °C, a amostra de sangue deve ser testada no periodo de 3 dias.

Nao utilizar uma amostra de sangue que tenha sido guardada ha mais de 3 dias; pode verificar-
se uma reago ndo especifica.

[Coleta usando lanceta]

1

2.
3.
4

Limpe a area a ser lancetada com um esfregdo embebido em élcool.

Aperte a parte final da ponta do dedo e fure com uma lanceta esterilizada fornecida.

Utilize uma gaze ou algodio esterilizado para limpar a primeira gota de sangue.

Pegue numa das pipetas capilares (5 pl) fornecidas, enquanto aperta ligeiramente o tubo,
encoste a extremidade aberta a gota de sangue e alivie ligeiramente a pressdo para fazer entrar
o sangue na pipeta capilar até a linha preta. Em alternativa, pegue numa ansa de inoculagdo
descartavel (5 pl) fornecida, coloque a extremidade circular numa amostra de sangue. Em
alternativa, pegue numa das ventosas invertidas descartaveis (5 pl) fornecidas, coloque a
extremidade circular da ventosa na amostra de sangue.

[Precaugées]

1. Os anticoagulantes como a heparina, o EDTA e citrate ndo afectam o resultado do teste.

2. Utilize pipetas capilares ou pontas de pipeta descartaveis individuais para cada amostra, para
evitar a contaminagao cruzada de amostras, o que pode produzir resultados erroneos.

3. Descarte a lanceta ou gaze com alcool se o pacote é perfurado ou danificado. O uso de lancet

danificado pode causar qualquer infegdo na pele perfurada, devido ao facto da mesma lancete
nao estar esteril.

Procedimento do teste (Consulte a figura)

1.

w

o v

Coloque todos os componentes e espécimes do kit & temperatura ambiente antes de realizar o
teste.

Retire o dispositivo de teste da bolsa e coloque-o numa superficie plana e seca. Coloque uma
etiqueta no dispositivo de teste com um identificador do paciente.

Limpe a ponta do dedo e pique a lateral do dedo com a lanceta esterilizada fornecida.

Com uma das pipetas capilares (5 pl) fornecidas, recolha uma amostra de sangue total até a
linha preta e, em seguida, transfira o sangue total recolhido para o pogo redondo da amostra
. Em alternativa, use uma das ventosas invertidas descartaveis (5 pl) fornecidas, coloque a
extremidade circular da ventosa na amostra de sangue e depois coloque-a cuidadosamente no
pogo redondo da amostra.

Torcer e puxar tampa para abrir diluent do ensaio.

Dispensar todo o diluente do ensaio no pogo quadrado de dispositivo.

Interprete os resultados do teste 15 minutos (no méaximo até 30 minutos) apés adicionar o
diluente do ensaio. Efetuar a leitura fora deste intervalo de tempo (antes dos 15 minutos ou
apds os 30 minutos) pode fornecer resultados incorretos.

Interpretagdo do teste (consulte a figura)

1.

Resultado negativo :

A presenga de uma banda coloridas (Linha de controlo "C") na janela do resultado indica um
resultado negativo.

Resultado positivo de P.f :

«C» e «T1» (duas bandas): resultado positivo para HRP2 de P. falciparum

A presenca de duas bandas coloridas (Linha de teste "T1" e Linha de controlo "C") na janela do
resultado, independentemente da banda que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado positivo
para HRP2 de Pf. E positivo mesmo se a linha “T1” for ténue.

«C» e « T2 » (duas bandas): resultado positivo para pLDH de P. falciparum

A presenga de duas bandas coloridas (Linha de teste "T2" e Linha de controlo "C") na janela do
resultado, independentemente da banda que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado positivo
para pLDH de Pf. E positivo mesmo se a linha “T2” for ténue.

«C», «Tl» e «T2» (trés bandas): resultado positivo para P. falciparum

A presenca de trés bandas coloridas (Linhas de teste "T1", "T2" e Linha de controlo "C") na
janela do resultadf), independentemente da banda que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado
positivo para P.f. E positivo mesmo se as linhas “T1” e/ou “T2” forem ténues.

Resultado invalido : Se a banda de controlo (linha de controlo "C") n3o estiver visivel dentro da
janela de resultados apés a realizagao do teste, o resultado é considerado invalido. As instrugdes
podem ndo ter sido seguidas correctamente ou o teste pode ter-se deteriorado para além da
data de validade. Recomenda-se um segundo teste & amostra com um kit de teste novo ou, se a
amostra for lipémica ou ictérica, a recolha de uma nova amostra.

LimitacGes e interferéncias

1.

No momento do teste, devem ser seguidos os procedimentos, precaugdes e interpretagao dos
resultados especificos para este teste.

Este kit de teste deteta HRP2 e/ou pLDH especifica de P. f em sangue total de pacientes e &
Gtil enquanto procedimento de rastreio no diagndstico da malaria.

O teste esta limitado a detegdo do antigénio da Malaria P. falciparum. Apesar do teste ser
muito preciso na detegdo de HRP2 ou pLDH especifica de P. falciparum, pode ocorrer uma
baixa incidéncia de resultados falsos. E necessario realizar outros testes disponiveis se os
resultados obtidos forem duvidosos. Tal como sucede com todos os testes de diagnéstico, o
diagnostico clinico definitivo ndo deve basear-se nos resultados de um Gnico teste, mas apenas
deve ser feito pelo médico ap6s a avaliagdo de todos os resultados clinicos e laboratoriais.

25,7% a 41,0% das amostras de P. falciparum na Amazonia peruana ndo contém o gene P.f
HRP2. Nesse caso, o P.f-pLDH pode identificar as infecdes por P. falciparum.

Contrariamente ao antigénio P.f HRP2, a P.f-pLDH néo é sensivel ao efeito prozona, ou seja,
uma linha de teste ténue ou ausente em densidades parasitarias elevadas. A detegdo de P.f-
pLDH e de P.f HRP2 constituira um reforco em caso de prozona.

A persisténcia do antigénio P.f HRP2 apés o tratamento pode influenciar a interpretagio
do resultado do teste. No entanto, tanto a reinfecdo como a falha do tratamento podem ser
possiveis. Portanto, nesse caso, seriam necessarios outros testes clinicamente disponiveis, como
0 exame microscopico.

Devido a natureza qualitativa do teste IVD, a linha de teste pode ser ténue ou estar ausente
(falso negativo) nas amostras com densidades parasitarias elevadas, dado o efeito de prozona.
De forma a obter um resultado definitivo, todos os resultados clinicos e laboratoriais devem ser
considerados.

Controlo de qualidade interno

O dispositivo do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) tem linhas de teste ('T1", "T2") e uma
linha de controlo ("C") na superficie do dispositivo. Estas linhas ndo sdo visiveis antes de aplicar a
amostra. A linha de controlo & usada para controlo de procedimento e indica apenas que a aplicagdo
do diluente foi bem-sucedida e que os ingredientes ativos dos componentes principais na tira ainda

estavam funcionais, mas nao constitui uma garantia de que a amostra foi corretamente aplicada e ndo

representa um controlo positivo da amostra.

Valores esperados
O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) foi comparado a um exame microscépico. A precisio

geral é superior ou igual a 95%.

Rendncia do produto:

Embora tenham sido tomadas todas as precaugdes para garantir a capacidade e exatidao
de diagnostico deste produto, o mesmo & utilizado fora do controlo do fabricante e
distribuidor, pelo que os resultados dos testes poderdo ser afetados em conformidade com

fatores ambientais e/ou erros dos utilizadores. A pessoa a quem se aplica o diagnéstico deve
consultar um médico para confirmar posteriormente o resultado.

Aviso:

Os fabricantes e os distribuidores deste produto nao se responsabilizam por quaisquer
perdas diretas, indiretas ou consequenciais, compensagdes, reclamagdes, custos ou danos
resultantes ou relacionados com um diagnostico incorreto, seja este positivo ou negativo,
aquando da utilizagao do produto.
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Total 12 3 99.7% 12| Albumin 24 _|Sjogren’s syndrome Positif | Négatif | Total % ;; ;: ava{le i HRP2 (T1) 2 298 300 | Especificidad (IC del 95 %) : 03 ] Plosomodiam malariae
To evaluate the interference of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test kit with known relevant HRP2 (T1) 2 208 300 | Spécificité (IC 3 95%) : 99,3% (98 - asomodium malarige 99,3% (98 - 100%) . . . . .
e m . . pécificité (IC 3 95%) : 99,3% ™
B. Sensitivity of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Test for the detection of pLOH interfering specimens, the haemolytic specimens, rheumatoid factors-contained specimens and lipaemic, 100%) 2. Pour déterminer I'effet des sources d’interférences notables sur le kit de test Bioline™ pLDH (T2) 1 299 300 | Especificidad (IC del 95 %) : 2 Para evaluar las |nterF.ere_n<:|aste| kit de pr\.Jeba Bioline ./;/\alarla. Ag P'.F (H RTZ/PLDH) con
specific to PAf LDH [ : . . d. In th dies. th : did interf ith the Bioline™ — - . . . . . . . o R 5 muestras con sustancias interferentes pertinentes conocidas, se investigaron las muestras
P P icteric specimens were investigated. In these studies, those specimens did not interfere with the Bioline LDH (T2 1 299 300 Spécificité (IC 3 95%) : 99.7% (98 - Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH), les echantillons hemolyses, les échantillons contenant des 99,7% (98 - 100%) o . A e
" " T 3 . 5 P ) P! ( ) 7% ( 8 .. Pt i . emoly L. o s hemoliticas, las muestras que contenian factores reumatoides y las muestras lipidémicas e
No. of parasites/pl of |Microscopy Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensitivity Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test. 100%) facteurs rhumatoides, ainsi que les échantillons lipémiques et ictériques, ont été étudiés. . . - . ictéricas. En estos estudios. las muestras no interfirieron con la prueba Bioline™ Malaria A
blood (no. of positive) (HRP2/pLDH) (no. of positive) F. Following potentially cross-reacting microorganism have no impact on the assay. o . = A Aucune interférence de ces échantillons n’a été rapportée avec le test Bioline™ Malaria A D. Sensibilidad Y especlﬂcndad totales de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P'F(HRPZIPLDH) . ! P 8
A 24 s 8 P Y D.  Sensibil [ ficite du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) PP 8 P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
1-50 15 8 53.3% No. [Type [Potential cross-reacting | [No.|Type |Potential cross-reacting : ensibilite totale et specificite du test Bioine _ Maaria g ™ P P.f (HRP2/pLDH). Método de Resultado de Bioline™ Malaria 3 EI Pl det S del laria d d I nivel d it
51-100 30 29 96.7% pathogens pathogens Mefh°de de Rfstflla&du test 3. Dosage pour le dépistage du paludisme en fonction du taux sérologique de parasite. re.ferenc‘ia.(anélisis Ag P-f (HRP2/pLDH) ’ . ;7:!:0':;; j‘ul:i e;zl:: hi;;};,;‘:z Ci:iuseé oatg:itis?ljede :af‘a:a:le:zel 100%
101-500 83 83 100% | IDengue |11 | Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain) Eeference g':l(':‘;Pg)alfgL?g Total * Plasmodium falciparum : sensibilité de 100 % avec > 50 parasites/ul de sang. L ) Positivo | Negativo Total * Plasmodium falci Parum(' LDH): la sensibilidad corF: >100 a}:'asitos/ %de sangre es doe.l 100%
501-1.000 87 87 100% 2| Yellow fever 12 Leptospira interrogans r::r'::::::) P. ; L ; ota * Plasmodium falciparum(PLDH): sensibilite de 100 % avec > 100 parasites/pl de sang. Positivo para Pf | 311 1 312 | Sensibilidad (IC del 95 %) : P P ’ P H 3 >
-1, ° 3 Chikungunya L (icterohaemorhagiae) ositi égati 99,7% (98 - 100%)
1,001-5,000 62 62 100% ?f IR;ssz?veAr % Bacteria ;eptospira bi\‘llls;a(amdamana) Résultat positif a Pf | 311 1 312 | Sensibilité (IC 3 95%) : 99,7% (98 - Negativo para Pf | 2 208 300 | Especificidad (IC del 95 %) :
>5,000 35 35 100% B—Viruses oo 4 reponema pallidum 100%) 99.3% (98 - 100%)
’ 6 Influenza B 15| Rickettsia conorii (Malish 7) " PETES PRI <oty ’y N Eaddd ke
Total 312 304 97.4% 7 HIV 1 (subtype B) 6 Onentio tsutsugamushi-Rickettsia (Karp) Résultat négatifa P.f | 2 298 300 ?gg;?clte (IC 3 95%) : 99,3% (98
C.  Specificity of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Test for the detection of P.f 8 Hepatitis B 17| Tr cruzi =
TR . 9 Hepatitis C 18 Leshmania donovani
Reference method | Result of Bioline™ Malaria Ag — F—
p A 10 Rubella 19 Trypanosoma brucei gambiense
M P.f (HRP2/pLDH e
ixa:\ri:\s:t?s:) ( = P ) 120 _|Protists|Trypanosoma brucei rhodesiense
Positive |Negative |[Total 21| Plasomodium vivax ol 1e . RO . 12
HRP2 (D 2 298 300 |Specificity (95% CI) - > Plosomediom ovale Bibliography of suggested reading / Bibliographie — Lectures conseillées
99.3% (98 - 100%) 23| Pl di lari RO 5 ~ . TR o pe
TR - =5 300 [Specticity G5CD: > Reoroducibity of Balne™ Malars Aa P (HRP) LD‘:")’"" ’“: ”’E""“d - Bibliografia de lectura recomendada / Referéncias bibliograficas
e L1): . t ™ . test trat
99.7% (98 - 100%) b;%ih;ﬁlrl:;,yb:twel::fun anadag:tchg—to-batch stuPdies usin?in—fou::':efee:;:; I:a:el 1. Leo'narf:l K. Basco, Frederic.lljle Marquet, Mi?hael M. Mak!er, and Jacques Le Bras. : Plasmodium falciparum and Plasmodium vivax : Lactate Dehydrogenase Activity and its Application ' o ' '
D.  Total Sensitivity and Specificity of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Test acceptance criteria. for in vitro Drug Susceptibility Assay. Experimental Parasitology 80, 260-271 (1995) Manufacturlng and CE marklng information of the lancet and alcohol swab is
T [ T T VT 3. Assay for the detection of Malaria according to the level of parasite. 2. David L. ‘Vander Jlagt, Lucy A. Hunsaker and John E. Heidrich : Partial Purification and Characterization of Lactate Dehydrogenase from Plasmodium falciparum. Molecular and stated on its label / Les informations concernant la fabrication et le marquage
(Microscopic Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) * Plasmodium falciparum : Sensitivity with > 50 parasites/ul of blood is 1007%. Biochemical Parasitology, 4 (1981) 255-264. ) 4 ) ] o ) ) ) CE de la lancette et du tampon imprégné d’alcool sont reprises sur I'étiquette / ) )
s . Negative |Totl * Plasmodium falciparum(pLDH) ; Sensitivity with > 100 parasite/ul of blood is 100%. 3. DT:!VI.CI J Bz*, Barbara A, Fox and Kenneth Gonyer : Eeressmn of P/a§rr1c?dlum fa'laparum lactate dehydrogenase in Escherichia coli Molecular and Biochemical Parasitology, 59(1993) 155-166 La informacién sobre la fabricacion y el marcado CE del bisturiy el hisopo con Authorized Representatwe
Pf Posit o ] 32 [Semsitivity (95% CI) - 99.7% (98 - 100%) 4. Histidine-Rich Protein II: a Novel Approach to Malaria Drug Sensitivity Testing ANTIMICROBIAL AGENTS AND CHEMOTHERAPY, June 2002, p. 16581664 Vol. 46, No. 6 alcohol se recogen en esta etiqueta / As informacaes de fabrico e marca CE da MT Promedt Consultine GmbH
0 ositive nsitivi /o H /o - /o, . . e e . . . . . -
8 - _ty 5. Secretion of a Malarial Histidine-rich Protein (Pf HRP I1) from Plasmodium falciparum -infected Erythrocytes. The Journal of Cell Biology, Volume 103, October 1986 1269-1277 1269~1277 | |h'g de 3l | ~C| ndicad § R . 8
Pf Negative 2 298 300 _[Specificity (95% CI) : 99.3% (98 - 100%) 6. Detection of the Plasmodium falciparum Antigen Histidine-Rich Protein 2 in Blood of Pregnant Women: Implications for Diagnosing Placental Malaria JOURNAL OF CLINICAL EISEE @ (o6l Go LRl 10 TEISEREs M) (EHeEivg GHEE Altenhofstrasse 80, 66386 St. |ngbert, Germany

MICROBIOLOGY, Sept. 1999, p. 2992-2996 Vol. 37, No. 9
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Caracteristicas de desempenho

1
A

Avaliagao interna do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
Sensibilidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegdo de HRP2 de P.f

N.° de parasitas/pl de | Microscopia Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidade
sangue (n.* de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH)
(n.° de positivos)

1-50 15 14 93,3%
51-100 30 30 100%
101-500 83 83 100%
501-1,000 87 87 100%
1,001-5,000 62 62 100%
>5,000 35 35 100%

Total 312 31 99,7%

Sensibilidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegdo de pLDH
especifica de P.f

N.° de parasitas/pl de | Microscopia Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidade
sangue (n.’ de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH)
(n. de positivos)

1-50 15 8 53,3%
51-100 30 29 96,7%
101-500 83 83 100%
501-1,000 87 87 100%
1,001-5,000 62 62 100%
>5,000 35 35 100%

Total 312 304 97,4%

Especificidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegdo de P.f

Método de Resultado de Bioline™ Malaria
referéncia (exame | Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

microscpico) Positivo | Negativo | Total

HRP2 (T1) 2 298 300 | Especificidade (IC de 95%) :
99,3% (98 - 100%)

pLDH (T2) 1 299 300 | Especificidade (IC de 95%) :
99,7% (98 - 100%)

Total sensibilidade e especificidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

Método de Resultado de

referéncia Bioline™ Malaria Ag

(exame P.f (HRP2/pLDH) | Total

microscdpico) [ Positivo Negativo

P.f Positivo 31 1 312 Sensibilidade (IC de 95%) :
99,7% (98 - 100%)

P.f Negativo 2 298 300 Especificidade (IC de 95%) :
99,3% (98 - 100%)

As seguintes substancias potencialmente interferentes ndo tém qualquer impacto no ensaio.

Abbott Diagnostics Korea Inc.

65, Borahagal-ro, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do,
17099, Republic of Korea

Tel : 82-31-899-2800 | Fax : 82-31-899-2840

abbott.com/poct

No. |Substancias potencialmente No. |Substincias potencialmente
interferentes | [|interferentes

1 Acetaminophen 13 [Acetylsalicylic acid

2 |Amoxicillin 14 | Billirubin (Conjugate)

3 | Cephalexin 15 | Billirubin (Unconjugate)

4 Doxycycline 16 | Caffeine

5 Erythromycin 17 [Cholesterol

6 Heparin 18 |Hemoglobin

7 Hydroxychloroquine sulfate 19 [lInsulin

8 Ibuprofen 20 |Triglycerides

9 | Quinine sulfate 21 |Nicotine

10__|Penicillin 22 | Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE)

11 |Streptomycin 23 |Rheumatoid arthritis

12 [Albumin 24 [Sjogren’s syndrome

Para avaliar a interferéncia do kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) com
amostras interferentes relevantes conhecidas, foram investigadas as amostras hemoliticas
amostras contidas em fatores reumatoides e amostras lipémicas e ictéricas. Nestes estudos,
essas amostras nao interferiram com o teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

Os seguintes microrganismos com potencial reagao cruzada ndo tém qualquer impacto no
ensaio.

No. |Type  [Potential cross-reacting | |No. [Type [Potential cross-reacting
pathogens h
| Dengue | Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain)
2 | Yellow fever 12 Leptospira interrogans
3 | Chikungunya | (icterohaemorhagiae)
14| Ross-River 13 [Bactérias|Leptospira biflexa(amdamana)
S—VTrus Influenza A 14| Treponema pallidum
6 | Influenza B = Rickettsia conorii (Malish 7)
7| HIV 1 (subtype B) 16 Onentia tsutsugamushi-Rickettsia (Karp)
8 | Hepatitis B 17| Trypanosoma cruzi
9 | Hepatitis C 18 | Leshmania donovani
10 Rubella 19| Trypanosoma brucei gambiense
120 _|Protistas |Tryp brucei rhodesiense
121 | Plasomodium vivax
122 | Plasomodium ovale
23 Plasomodium malariae

Para avaliar a interferéncia do kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

com amostras conhecidas por apresentarem uma interferéncia relevante, as amostras
hemoliticas, as amostras que contém fatores reumatoides e as amostras lipémicas e ictéricas
foram investigadas. Nestes estudos, as amostras mencionadas ndo interferiram com o teste
Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

Ensaio para a detegao de malaria de acordo com o nivel de parasita.

*Plasmodium falciparum: a sensibilidade com >50 parasitas/pl de sangue & de 100%.

* Plasmodium falciparum(PLDH): sensibilite d e 100 % avec > 100 parasites/pl de sang.
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05FK93 TEST PROCEDURE / PROCEDURE DE TEST / PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA / PROCEDIMENTO DO TESTE INTERPRETATION / INTERPRETATION / INTERPRETACION / INTERPRETAGCAO

Abbott @ Clean the area to be lanced with an alcohol @ Nettoyer la surface a prélever a I'aide d’un 2 @ Prick the lateral side of the finger with the sterile @ Piquer le coteé latéral du doigt avec la lancette stérile N EGATIVE / N EGAT' F / N EGAT'VO

swab. tampon imbibeé d’alcool. lancet provided. Then, safely dispose of the lancet fournie. Jeter la lancette immédiatement apres
. } . - AP . . s e a .
immediately after. conformément aux régles de sécurité. @ No malaria Antigen P.f. @ Pas d’antigéne P.f la malaria. l
o ) ) . B . .. ) . One line “C” in the result window. Une ligne « C » dans la fenétre de résultat.
Bioline‘“ @ Limpie el area a ser pinchada con un copo de @ Limpe a area a ser lancetada com swab de alcool. @ Pinche el lado del dedo con la lanceta esteril @ Pique a lateral do dedo com a lanceta esterilizada 8

algodon humedecido con alcohol. suministrada. Deseche de forma segura la lanceta fornecida. Em seguida, elimine a lanceta em seguranga @ Ningin antigeno de malaria P.f. @ Sem antigénio da Malaria P.f.

Ma Ia ria P F ( R P2/ LD ) inmediatamente después. imediatamente apés a utilizagdo. Una linea "C" en la ventana de resultados. Uma linha “C" na janela do resultado. CT2 T
AgP.f(H pLDH

Malaria HRP2(P.f) and pLDH(P.f) Antigen Rapid Test

Test rapide en une étape pour la détection des antigenes HRP2 et pLDH spécifiques du paludisme a P.f
Prueba en un solo paso de deteccion rapida de antigenos de HRP2(P.f) y pLDH(P.f) de la malaria

Teste rapido de passo Gnico de antigénios HRP2(P.f) e pLDH(P.f) da malaria

POSITIVE / POSITIF / POSTIVO

@ /)\ Caution: The presence of any line, no matter how faint, the result is considered positive.
@ /I\ Mise en garde: En présence d'une ligne, aussi pale soit-elle, le résultat est considéré comme étant positif.

(Es] A Precaucion: La presencia de cualquier linea, aunque sea débil, indica un resultado positivo.

PREPARATION / PREPARATION / PREPARACION / PREPARAQAO

@ /\ Atencio: A presenga de qualquer linha, mesmo sendo muito ténue, significa que o resultado é considerado positivo.

@ Open the package and look for the following: @ Ouvrir le kit et verifier les eléments suivants: HRP2 of P.f Positive / Positif aux antigénes HRP2 de P.f / Positivo para HRP2 de P.f l l
1. Test device with desiccant in individual foil pouch 1. Dispositif de test avec agent déshydratant emballés “C” and “T1” (Two lines)
2. Assay diluent dans des pochette individuelles en aluminium @ an wolines EI:D
3. DisRosable specimen applicator (5 pl) 2. Diluafnt de dos‘age . ) . @ «C »et « T1» (Deux |ignes) C T2 T
4. Sterile lancet 3. Applicateur d'échantillon a usage unique (5 pl)
5. Alcohol swab 4. Lancette stérile D «“C y “T1” (Dos lineas) 1 1
6. Summarized instructions for use 5. Compresse d’alcool v can )
7. Instructions for use 6. Resume du Notice dutilisation ) ) ) oy ) X ) ) Disposable inverted cup / Une cupule de préelevement a usage unique / @ “C” e “T1” (Duas linhas) D:
7. Mode d'emploi Capillary pipette / Pipette capillaire / Pipeta capilar / Pipeta capilar . . . . . . . cmm
Pipeta invertida desechable / Ventosa invertida descartaveis
@ Abra el empaque y busque a continuacién: @ Abra a embalagem e observe abaixo: pLDH of P.f Positive / Positif aux antigenes pLDH de P.f / Positivo para pLDH de P.f
1. Dispositivo de prueba con desecante en bolsa de 1. Dispositivo de teste com dessecante em bolsa de folha @ “C” and “T2” (Two lines)
papel de aluminio individuales de aluminio individuais *Possible cases 11
2. Diluyente del ensayo 2. Diluente de ensaio . . . . . . . . . 3 .
3. Aplicadores de muestras desechables (5 pl) 3. Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 pl) @ Usinga 5 pl capillary pipette, draw blood to black line. @ Tokes dl?posable |nve.rted cup (5 ) PI’OV.Ided, dip the circular © pf- FiRP2 gene deletions EI:I:
.. .. . o . . . end of a inverted cup into the blood specimen. +  Prozone effect (exess of HRP2 Ag)
4. Lanceta esteéril 4. Lanceta esterilizada @ Avec une pipette capillaire de 5 pl, aspirer le sang jusqu’au trait S ARAL C T2 T
5. Hisopo qe alcohol . 5. Zaragat~oa com él.cool noir. . @ Prendre une cupule de prélévement a usage unique (5 pl) ® « C » et « T2 » (Deux lignes)
6. Instrucciones resumida de uso 6. Instrugdes resumido de uso ‘ . . ) /> fournie, immerger 'extrémité circulaire dans I'échantillon de *Cas possibles 11
7. Instrucciones de uso 7. Instrugoes de utilizagao @ f\:eogr:—:na pipeta capilar de 5 pl, extraiga sangre hasta la linea sang. . DPé|é1:ions du géne P.f—HRPZ
. . . @ Tome una pipeta invertida desechable (5 pl) sumistrada y «  Effet prozone (excés de HRP2 Ag) | I
@ Com uma pipeta capilar de 5 pl, desloque o sangue para a linha sumerja el extremo circular de la pipeta invertida en la muestra CT2mN
Preta. de sangre. @ “C” y “TZ” (DOS "neas)
Disposable specimen applicator (5 pl) / Applicateur d'échantillon a usage unique (5 pl) / *Posibles casos
Aplicadores de muestras desechables (S pl) / Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (S pl) @ Pegue numa das ventosas invertidas descartaveis (5 pl) «  Eliminaciones del gen P.f-HRP2
fornecidas, coloque a extremidade circular da ventosa na . Efecto prozona (exceso de HRP2 Ag)
amostra de sangue.
Capillary pipette Disposable inverted cup @ “C” e “T2” (Duas linhas)
Pipette capillaire Or/ Ou Une cupule de prélévement a usage unique *Causas possiveis
Pipeta capilar O bien Pipeta invertida desechable . SupressSo do gene P.f—H RP2
Pipeta capilar Ventosa invertida descartaveis . Efeito prozona (excesso de HRP2 Ag)
@ Dispense 5 pl of drawn blood into round specimen well. DISPENSE @ Dispense 5 pl of drawn blood into round specimen well touching DISPENSE HRP2 of P'f Positive / Positif aux antigénes HRP2 de P.f / Positivo para HRP2 de P.f l l l
4 ey NP VERSER — pad. VERSER AR .
@ First, carefully read the instructions for using the @ Commencer par lire attentivement le mode d'emploi du kit @ Verser 5 pl de sang préleve dans le puits d'échantillon rond. DISPENSE j< / @ Verser 5 ul de sang prélevé dans le puits déchantillon rond qui DISPENSE @ < .T1 anf:| T2. .(Three Il.niS) ” T 1 . EI:I:I]
Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test kit. de Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH). @ Dispense 5 il de s sangre extraida en el pocillo para muestras redondo. COLOQUE o le”tampon? P P q COLOQUE Caution : It is positive even if “T1” and/or “T2” line(s) are faint. C 12 T
@ Coloque 5 pl de sangue recolhido no pogo redondo da amostra. il @ Dispense 5 pl de la sangre extraida en el pocillo para muestras @ (;AC »,« Tl »det «LTZ » (Trois ||g.n;s) ) - e ) l l l
Primero, lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso Primeiro, leia cuidadosamente as instrugdes para utilizar o B OxE redondo tocando la almohadilla. [ Ise en garde : Le test est positit meme siles lignes « [1» et/ou « 12» sont pales. EI]:
dil[;(ﬁ)de analisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/ kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH). @ Coloque 5 pl de sangue recolhido no poco redondo da amostra @ “C? “TY” y “T2” (Tres lineas) C T2 T
P : tocando no espago. Precaucion : Es positivo incluso si las lineas “T1” y/o “T2” son débiles. 11l
@ “C", “T1” e “T2” (Trés linhas) EI:D
Atencao : E positivo mesmo se as linhas “T1” e/ou “T2” forem ténues.
CT2 T
@ Next, look at the expiration date on the back of the @ Vérifier ensuite la date d’expiration a l'arriére de 'emballage @ Use Inverted cup : Let the circular end of the inverted cup touch the pad, then press down lightly.
foil pouch. If the expiration date has passed, use en aluminium. Si la date d'expiration est dépassée, utiliser . ) . ) =
another lot. To avoid false results, ensure that the un autre lot. Pour éviter tout faux résultat, s’assurer que le @ Av.ec la cupule’d? prélevement : Laisser 'extrémité circulaire de la cupule de prélevement toucher le tampon,
assay diluent used is from the same kit as the new diluant du test utilisé provient du méme kit que le nouveau puis appuyer legerement. . .
test device. dispositif de test. o o - INVALID / NON VALIDE / INVALIDO / INVALIDO
@ Use o copo invertido: Deixe que a extremidade circular do copo invertido toque a almofada de amostra, e
o . . . ) i aperte levemente para baixo. @ If the Control Line "C"is not visible within the result window after performing the test, the
@ A continuacion, compruebe la fecha de caducidad A seguir, verifique o prazo de validade na parte posterior It idered invalid. | . have been followed | h
la parte posterior de la bolsa de papel de da bolsa de folha de aluminio. Se o prazo de validade tiver . . : : : : . . result is considered invald. Instructions may not have been followed correctly or the test
enaparteé p >a de papel ¢ . . - ) P . @ Uso de la pipeta invertida: Deje que el extremo circular de la pipeta invertida entre en contacto con la may have deteriorated beyond the expiration date. It is recommended that the specimen be CT2m
aluminio. Si la fecha de caducidad ha vencido, utilice sido ultrapassado, utilize outro lote. Para evitar resultados : . . . .
i 1> ) rresy almohadilla y presione ligeramente. tested test d
otro lote. Para evitar resultados falsos, aseglrese de falsos, certifique-se de que o diluente do ensaio utilizado é retested using a new test device.
que el diluyente del ensayo utilizado es del mismo do mesmo kit que o novo dispositivo do teste. @ Silaligne de controle « C » nest pas visible dans la fenétre de résultat apres avoir réalisé le I
kit que el dispositivo de prueba nuevo. test, le résultat est considéré comme non valide. Il se peut que les instructions naient pas CT2 T

été suivies correctement ou que le test se soit détérioré au-dela de la date de péremption. ||
est conseillé danalyser a nouveau léchantillon a laide d'un nouveau dispositif de test.

:

@ 1. Twist and pull cap to open assay diluent. @ Interpret test results 15 minutes (up to 30 minutes) after adding assay diluent. Reading outside of this time
2. Dispense all of the assay diluent from the diluent tube into the square well of test device. frame (before 15 min or after 30 min) may provide false results. @ Silalinea de control "C" no es visible en la ventana de resultados después de realizar la prueba, CT2 T
@ Open the foil pouch and look for the following: @ Ouvrir lenveloppe et vérifier les élément suivants: @ ! Tourner et tirer longlet pour ouvrir le diluant de dosage . ) ) ) ) R o el resultado se considera no valido. Es posible que no se hayan seguido las instrucciones
1. Result window 1. Fenétre de résultat ’ B . . > . . . . @ Interpréter les résultats du test 15 minutes (30 minutes maximum) aprés avoir ajouté le diluant du dosage. | b hava d orad hab do la fecha de caducidad
: u : u 2. Répartir l'ensemble du diluant de dosage du tube de diluant dans le puits carré de dispositif d'essa. Un relevé hors de la pariod . 15 mi 2< 30 mi q liew s de f sl correctamente o que la prueba se haya deteriorado por haber superado la fecha de caducidad.
2. Specimen well 2. Puits d’échantillon n relevé hors de la période prescrite (avant 15 min ou aprés 30 min) peut donner lieu a de faux résultats. S o nda vol lizar | q dispositivo d b
P . : : ® . Gireytire la tapa para abrir el diluyente de ensayo. e recomienda volver a analizar la muestra usando un nuevo dispositivo de prueba.
3. Assay diluent v.ve|| ) o . :f’ . Puits pour'|e c|||uafnt i . . . 2. Afada todo el diluyente de ensayo en el pozo cuadrado del dispositivo de la prueba. @ Interprete los resultados de la prueba 15 minutos (hasta 30 minutos) después de agregar el diluyente del . I . .. . . o cmnm
Then, label the device with the patient identifier. Etiqueter ensuite le dispositif avec I'identifiant patient. -y . ensayo. La lectura fuera de este marco temporal (antes de 15 minutos o después de 30 minutos) puede @ Sealinha de controlo "C" nao estiver visivel dentro da janela do resultados apos a realizagao
@ ! Torcer e puxar tampa para abrir diluent do ensaio. generar resultados falsos do teste, o resultado é considerado invalido. As instrugSes podem nao ter sido seguidas
Abra la bolsa de aluminio y busque lo siguiente: @ Abra a bolsa de folha de aluminio e verifique se contém os 2. Adicionar todo o diluente do ensaio no pogo quadrado de dispositivo. corretamente ou o teste pode ter-se deteriorado para alem da data de validade. Recomenda-
1. Ventana de resultados seguintes itens: @ Interprete os resultados do teste 15 minutos (no maximo até 30 minutos) apos adicionar o diluente do se que a amostra seja novamente testada utilizando um novo dispositivo de teste.
2. Pocillo de muestras redondo 1. Janela de resultados ensaio. Efetuar a |eit_ura fora deste intervalo de tempo (antes dos 15 minutos ou apos os 30 minutos) pode
3. Pocillo para diluyente de prueba 2. Pocgo da amostra fornecer resultados incorretos.
A continuacion, etiquete el dispositivo de prueba 3. Poco para o diluente do ensaio . . c o c o
[maacion, 9 . ISP P soP . s Glossary of symbols / Glossaire des symboles / Glosario de simbolos / Glossario de simbolos
con la identificacion del paciente. Em seguida, coloque uma etiqueta no dispositivo com o

identificador do paciente.

Store at 1- 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F) Lot Number Manufacturer . L
1C 40°C  Conserver entre 1 et 40°C (34 et 104 °F) No. de lot ‘ Fabricant Do not use if packaging is damaged

Fabricante

34°F 104°F Almacenar entre 1 y40°C (34 °F -104 °F) Ndmero de Lote
1 2 3 Armazenar entre 1 - 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F) Nimero de lote Fabricante
A A A For in vitro diagnostic use only Catalog Number Date of manufacture JF, Keepdry
IVD Pour diagnostic in vitro uniquement Code produit Date de fabrication Conserver au sec
1 5 Solo para uso de diagnéstico in vitro Nimero de Referencia Fecha de fabricacion Manténgase seco

Somente para uso de diagnéstico G 5 : Conservar seco
s = ¢cT2m @WBSu ([rseee Pt P g Nimero de Catalogo Data de fabricacao
a
° SILICA GEL S .
| I58 L DONoT EAT 0 MIN Do not reuse Authorized Representative CE marking according to VD 7 Biological Risks
< £ 3z 6 Usage unique ﬂ Représentant autorisé Medical a7 Risques biologiques
£ C o Reutilizar epresentante autorizado evices Directive iesgos biologicos
5N E No Reutil R izad Devices Directive 98/79/EC AL R biol
= 15 mi 1 2 £ oL Nao reutilizar Representante autorizado Marquage CE conformément a la Riscos biologicos
— ‘ A\ directive sur les
©~ — Use By Instructions for use j;;zo;;\f;gr;\écgcaux de diagnostic in Q)7 Keepaway from sunlight
9YWB 5p| : Whole blood 5 pl/ Sang total 5 pl/ Sangre 5 pl/ Sangue total 5 pl o g Date de péremption Attention, voir mode d’emploi Marcado CE conforme a la //.I\ Conserver a l'abri de la lumiére du soleil
YYYYMMDOD Fecha de caducidad Atencion, ver Instrucciones de uso Di va 98/79/CE relati /\\ Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol
w.... : Assay diluent 4 drops/ Diluant de dosage 4 gouttes/ Diluyentes del ensayo 4 gotas/ Diluente de ensaio 4 gotas irectiva relativa (]

Utilizar até Atengao, ver Instrugoes de uso o Manter afastado da luz solar
a los productos sanitarios para

diagnostico in vitro
Contains sufficient for X tests Caution Marc.agao CEde aCO"dOACO"n a
Permet de réaliser X tests Mise en garde D_"et"_/? 98/7?/_CE FEIat‘Ya aos
Contenido suficiente para X pruebas Precaucion dispositivos médicos de diagnostico

Contém o suficiente para X testes Atengéo in vitro

)
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Abbott

Bioline"

Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

Malaria HRP2(P.f) and pLDH(P.f) Antigen Rapid Test

O5FK90

Test rapide en une étape pour la détection des antigenes HRP2 et pLDH spécifiques du paludisme a P.f
Prueba en un solo paso de deteccién rapida de antigenos de HRP2(P.f) y pLDH(P.f) de la malaria
Teste rapido de passo Unico de antigénios HRP2(P.f) e pLDH(P.f) da malaria

E

Abo

[Intro

Malari

The di

NGLISH

ut the test

duction]

ia is a serious and sometimes fatal parasitic disease characterized by fever, chills and anemia.
sease is caused by a parasite that is transmitted from one human to another through

the bite of infected Anopheles mosquitoes. There are four types of malaria that can infect
humans: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale and P. malariae. In humans, the parasites (called
sporozoites) migrate to the liver where they mature and are released in another form: merozoites.

The di

sease now occurs in more than 90 countries worldwide, and it is estimated that there are

over 500 million clinical cases and 2.7 million malaria-caused deaths per year. At present, malaria
is diagnosed by looking for parasites in a drop of blood. Blood is placed on a microscope slide and

stained so that the parasites will be visible under a microscope.
[Test principle]
The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test contains a membrane strip, which is pre-coated

with mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to the histidine-rich protein Il (HRP2) and the lactate

dehyd

lines)

rogenase of P. falciparum on the test band region. This test device has a letter of "T1", "T2" (test
and "C" (control line). on the surface of the device. Neither the test lines nor the control line

is visible in the result window before applying a specimen. The control line is used for procedural
control and should always appear if the test procedure is performed correctly.

[Intended Use]

The Bi

ioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is a rapid, qualitative test for the detection of

histidine-rich protein Il (HRP2) antigen and lactate dehydrogenase from Malaria Plasmodium
falciparum in human whole blood. Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is intended for
professional use as an initial screening test only. Reactive specimens should be confirmed by a
supplemental assay such as microscopic examination of thin blood smear.

Mat
1.

Mat

erials provided and active ingredients of main component
The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test kit contains following the items to perform
the assay:
25 Test devices with desiccant in individual foil pouch
Assay diluent (1 x 5 ml/vial)
25 Disposable specimen applicators (5 pl), 25 Sterile lancets, 25 Alcohol swabs
1 Instructions for use
Active ingredients of main component
1 test strip includes; Gold conjugate : Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f HRP2
- gold colloid (0.1£0.02 pg), Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f pLDH - gold
colloid (0.25%0.05 pg), Test line 1: Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f HRP2
(0.5£0.1 pg), Test line 2 : Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f pLDH (0.5£0.1 pg),
Control line : Goat anti- mouse IgG (1.0£0.2 pg)
Assay diluent includes; Bovine serum albumin (q.s.), 200 mM Phosphate Saline Buffer
(q.s.), Triton X-100 (q.s.), Sodium azide (q.s.)

erials required but not provided

Micropipette, Protective gloves, Timer, Biohazard container

Kit storage and stability

1.

Nouh

War
1.

2.

Nouhsw®

1.
2.

3.
4.

1.

2.
3.
4.

The test kit should be stored at a temperature between 1°C and 40 °C. Do not freeze the
kit or its components.

Note : When stored at refrigerator, all kit components must be brought to room
temperature (15 - 40 °C) minimum 30 mins prior to the test. Do not open the pouch
whilst components come to room temperature.

After first opening of the assay diluent bottle, assay diluent is stable until the expiration
date, if kept at 1°C - 40 °C.

The test device is sensitive to both heat and humidity. Perform the test immediately after
removing the test device from the foil pouch.

Do not use test kit beyond its expiration date.

The shelf life of the kit is as indicated on the outer package.

Do not use the test kit if the pouch is damaged or the seal is broken.

When transporting or storing the kit, avoid exposure to high temperature (above 45 °C) for
a period longer than 1 week.

nings
For in vitro diagnostic use only. Do not reuse the test device and kit components.
The instructions must be followed exactly to achieve accurate results. Any individual
performing an assay with this product must be trained in its use and must be experienced in
laboratory procedures.
Do not eat or smoke while handling specimens.
Wear protective gloves while handling specimens and wash hands thoroughly afterwards.
Avoid splashing or aerosol formation of specimen and assay diluent.
Clean up spills thoroughly using an appropriate disinfectant.
Decontaminate and dispose of all specimens, reaction kits and potentially contaminated
materials (i.e. lancet, sample applicator, test device) in a biohazard container as if they were
infectious waste.
Do not mix or interchange different specimens.
Do not mix reagent of different lots or those for other products.
Do not pipette by mouth.
Do not eat the desiccant in the foil pouch.

end in the blood drop and then gently release the pressure to draw blood into the capillary
pipette to black line. Or, Using a disposable inverted cup (5 pl) provided, dip the circular
end of inverted cup into the blood specimen.

[Precaution]

1.

Anticoagulants including heparin, EDTA and citrate do not affect the test results.

2. Use separate disposable capillary pipettes or pipette tips for each specimen in order to avoid
cross contamination of specimens, which could produce erroneous results.
3. Discard the lancet or alcohol swab if package is pierced or damaged. The use of damaged

lancet may cause any infection at the punctured skin due to cease to existing its sterility.

Test procedure (Refer to figure)

1.

2.

3
4.

Allow all kit components and specimen to room temperature prior to testing.

Remove the test device from foil pouch, place it on a flat, dry surface. Label the test device
with a patient identifier.

Clean the fingertip and prick the lateral side of the finger with the sterile lancet provided
Using a capillary pipette (5 pl) provided, draw whole blood specimen to black line and then
transfer drawn whole blood into the round specimen well. Or, using a disposable inverted
cup (5 pl) provided, dip the circular end of inverted cup into the blood specimen and
carefully place the circular end of the inverted cup into the round specimen well.
Dispense 4 drops of assay diluent vertically into the square assay diluent well.

/\ Caution : If you do not hold the bottle vertically, it can lead to inaccurate results.
Interpret test results 15 minutes (up to 30 minutes) after adding assay diluent. Reading
outside of this time frame (before 15 min or after 30 min) may provide false results.

Test interpretation (Refer to figure)

1. Negative result :
The presence of control line ("C") within the result window indicates a negative result.

2. Positive result :

. HRP2 of P.falciparum positive
The presence of two colored lines ("T1" and "C") within the result window, regardless of
which line appears first, indicate HRP2 of P.f positive result. It is positive even if "T1" line is
faint.

. pLDH of P.falciparum positive
The presence of two colored lines ("T2" and "C") within the result window, regardless of
which line appears first, indicate pLDH of P.f positive result. It is positive even if "T2" line is
faint.

. P.falciparum positive
The presence of three colored lines ("T1", "T2" and "C") within the result window, regardless
of which line appears first, indicate P.f positive result. It is positive even if "T1" and/or “T2”
line(s) are faint.

3. Invalid result : If the control line ("C") is not visible within the result window after

performing the test, the result is considered invalid. The directions may not have been
followed correctly or the test may have deteriorated. It is recommended that the specimen
be retested using a new test kit or if the specimen is lipaemic or icteric, collect a fresh
specimen.

Limitations and Interferences

1.

The test procedure, precautions and interpretation of results for this test must be followed
when testing.

This test kit detects HRP2 and/or pLDH specific to P. f in patient whole blood and is useful
as a screening procedure of malaria diagnosis.

The test is limited to the detection of antigen to Malaria P. falciparum. Although the test

is very accurate in detecting HRP2 or pLDH specific to P. falciparum, a low incidence of
false results can occur. Other clinically available tests are required if questionable results
are obtained. As with all diagnostic tests, a definitive clinical diagnosis should not be based
on the results of a single test, but should only be made by the physician after all clinical and
laboratory findings have been evaluated.

25.7% - 41.0% of P. falciparum specimens in the Peruvian Amazon lack the P.f- HRP2
gene. In that case, P.f-pLDH could possibly identifiy the P. falciparum infections.

Unlike the P.f-HRP2 antigen, P.f-pLDH is not susceptible to the prozone effect, ie, a faint
or absent test line at high parasite densities. The detection of both P.f-pLDH and P.f-HRP2
will offer a back-up in case of a prozone.

Persistence of P.f-HRP2 antigen after treatment can influence test result interpretation.
However, either re-infection or treatment failure could be possible. So, in that case other
clinically available tests, such as microscopy would be required.

Due to the qualitative nature of IVD test, faint of absent test line (false negative) may
occur in the specimens with high parasite densities due to prozone effect. In order to get a
definitive result, all clinical and laboratory faidings should be followed.

Internal quality control

The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test device has test lines ("T1", "T2") and control line
("C") on the surface of the device. Neither the test lines nor the control line is visible in the result
window before applying a specimen. The control line is used for procedural control and shows

only that the diluent has been applied successfully and that the active ingredients of the main
components on the strip are functional, but is not a guarantee that the specimen has been properly
applied and does not represent a positive specimen control.

Expected values

FRANGAIS

unique (5 pl) fournie, immerger son extrémité circulaire dans échantillon de sang.

A propos du test

[Introduction] [Précaution]

Le paludisme est une maladie parasitaire grave et parfois mortelle, qui se caractérise par de la fiévre, des 1.

Les anticoagulants, notamment 'héparine, FEDTA et le citrate, n'influent pas sur les résultats du

frissons et une anémie, et se transmet a 'homme par la piqlire de moustiques anophéles infectés. Quatre test.

espéces parasitaires du paludisme sont pathogénes pour 'homme : Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale 2. Utiliser une nouvelle pipette capillaire ou un nouvel embout de pipette pour chaque échantillon
et P. malariae. Chez 'étre humain, les parasites (appelés sporozoites) migrent vers le foie ot ils arrivent a afin d’ éviter une contamination croisée susceptible de fau sser les résultats.

maturation et se divisent sous forme de mérozoites. Le paludisme est désormais présent dans plus de 90 3. Jetez la lancette ou le tampon d'alcool si 'amballage est endommagé. L'utilisation de la lancette

pays a travers le monde. On estime en outre que plus de 500 millions de cas cliniques surviennent chaque
année et que la maladie est responsable de 2,7 millions de décés par an. A 'heure actuelle, le diagnostic
du paludisme peut étre posé par détection des parasites dans une goutte de sang. La goutte de sang est

endommagé peut entrainer une infection secondaire lors de la piqure avec une aiguille non stérile.

Procédure de test (voir la figure)

déposée sur une lamelle, puis colorée afin que les parasites soient visibles au microscope. 1. Ramener tous les composants du kit et les échantillons & température ambiante avant de
. commencer.

[P""‘:'Pe_ df‘ test] ) ) ) 2. Sortir la cassette test de son sachet et la poser sur une surface plane et séche. Etiqueter le

Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contient une bandelette de test recouverte d’anticorps dispositif de test avec un identifiant patient.

monoclor\aux de souris speclﬁqL{es ala protéine r'f:l"e e.n‘hlstldlne 2(HRP2) et de |a<.:tate deshydrogena_se 3. Nettoyer le bout du doigt du patient et piquer le c5té latéral du doigt avec la lancette stérile

de P. falciparum au niveau de la ligne de test. Ce dispositif de test comporte les mentions T1, T2 et C, qui fournie.

désignent respectivement les lignes de test et la ligne de contrdle. 4. Alaide dune pipette capillaire (5 pl) fournie, prélever du sang total jusquau trait noir, puis

[Application]

Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) est un test qualitatif rapide permettant de détecter

la présence d’antigénes de la protéine riche en histidine Il (HRP2) et de la lactatedéshydrogénase
(pLDH) spécifiques de 'espéce parasitaire Plasmodium falciparum dans le sang total humain. Le test
Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) est réservé a un usage professionnel et est destiné uniquement
a un dépistage initial. Les résultats positifs (échantillons réactifs) doivent étre confirmés par un dosage
supplémentaire, comme I'examen au microscope d’un frottis sanguin.

Matériels fournis et principes actifs des principaux composants

1.

Le kit e test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) inclut les éléments suivants nécessaires au
test:

25 Dispositifs de test avec agent déshydratant emballés dans des pochettes individuelles en
aluminium

Diluant de dosage (1 x 5 ml/vial)

25 Applicateurs déchantillon a usage unique (5 pl), 25 Lancettes stériles, 25 Compresses d’alcool
1 Mode d’emploi

Principe actif des principaux composants

1bandelette de test inclut ; conjugué d’or : anticorps monoclonaux de souris spécifiques de
HRPII P.f marqués a l'or colloidal (0,1 0,02 pg), anticorps monoclonaux de souris spécifiques
de pLDH P.f marqués a 'or colloidal (0,25 0,05 pg) ; ligne de test 1 : anticorps monoclonaux de
souris spécifiques de HRP2 P.f (0,5 0,1 pg) ; ligne de test 2 : anticorps monoclonaux de souris
spécifiques de pLDH P.f (0,5 0,1 pg) ; ligne de contréle : anticorps de chévre anti-lgG de souris
(1,0 +0,2 pg

Le diluant de dosage contient; Albumine de sérum bovin (g.s.), tampon phosphate salin de 200
mM (q.s.), Triton X-100 (g.5.), azoture de sodium (q.s.)

Mateériel nécessaire non fourni

Micropipette, gants de protection, minuterie, conteneur pour déchets présentant un danger
biologique

Stockage et stabilité du kit

1.

Le kit de test doit étre conservé a une température comprise entre 1 et 40 °C. Ne pas congeler le
kit ni les composants.

Remarque : en cas de stockage au réfrigérateur, tous les composants du kit doivent étre stabilisés
a température ambiante (15 a 40 °C) au moins 30 minutes avant la réalisation du test. Ne pas
ouvrir [emballage pendant que les composants reviennent a température ambiante.

transférer le sang total prélevé dans le puits d'échantillon rond. Ou prendre une cupule de
prélévement a usage unique (5 pl) fournie, immerger lextrémité circulaire dans Iéchantillon de
sang, puis la déposer avec précaution dans le puits déchantillon rond.

S. Ajouter 4 gouttes de diluant verticallement dans le puits carrée du test.
/\ Mise en garde : Sivous ne prennez pas le flacon de diluent verticallement, ¢a risque de donner
des fauts résultats.

6. Interpréter les résultats du test 15 minutes (30 minutes maximum) aprés avoir ajout le diluant du
dosage. Un relevé hors de la période prescrite (avant 15 min ou aprés 30 min) peut donner lieu a
de faux résultats.

Interprétation du test (voir la figure)

1. Résultat négatif :

La présence d’une bande colorée (ligne de contrdle « C ») dans la fenétre de résultat indique un
résultat négatif.

2. Résultat positif a P.f :

. «C» et « T1» (deux bandes) : positif aux antigénes HRP2 de P. falciparum
La présence de deux bandes colorées (ligne de test « T1 » et ligne de contréle « C ») dans la
fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la bande qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif aux
antigénes HRP2 de PAf. Le test est positif méme sila ligne « T1 » est pale.

. «C» et « T2 » (deux bandes) : positif aux antigénes pLDH de P. falciparum
La présence de deux bandes colorées (ligne de test « T2 » et ligne de contréle « C ») dans la
fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la bande qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif aux
antigénes pLDH de P.f. Le test est positif méme si la ligne « T2 » est pale.

. «C», «Tl» et « T2 » (trois bandes) : positif a P. falciparum
La présence de trois bandes colorées (lignes de test « T1» et « T2 » et ligne de contréle « C ») dans
la fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la bande qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif a
Pf. Le test est positif méme siles lignes « T1 » et/ou « T2 » sont pales.

3. Résultat non valide : Sila bande de contrdle (ligne de contréle « C ») n'est pas visible dans la
fenétre de résultat aprés la réalisation du test, le résultat est considéré comme non valide. Il se
peut que les instructions naient pas été suivies correctement ou que le test se soit détérioré au-
dela de la date d’expiration. Il est recommandé d’analyser a nouveau I'échantillon a aide d’un
nouveau kit de test ou de prélever un nouvel échantillon si I'échantillon est lipémique ou ictérique.

Limites et interférences

1. La procédure de test, les précautions et la méthode d'interprétation des résultats doivent étre
suivies rigoureusement pendant le test.

2. Ce kit de test permet de détecter la présence d'antigénes HRP2 et/ou pLDH spécifiques de P.

2. Aprés ouverture du flacon de diluant du test, son contenu reste stable jusqua la date de falciparum dans le sang total des patients, a des fins de dépistage du paludisme.
péremption sl est conservé a des températures comprises entre 1 et 40 °C. 3. Ce test se limite a la détection des antigénes du paludisme a P. falciparum. Bien qu'il détecte
3. Le dispositif de test est sensible a la fois & 'humidité et a la chaleur. Procéder au test avec une grande précision la présence d’antigénes HRP2 ou pLDH spécifiques de P. falciparum,
immédiatement aprés avoir retiré le dispositif de test de son emballage en aluminium. une faible incidence de faux résultats peut se produire. En cas de résultats discutables, d’autres
4. Ne pas utiliser le kit au-dela de la date de péremption. tests cliniques sont nécessaires. Comme pour tous les tests de diagnostic, un diagnostic clinique
5. La durée de conservation du kit est indiquée sur 'emballage externe. définitif ne doit pas reposer sur les résultats d’un seul test mais doit étre établi par le médecin
6. Ne pas utiliser le kit de test si "'emballage individuel est endommagé ou si la fermeture hermétique aprés évaluation de toutes les données cliniques et de laboratoire.
acede. 4. 25,7 % a 41,0 % des échantillons de P. falciparum collectés en Amazonie péruvienne ne
7. Lors du transport et de la conservation du kit, éviter toute exposition a une température élevée contiennent pas le géne P.f HRP2. Dans ce cas, P.f pLDH peut identifier Iinfection a P.
(supérieure a 45 °C) durant plus de 1 semaine. falciparum.
5. Contrairement a 'antigéne P.f HRP2, P.f pLDH nest pas sensible a I'effet prozone. La détection a
Avertissements la fois de P.f pLDH et de P.f HRP2 offre une confirmation en cas d’effet prozone.
1 Pour un usage de diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Ne pas réutiliser le dispositif de test et les 6. |:a persmﬂtans:e del ar1t|gene PFHRPZ aprés un tralte‘ment PEUt avoir une |nﬂuen<{e sur
. interprétation des résultats du test. Toutefois, une réinfection ou un échec du traitement es
composants du kit Iinterprétation d Itats du test. Toutefois, fect hec du trait test
. i . . . . . ible. ¥ ini I ibl ’ i
2. Suivre scrupuleusement les instructions pour garantir exactitude des résultats. Toute personne possib et l?arjs ce c‘as, d a'utres tests cliniquement disponibles tels qu'un examen au microscope
voulant réaliser ce test doit étre formée et avoir 'expérience nécessaire en matiére de procédures peuventsaverer necessaires. ) L .
de laboratoire. 7. Compte tenu de la nature qualitative du test diagnostic in vitro, on peut observer une ligne de test
3 Ne pas man e.r ou fumer pendant la manipulation de I'échantillon pale ou absente (faux négatif) avec les échantillons renfermant des densités élevées de parasites
4' P P 8 pe pu'e . B . L. . dues a l'effet prozone. Afin d’obtenir un résultat définitif, tous les résultats cliniques et de
. orter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation des échantillons puis bien se laver les mains. laboratoire dovent &t .
S. Eviter les éclaboussures ou la formation d’aérosol des échantillons et du diluant. aboratoire dovent etre sumvis.
6. Nettoyer minutieusement tout déversement a I'aide d'un désinfectant approprié. . ...
7. Décontaminer et jeter les échantillons, les kits de réaction et les matériels potentiellement Controle de quallte Interne
contaminés (lancettes, applicateurs déchantillon, dispositif de test) dans un conteneur a déchets Le dispositif de test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) comporte les mentions T1, T2 et C, qui
biologiques potentiellement infectieux comme sl sagissait de déchets infectieux. désignent respectivement les lignes de test et la ligne de contrdle. Ces lignes ne sont pas visibles avant
8. Ne pas mélanger ou échanger différents échantillons. lapplication de [échantillon. La ligne de contréle est utilisée a des fins de contréle de la procédure. Elle
9. Ne pas mélanger les réactifs provenant de lots différents ou avec ceux destinés a dautres produits. indique uniquement que le diluant a été correctement appliqué et que les ingrédients actifs des principaux
10.  Ne pas pipeter avec la bouche. composeés de la bandelette fonctionnent. Elle ne garantit pas que 'échantillon a été correctement
n. Ne pas manger le dessiccant dans le sachet individuel en alluminium. appliqué et n'indique en aucun cas a un résultat positif.
12. Ne pas ingérer le diluant du test.
13. Lediluant du test contient un agent antimicrobien exclusif, de 'azoture de sodium, qui ne présente Valeurs attendues

pas de danger pour F'utilisateur si les précautions habituelles du laboratoire sont respectées. En cas
de contact entre le diluant du test et les yeux ou la peau, rincer immédiatement la zone concernée
a Peau savonneuse. En cas d'irritation ou de signes de toxicité, consulter un médecin.

Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) a été comparé & un examen au microscope. La précision
globale est supérieure ou égale a 95 %.

1.
A

Collecte et stockage des échantillons
1 J

Clause de non responsabilité:

[Préle par poncti ] Bien que toutes les précautions aient été prises afin de garantir 'efficacité diagnostique et la
1 Prélever du sang total dans le tube de prélévement (contenant des anticoag'-"a"ts, notamment de précision de ce produit, celui-ci étant utilisé hors du contréle du fabricant et du distributeur, le
Ihéparine, de PEDTA et du citrate de sodium) par ponction veineuse. résultat peut étre affecté par des facteurs environnementaux et/ou des erreurs de I'utilisateur.
2. Si les échantillons de sang ne sont pas testés immédiatement, ils doivent étre conservés au Une personne soumise a ce diagnostic doit obtenir la confirmation du résultat par un médecin.
réfrigérateura 2 et 8 °C.
3. Lorsqu’ils sont stockés a une température située entre 2 et 8 °C, les échantillons de sang doivent eSS
étre testés dans les 3 jours. La responsabilité des fabricants et des distributeurs de ce produit ne saurait étre engagée pour
4, Ne pas utiliser d’échantillons de sang ayant été conservés pendant plus de 3 jours ; cela risque toute perte, réclamation, coiit ou dommage, qu'ils soient directs, indirects, liés ou consécutifs

dentrainer une réaction non spécifique.

[Prélévement en utilisant une lancette]

1.

2.
3.
4

Nettoyer la surface a prélever a I'aide d’un tampon imbibé d'alcool.

Presser le bout du doigt et piquer avec une lancette stérile.

Essuyer la premiére goutte de sang a l'aide d’une gaze ou d’un coton stérile.

Prendre une pipette capillaire (5 pl) fournie et, tout en comprimant doucement le tube, immerger
I'extrémité ouverte dans la goutte de sang puis relacher délicatement la pression pour amener le
sang dans la pipette capillaire jusqu’a la ligne noire. Ou prendre une cupule de prélévement a usage

a un diagnostic incorrect, positif ou négatif, résultant de I'utilisation de ce produit.

ESPANOL

Acerca de la prueba

[Introduccion]

La malaria es una enfermedad parasitaria grave que en ocasiones puede provocar la muerte y que se
caracteriza por producir fiebre, escalofrios y anemia. Esta enfermedad la causa un parasito que se
transmite de un ser humano a otro a través de la picadura de un mosquito anofeles infectado. Hay
cuatro tipos de malaria que pueden infectar a los humanos: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale y
P. malariae. En los humanos, los parasitos (Ilamados esporozoitos) migran al higado, donde maduran y
se liberan en forma de merozoitos. La enfermedad esta presente actualmente en més de 90 paises en
todo el mundo, y se estima que existen mas de 500 millones de casos y 2,7 millones de muertes al afio
a causa de esta enfermedad. Hoy en dia, la malaria se diagnostica mediante la bisqueda de parasitos en
una gota de sangre. La sangre se coloca en un portaobjetos y se tifie, de modo que los parasitos sean
visibles a través del microscopio.

pipeta invertida desechable (5 pl) suministrada. Sumerja el extremo circular de la pipeta en la

muestra de sangre.

[Principio del test]

La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contiene una tira de membrana que se ha
recubierto previamente con anticuerpos monoclonales de raton especificos de la proteina Il rica en
histidina (HRP2) y del lactato deshidrogenasa de P. falciparum en la zona de resultados de la prueba.
Este dispositivo de prueba cuenta con los indicadores “T1”, “T2” (lineas de prueba) y “C” (Iinea de
control) en la superficie del mismo.

[Aplicaciones]

La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) es una prueba cualitativa rapida para la deteccion
del antigeno de la proteina | rica en histidina (HRP2) y del lactato deshidrogenasa de Plasmodium
falciparum de la malaria en sangre humana completa. La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/
pLDH) esta destinada al uso profesional y solo como una prueba de deteccién inicial. Las muestras
reactivas deben confirmarse mediante un ensayo complementario, como el examen microscépico de
frotis sanguineo poco espeso.

Materiales suministrados y principios activos de los principales

componentes

1.

El kit de analisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contiene los siguientes elementos
para realizar el ensayo:

25 Dispositivos de prueba con desecante en bolsas de aluminio individuales

Diluyente del ensayo (1x 5 ml/vial)

25 Aplicadores de muestra desechable (5 pl), 25 Lancetas estériles, 25 Hisopos con alcohol

1 Instrucciones de uso

Ingredientes activos del componente principal

1 tira reactiva contienen; conjugado de oro: conjugado de oro coloidal con anticuerpos
monoclonales murinos monoclonales especificos para HRP2 de P.f (0,130,02 pg), conjugado
de oro coloidal con anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para pLDH de P.f
(0,25£0,05 pg), linea de prueba 1: anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para HRP2
de Pf(0,5+0,1 pg), linea de prueba 2: anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para
pLDH de P.f(0,5%0,1 pg), linea de control: IgG de cabra antirraton (1,0£0,2 pg)

Diluyente del ensayo contienen; albimina de suero bovino (q.s.), tampén fosfato salino de 200

mM (q.s.), Triton X-100 (g.5.), azida de sodio (g.s.)

Materiales necesarios no suministrados

Micropipeta, guantes de proteccion, temporizador, contenedor de riesgo biologico

Conservacion y estabilidad del kit

1.

w

Noua

El kit de analisis se debe conservar a una temperatura comprendida entre 1y 40 °C. No
congele el kit ni sus componentes.

Nota : si se almacena en el frigorifico, todos los componentes del kit deben estar a temperatura
ambiente (15 - 40 °C) 30 minutos antes de la prueba como minimo. No abra la bolsa hasta
que los componentes alcancen la temperatura ambiente.

Tras la primera apertura del frasco del diluyente de ensayo, este permanecerd estable hasta la
fecha de caducidad si se mantiene a una temperatura de entre 1y 40 °C.

El dispositivo de prueba es sensible a la humedad y al calor. Realice la prueba inmediatamente
después de extraer el dispositivo de prueba de la bolsa de aluminio.

No utilice el kit de prueba después de su fecha de caducidad.

La vida Gtil del kit se indica en el exterior del envase.

No utilice el kit de prueba si la bolsa esta dafiada o el sello esta roto.

Durante el transporte y almacenamiento del kit, evite exponerlo a temperaturas elevadas (mas
de 45 °C) durante periodos superiores a 1 semana.

Advertencias

1.

Nouasw

Solo para uso diagnéstico in vitro. No reutilizar el dispositivo de prueba ni los componentes del
kit.

Deben seguirse las instrucciones de forma exacta para obtener unos resultados precisos. La
persona encargada de realizar el ensayo con este producto debera conocer su funcionamiento
y poseer experiencia en técnicas de laboratorio.

No coma ni fume mientras manipula las muestras.

Utilice guantes de proteccién cuando manipule muestras y lavese bien las manos después.
Evite las salpicaduras o la formacion de aerosoles de la muestra y el diluyente del ensayo.
Limpie con cuidado los derrames utilizando un desinfectante apropiado.

Descontamine y deseche todas las muestras, kits de reaccion y materiales potencialmente
contaminados (p. ej., lanceta, aplicador de muestra o dispositivo de prueba) en un recipiente
para residuos biologicos, como si se tratara de residuos infecciosos.

No combine ni intercambie muestras diferentes.

No mezcle reactivos de lotes o productos diferentes.

No aplique la pipeta por la boca.

No comas el desecante en la bolsa de aluminio.

No beba el diluyente del ensayo.

El diluyente del ensayo contiene un agente antimicrobiano patentado, azida sédica, que no
representa riesgos para el usuario si se toman las precauciones habituales de seguridad en
laboratorio. Si el diluyente del ensayo entra en contacto con los ojos o la piel, lave de inmediato
la zona afectada con aguay jabon. En caso de irritacion o signos de toxicidad, consulte con un
médico.

Collecte et stockage des échantillons
[Recogida de muestras mediante venopuncién]

1.

Recoja sangre completa en el tubo de recogida (que contiene anticoagulantes como heparina,
EDTAy citrato de sodio) mediante venopuncién.

Sila muestra de sangre no se va a analizar inmediatamente, debe refrigerarse a una temperatura
deentre2y 8°C.

Si'se guarda a una temperatura de entre 2 y 8 °C, la muestra de sangre debe analizarse en un
plazo de 3 dias.

No utilice una muestra de sangre que se haya conservado durante mas de 3 dias; podria
producirse una reaccion inespecifica.

[Recoleccion mediante lanceta]

1.

2.
3.
4.

Limpie con un algodén con alcohol la zona donde realizara la puncién.

Apriete la punta del dedo e introduzca una lanceta estéril proporcionada.

Limpie la primera gota de sangre con una gasa o algodon estéril.

Tome una pipeta capilar (5 pl) suministrada. Mientras aprieta ligeramente el tubo, sumerja el
extremo abierto en la gota de sangre y, a continuacion, deje de ejercer presion con suavidad
para que la sangre fluya al interior de la pipeta capilar hasta la linea negra. O bien, tome una

[Precaucién]

1. Los anticoagulantes que incluyen heparina, EDTA y citrato no afectan a los resultados de la
prueba.

2. Utilice pipetas capilares desechables o puntas de pipeta individuales para cada muestra a fin de
evitar la contaminacion cruzada de las muestras, lo que podria generar resultados erroneos.

3. Deseche la lanceta o un hisopo de alcohol si el envase esta dafiado o rasgado. El uso de
la lanceta dafada puede causar una infeccion en la piel pinchada como existe el riesgo de
inesterilidad.

Procedimiento de la prueba (Consulte la figura)

1. Espere hasta que todos los componentes del equipo estén a temperatura ambiente antes de
realizar la prueba.
2. Quite el dispositivo de prueba del sobre de aluminio y coléquelo en una superficie lisa y seca.

Etiquete el dispositivo de prueba con una identificacion del paciente.

Limpie la punta del dedo y piche en un lado con la lanceta estéril suministrada.

4. Con una pipeta capilar (5 pl) suministrada, extraiga una muestra de sangre completa hasta que
esta alcance la linea negra. O bien, con una pipeta invertida desechable (5 pl) suministrada,
sumerja el extremo circular de la pipeta en la muestra de sangre y coloque cuidadosamente
dicho extremo en el pocillo para muestras redondo.

5. Agregue 4 gotas de diluyente verticalmente para prueba en el pocillo para diluyente de prueba
cuadrado.

/I\ Precaucion : Si no se sujeta la botella verticalmente, puede conducir a resultados

w

incorrectos.

6. Interprete los resultados de la prueba 15 minutos (hasta 30 minutos) después de agregar
el diluyente del ensayo. La lectura fuera de este marco te de 15 minutos o después de 30
minutos) puede generar resultados falsos.

Interpretacion de la prueba (consulte la figura)

1 Resultado negativo :

La presencia de una banda de color (linea de control "C") en la ventana de resultados indica un
resultado negativo.

2. Resultado positivo de P.f :

. «C»y«Tl»(dos bandas) : positivo para HRP2 de P. falciparum
La presencia de dos bandas de color (linea de prueba "T1"y linea de control "C") en la ventana
de resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado
positivo para HRP2 de P.f. Es positivo incluso si la linea “T1” es débil.

. «C»y «T2» (dos bandas): positivo para pLDH de P. falciparum
La presencia de dos bandas de color (linea de prueba "T2"y linea de control "C") en la ventana
de resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado
positivo para pLDH de P.f. Es positivo incluso si la linea “T2” es débil.

. «C», «Tl»y «T2» (tres bandas): positivo para P. falciparum
La presencia de tres bandas de color (lineas de prueba "T1"y "T2"y linea de control "C") en
la ventana de resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un
resultado positivo para Pf. Es positivo incluso si las lineas “T1” y/o “T2” son débiles.

3. Resultado no valido : Si no aparece la bandas de control (linea de control "C") en la ventana
de resultados una vez realizada la prueba, no se considera valido. Es posible que no se hayan
seguido las instrucciones correctamente o que la prueba se haya deteriorado por haber
superado la fecha de caducidad. Se recomienda volver a analizar la muestra usando un nuevo kit
de analisis; si la muestra es lipémica o ictérica, obtenga una muestra fresca.

Limitaciones e interferencias

1. Durante la prueba se deben seguir las instrucciones sobre el procedimiento de la prueba y la
interpretacion de los resultados, asi como las precauciones.

2. Este kit de prueba detecta HRP2 y/o pLDH especificas de P.f en sangre completa de
pacientes y resulta Gtil como procedimiento de deteccion para diagnosticar la malaria.

3. La prueba se limita a la deteccion del antigeno del tipo de malaria P. falciparum. A pesar de
que la prueba ofrece resultados muy exactos en la deteccion de HRP2 o pLDH especificas de
P. falciparum, puede existir una baja incidencia de resultados falsos. Si se obtienen resultados
dudosos, deberan realizarse otras pruebas clinicas disponibles. Como ocurre con todas las
pruebas diagndsticas, el diagnastico clinico definitivo no se puede basar en una Gnica prueba,
sino que debe emitirlo un médico después de evaluar todas las pruebas clinicas y de laboratorio.

4. Entre el 25,7 y el 41,0% de muestras de P. falciparum procedentes de la Amazonia peruana
carecen del gen P.f-HRP2. En ese caso, P.f-pLDH posiblemente podria identificar infecciones
de P. falciparum.

5. A diferencia del antigeno de P.f HRP2, el P.f pLDH no es susceptible del efecto prozona; es
decir, no presenta una linea de prueba débil o ausente con altas densidades de parasitos. La
deteccion tanto de P.f pLDH como de P.f HRP2 ofrecera un método alternativo en caso de
prozona.

6. La persistencia del antigeno de P.f HRP2 después del tratamiento puede influir en la
interpretacion del resultado de la prueba. Sin embargo, se puede producir la reinfeccion o el
fallo del tratamiento. En tal caso, serian necesarias otras pruebas disponibles desde el punto de
vista clinico, como la microscopia.

7. Debido a la naturaleza cualitativa de la prueba de diagnéstico in vitro (DIV), la linea de prueba
puede ser débil o no aparecer (falso negativo) en las muestras con altas densidades de parasitos
debido al efecto prozona. Para obtener un resultado definitivo, se debe hacer un seguimiento
de todos los descubrimientos clinicos y de laboratorio.

Control de calidad interno

El dispositivo de prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) incluye lineas de prueba (“T1”, “T2") y
una linea de control (“C”) en la superficie del dispositivo. Estas lineas no son visibles antes de aplicar la
muestra. La linea de control se utiliza para controles de procedimiento y solo muestra que el diluyente
se ha aplicado correctamente y que los principios activos de los componentes principales de la tira
funcionan, pero no es una garantia de que la muestra se haya aplicado adecuadamente y no representa
un control positivo de la muestra.

Valores previstos

Se ha comparado la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) con el analisis microscépico. La
exactitud general es igual o superior al 95%.

Exencion de responsabilidad del producto:

Si bien se han tomado todas las precauciones posibles para garantizar la capacidad y la
precision diagndsticas de este producto, éste se utiliza fuera del control del fabricante y del
distribuidor, y en consecuencia puede verse afectado por factores ambientales y/o un error
del usuario. La persona que se someta a este analisis deberd consultar a un médico para
obtener una confirmacion adicional del resultado de la prueba.

Advertencia:

Los fabricantes y distribuidores de este producto no son responsables de ninguna pérdida,
responsabilidad, reclamacion, costo o dafio directo o indirecto o derivado que surja o esté
relacionado con un diagnéstico incorrecto, tanto positivo como negativo, al usar este
producto.

PORTUGUES

Acerca do teste

[Introdugio]

A malaria é uma doenga parasitaria grave e por vezes fatal, caracterizada por febre, arrepios e anemia.
A doenca é provocada por um parasita, transmitido de um ser humano para outro através das
picadas de mosquitos Anopheles infetados. Os seres humanos podem ser infetados por quatro tipos
de malaria: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale e P. malariae. Nos seres humanos, os parasitas
(denominados esporozoitos) migram para o figado, onde se desenvolvem e sdo libertados sob outra
forma: os merozoitos. Presentemente, a doenga ocorre em mais de 90 paises em todo o mundo e
estima-se que existam mais de 500 milhdes de casos clinicos e 2,7 milhGes de mortes provocadas
pela malaria por ano. A malaria é atualmente diagnosticada pela detegdo de parasitas numa gota de
sangue. O sangue é colocado numa lamela de microscpio e corado de forma a tornar os parasitas
visiveis ao microscopio.

[Principio do teste]

O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contém uma tira de teste que possui uma
membrana pré-revestida com anticorpos monoclonais de ratinho especificos para proteina rica em
histidina Il (HRP2) e para a lactato desidrogenase de P. falciparum na superficie da linha de teste.
Este dispositivo de teste tem as indicagdes "T1" e "T2" (linhas de teste) e "C" (linha de controlo) na
superficie do dispositivo.

[Indicagdes]

O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) é um teste qualitativo rapido para a detegdo de
antigénios da proteina rica em histidina Il (HRP2) e da lactato desidrogenase do Plasmodium
falciparum da malaria em sangue total humano. O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
é exclusivamente para utilizagdo profissional e deve ser utilizado apenas como teste de despiste
inicial. As amostras reativas devem ser confirmadas por um ensaio complementar, como um exame

microscopico de um esfregago de sangue.

Materiais fornecidos e ingredientes ativos dos componentes principais

1.

O kit do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contém os seguintes itens para realizar
o ensaio:

25 Dispositivos de teste com dessecante em bolsas de folha de aluminio individuais

Diluente do ensaio (1x 5 ml/frasco)

25 Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 pl), 25 Lancetas esterilizadas, 25 Zaragatoas com
alcool

1 Instrugdes de utilizagao

Ingredientes ativos do componente principal

1tira de teste inclui ; Conjugados de ouro: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a HRP2
de Pf - ouro coloidal (0,1£0,02 pg), anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a pLDH de P.f
- ouro coloidal (0,25+0,05 pg), Linha de teste 1: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos
a HRPIl de P.f (0,5£0,1 pg), Linha de teste 2: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a
pLDH de Pf (0,5+0,1 pg), Linha de controlo: Cabra anti-rato IgG (1,0£0,2pg)

Diluente de ensaio ncluem; Albumina de soro bovino (q.s.), 200 mM de tampao salino fosfato

(q-s.), Triton X-100 (q.5.), Azida de sodio (q.s.)

Materiais necessarios mas nao fornecidos

Micropipeta, luvas protetoras, temporizador, recipiente de risco biologico

Armazenamento e estabilidade do kit

1.

O kit de teste deve ser armazenado a uma temperatura entre 1°C e 40 °C. Nao congele o kit
nem os Componente&

Nota : quando armazenados no frigorifico, todos os componentes do kit tém de ser colocados
a temperatura ambiente (entre 15°C a 40°C) durante, no minimo, 30 minutos antes do teste.
Nao abra a bolsa enquanto os componentes estéo a atingir a temperatura ambiente.

2. Apbs a primeira abertura do frasco, o diluente de ensaio fica estavel até a data de validade, se
for mantido entre 1°C e 40 °C.

3. O dispositivo de teste é sensivel tanto a humidade como ao calor. Realize o teste
imediatamente apds retirar o dispositivo de teste da bolsa de folha de aluminio.

4. Nao utilize o kit de teste apos a data de validade.

S. A data de validade do kit esta indicada na embalagem externa.

6. Nao utilize o kit de teste se a bolsa estiver danificada ou se o selo estiver quebrado.

7. Ao transportar ou armazenar o kit, evite expd-lo a temperaturas elevadas (superiores a 45 °C)
for durante mais de 1 semana.

Avisos

1 Apenas para utilizagdo em diagnésticos in vitro. Nao reutilize o dispositivo de teste nem os
componentes do kit.

2. As instrugées devem ser seguidas com exactiddo para obter resultados precisos. Qualquer
individuo que execute um ensaio com este produto deve ter formagdo na utilizagio do mesmo
e experiéncia em procedimentos de laboratério.

3. N&o coma nem fume durante o manuseamento das amostras.

4. Use luvas de protecgao durante o manuseamento das amostras e lave bem as maos
posteriormente.

5. Evite salpicos ou a formagao de aerossois da amostra e diluente do ensaio.

6. Limpe completamente os derrames utilizando um desinfectante apropriado.

7. Descontamine e elimine todas as amostras, kits de reagao e materiais potencialmente
contaminados (ou seja, lanceta, aplicador de amostra, dispositivo de teste) como se fossem
residuos infeciosos num recipiente para materiais que apresentem risco biologico.

8. N&o misture amostras diferentes nem as troque umas pelas outras.

9. Na&o misture reagentes de lotes diferentes ou de outros produtos.

10.  Nio utilize a pipeta com a boca.

n. Nao coma o dessecante na bolsa de aluminio.

12. Nao beba o diluente do ensaio.

13. O diluente do ensaio contém um agente com propriedades antimicrobianas como a azida de

sodio, que ndo acarreta qualquer perigo para o utilizador se forem seguidas as precaugdes de
seguranga laboratoriais normais. Se ocorrer contacto entre o diluente do ensaio e os olhos e/
ou pele, lave imediatamente a area afetada com sabdo e agua. Se ocorrer irritagdo ou sinais de
toxicidade, consulte um médico.

Colheita e conservagao das amostras
[Colheita por venopungao]

1.

2.
3.
4.

Proceda a colheita de sangue total para o tubo de colheita (com anticoagulantes, como
heparina, EDTA e citrato de sodio) por pungao venosa.

Se a amostra de sangue ndo for testada de imediato, deve ser refrigeradaa 2 - 8 °C.

Se mantidaa 2 - 8 °C, a amostra de sangue deve ser testada no periodo de 3 dias.

Nao utilizar uma amostra de sangue que tenha sido guardada ha mais de 3 dias; pode verificar-
se uma reag3o nao especifica.

[Coleta usando lanceta]

1.

2.
3.
4.

Limpe a area a ser lancetada com um esfregdo embebido em alcool.

Aperte a parte final da ponta do dedo e fure com uma lanceta esterilizada fornecida.

Utilize uma gaze ou algoddo esterilizado para limpar a primeira gota de sangue.

Pegue numa das pipetas capilares (5 pl) fornecidas, enquanto aperta ligeiramente o tubo,
encoste a extremidade aberta a gota de sangue e alivie ligeiramente a pressao para fazer
entrar o sangue na pipeta capilar até a linha preta. Em alternativa, pegue numa das ventosas
invertidas descartaveis (5 pl) fornecidas, coloque a extremidade circular da ventosa na amostra
de sangue.

[Precaugdes]

1.
2.

3.

Os anticoagulantes como a heparina, o EDTA e citrate ndo afectam o resultado do teste.
Utilize pipetas capilares ou pontas de pipeta descartaveis individuais para cada amostra, para
evitar a contaminagao cruzada de amostras, o que pode produzir resultados erroneos.
Descarte a lanceta ou gaze com élcool se o pacote & perfurado ou danificado. O uso de lancet
danificado pode causar qualquer infegdo na pele perfurada, devido ao facto da mesma lancete
ndo estar esteril.

Procedimento do teste (Consulte a figura)

1.

w

Coloque todos os componentes e espécimes do kit & temperatura ambiente antes de realizar o
teste.

Retire o dispositivo de teste da bolsa e coloque-o numa superficie plana e seca. Coloque uma
etiqueta no dispositivo de teste com um identificador do paciente.

Limpe a ponta do dedo e pique a lateral do dedo com a lanceta esterilizada fornecida.

Com uma das pipetas capilares (5 pl) fornecidas, recolha uma amostra de sangue total até a
linha preta e, em seguida, transfira o sangue total recolhido para o pogo redondo da amostra
. Em alternativa, use uma das ventosas invertidas descartaveis (5 pl) fornecidas, coloque a
extremidade circular da ventosa na amostra de sangue e depois coloque-a cuidadosamente no
pogo redondo da amostra.

Adicione 4 gotas de diluente para ensaio verticalmente no orificio quadrado para o diluente de
ensaio.

ViN Atencio : Se o frasco ndo for mantido verticalmente, pode levar a resultados imprecisos.
Interprete os resultados do teste 15 minutos (no maximo até 30 minutos) apés adicionar o
diluente do ensaio. Efetuar a leitura fora deste intervalo de tempo (antes dos 15 minutos ou
apos os 30 minutos) pode fornecer resultados incorretos.

Interpretagao do teste (consulte a figura)

1.

Resultado negativo :

A presenga de uma banda coloridas (Linha de controlo "C") na janela do resultado indica um
resultado negativo.

Resultado positivo de P.f :

«C » e «Tl» (duas bandas): resultado positivo para HRP2 de P. falciparum

A presenca de duas bandas coloridas (Linha de teste "T1" e Linha de controlo "C") na janela do
resultado, independentemente da banda que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado positivo
para HRP2 de Pf. E positivo mesmo se a linha “T1” for ténue.

«C » e «T2 » (duas bandas): resultado positivo para pLDH de P. falciparum

A presenca de duas bandas coloridas (Linha de teste "T2" e Linha de controlo "C") na janela do
resultado, independentemente da banda que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado positivo
para pLDH de Pf. E positivo mesmo se a linha “T2” for ténue.

«C»,«T1»e «T2 » (trés bandas): resultado positivo para P. falciparum

A presenca de trés bandas coloridas (Linhas de teste "T1", "T2" e Linha de controlo "C") na
Jjanela do resultado, independentemente da banda que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado
positivo para P.f. E positivo mesmo se as linhas “T1” e/ou “T2” forem ténues.

Resultado invalido : Se a banda de controlo (linha de controlo "C") néo estiver visivel dentro
da janela de resultados apés a realizagdo do teste, o resultado & considerado invalido. As
instrugées podem nio ter sido seguidas correctamente ou o teste pode ter-se deteriorado
para além da data de validade. Recomenda-se um segundo teste a amostra com um kit de
teste novo ou, se a amostra for lipémica ou ictérica, a recolha de uma nova amostra.

LimitagGes e interferéncias

1.

No momento do teste, devem ser seguidos os procedimentos, precaugées e interpretagio dos
resultados especificos para este teste.

Este kit de teste deteta HRP2 e/ou pLDH especifica de P. f em sangue total de pacientes e &
Gtil enquanto procedimento de rastreio no diagndstico da malaria.

O teste esta limitado a detegdo do antigénio da Malaria P. falciparum. Apesar do teste ser
muito preciso na detegdo de HRP2 ou pLDH especifica de P. falciparum, pode ocorrer uma
baixa incidéncia de resultados falsos. E necessario realizar outros testes disponiveis se os
resultados obtidos forem duvidosos. Tal como sucede com todos os testes de diagnostico, o
diagndstico clinico definitivo ndo deve basear-se nos resultados de um Gnico teste, mas apenas
deve ser feito pelo médico apos a avaliagao de todos os resultados clinicos e laboratoriais.
25,7% a 41,0% das amostras de P. falciparum na Amazonia peruana ndo contém o gene P.f
HRP2. Nesse caso, o P.f-pLDH pode identificar as infe¢des por P. falciparum.
Contrariamente ao antigénio P.f HRP2, a P.f-pLDH nio é sensivel ao efeito prozona, ou seja,
uma linha de teste ténue ou ausente em densidades parasitarias elevadas. A detegao de P.f-
pLDH e de P.f HRP2 constituira um reforo em caso de prozona.

A persisténcia do antigénio P.f HRP2 apos o tratamento pode influenciar a interpretagdo
do resultado do teste. No entanto, tanto a reinfegdo como a falha do tratamento podem ser
possiveis. Portanto, nesse caso, seriam necessarios outros testes clinicamente disponiveis,
como o exame microscopico.

Devido a natureza qualitativa do teste VD, a linha de teste pode ser ténue ou estar ausente
(falso negativo) nas amostras com densidades parasitarias elevadas, dado o efeito de prozona.
De forma a obter um resultado definitivo, todos os resultados clinicos e laboratoriais devem
ser considerados.

Controlo de qualidade interno

O dispositivo do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) tem linhas de teste ("T1", "T2") e uma
linha de controlo ("C") na superficie do dispositivo. Estas linhas ndo sao visiveis antes de aplicar a
amostra. A linha de controlo é usada para controlo de procedimento e indica apenas que a aplicagao
do diluente foi bem-sucedida e que os ingredientes ativos dos componentes principais na tira ainda
estavam funcionais, mas ndo constitui uma garantia de que a amostra foi corretamente aplicada e ndo
representa um controlo positivo da amostra.

Valores esperados
O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) foi comparado a um exame microscéopico. A precisao
geral & superior ou igual a 95%.

Rendncia do produto:

Embora tenham sido tomadas todas as precaugdes para garantir a capacidade e exatidao
de diagnostico deste produto, o mesmo é utilizado fora do controlo do fabricante e
distribuidor, pelo que os resultados dos testes poderdo ser afetados em conformidade com
fatores ambientais e/ou erros dos utilizadores. A pessoa a quem se aplica o diagnostico deve
consultar um médico para confirmar posteriormente o resultado.

Aviso:

Os fabricantes e os distribuidores deste produto nao se responsabilizam por quaisquer
perdas diretas, indiretas ou consequenciais, compensagdes, reclamagdes, custos ou danos
resultantes ou relacionados com um diagnéstico incorreto, seja este positivo ou negativo,
aquando da utilizagdo do produto.
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Using venipuncture, collect whole blood into the collection tube (containing anticoagulants subject of the diagnosis should consult a doctor for further confirmation of the test result. 51-100 30 30 100% 7__|Hydroxychloroquine sulfate 1 In?ulln - 101-500 83 83 100% 7 |Hydroxychloroquine sulfate 19 [Insulin
including heparin, EDTA and sodium citrate). 101-500 83 83 100% 8 |lbuprofen 20 _|Triglycerides - 8 Tibuorof 50 [Trialveerd
H ;i H H ;i ; -8° . 2 9 Quinine sulfate 21 |Nicotine 501-1,000 87 87 100% uproten nglycerdes
If the blood specimen is not immediately tested, it should be refrigerated at 2 - 8 °C. Warning: 501-1.000 37 57 100% nine L 5 — B T TNicor
If stored at 2 - 8 °C, the blood specimen should be tested within 3 days. & P . . . P 2 - 10| Penicillin 22 |Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% Quinine sulfate cotine
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. ¥ * i i . vty wi ; ; o Biochemical Parasitology, 4 (1981) 255-264. ; S P ; PG
1 o]
(Microscopic Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Plasmodium falciparum : Sensitivity with > 50 parasites/ul of blood is 100%. - ¢ (4 . . . . R _ . . CE de la lancette et du tampon imprégné d’alcool sont reprises sur 'étiquette / ) )
s . Negative |Totl * Plasmodium falciparum(pLDH) ; Sensitivity with > 100 parasite/ul of blood is 100%. 3. D_aw_d J Bnk_, Barbara _A, Fox and Kenneth Gonyer : Exp_ressmn of Pla_sr_m'_)dtum fa_lcrparum lactate dehydrogenase in Escherichia coli Molecular and Biochemical Parasitology, 59(1993) 155-166 La informacidn sobre la fabricacion y el marcado CE del bisturiy el hisopo con Authorized Representatwe
Pf Posit o ] 32 [Semsitivity (95% CI) - 99.7% (98 - 100%) 4. Histidine-Rich Protein II: a Novel Approach to Malaria Drug Sensitivity Testing ANTIMICROBIAL AGENTS AND CHEMOTHERAPY, June 2002, p. 16581664 Vol. 46, No. 6 alcohol se recopen en esta etiqueta / As informacdes de fabrico e marca CE da MT Promedt Consulting GmbH
oSt W_e nsitivity 957 €-55.7% ° S. Secretion of a Malarial Histidine-rich Protein (Pf HRP I1) from Plasmodium falciparum -infected Erythrocytes. The Journal of Cell Biology, Volume 103, October 1986 1269-1277 1269~1277 | |h'g de 3l | ~q indicad s . . S
Pf Negative 2 298 300 _[Specificity (95% CI) : 99.3% (98 - 100%) 6. Detection of the Plasmodium falciparum Antigen Histidine-Rich Protein 2 in Blood of Pregnant Women: Implications for Diagnosing Placental Malaria JOURNAL OF CLINICAL EIREEE @ Eeeliis G allesel] &9 TelEReks i Regpasiv CHMER Altenhofstrasse 80, 66386 St. |ngbert, Germany

MICROBIOLOGY, Sept. 1999, p. 2992-2996 Vol. 37, No. 9

Phone : +49 6894 581020,

Fax : +49 6894 581021

Caracteristicas de desempenho

1
A

E.

Avaliagao interna do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
Sensibilidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegdo de HRP2 de P.f

N.° de parasitas/pl de | Microscopia Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidade
sangue (n.* de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH)
(n.* de positivos)

1-50 15 14 93,3%
51-100 30 30 100%
101-500 83 83 100%
501-1,000 87 87 100%
1,001-5,000 62 62 100%
>5,000 35 35 100%

Total 312 31 99,7%

Sensibilidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegdo de pLDH
especifica de P.f

N.° de parasitas/pl de | Microscopia Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidade
sangue (n.’ de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH)
(n.* de positivos)

1-50 15 8 53,3%
51-100 30 29 96,7%
101-500 83 83 100%
501-1,000 87 87 100%
1,001-5,000 62 62 100%
>5,000 35 35 100%

Total 312 304 97,4%

Especificidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegao de P.f

Método de Resultado de Bioline™ Malaria
referéncia (exame | Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

microscopico) Positivo | Negativo | Total

HRP2 (T1) 2 298 300 | Especificidade (IC de 95%) :
99,3% (98 - 100%)

pLDH (T2) 1 299 300 | Especificidade (IC de 95%) :
99,7% (98 - 100%)

Total sensibilidade e especificidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
Meétodo de Resultado de

referéncia Bioline™ Malaria Ag

(exame P.f (HRP2/pLDH) | Total

microscdpico) [ Positivo Negativo

P.f Positivo 3n 1 312 Sensibilidade (IC de 95%) :
99,7% (98 - 100%)

P.f Negativo | 2 298 300 Especificidade (IC de 95%) :
99,3% (98 - 100%)

As seguintes substancias potencialmente interferentes ndo tém qualquer impacto no ensaio.

Abbott Diagnostics Korea Inc.

65, Borahagal-ro, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do,
17099, Republic of Korea

Tel : 82-31-899-2800 | Fax : 82-31-899-2840
abbott.com/poct

No. |Substancias potencialmente No. |Substancias potencialmente
interferentes | |interferentes

1 Acetaminophen 13 [Acetylsalicylic acid

2 |Amoxicillin 14 | Billirubin (Conjugate)

3 |Cephalexin 15 | Billirubin (Unconjugate)

4 Doxycycline 16 [Caffeine

5 Erythromycin 17 [Cholesterol

6 Heparin 18 |Hemoglobin

7 Hydroxychloroquine sulfate 19 [lInsulin

8 |lbuprofen 20 |Triglycerides

9 Quinine sulfate 21 [Nicotine

10 |Penicillin 22 | Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE)

11 |Streptomycin 23 |Rheumatoid arthritis

12 |Albumin 24 |Sjogren’s syndrome

Para avaliar a interferéncia do kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) com
amostras interferentes relevantes conhecidas, foram investigadas as amostras hemoliticas
amostras contidas em fatores reumatoides e amostras lipémicas e ictéricas. Nestes estudos,
essas amostras nao interferiram com o teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

Os seguintes microrganismos com potencial reagio cruzada ndo tém qualquer impacto no
ensaio.

No. |Type  [Potential cross-reacting | |No. [Type [Potential cross-reacting
pathogens pathogens
| Dengue | Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain)
2 | Yellow fever 12 Leptospira interrogans
3 | Chikungunya | (icterohaemorhagiae)
14| Ross-River 13 [Bactérias|Leptospira biflexa(amdamana)
S—VTrus Influenza A 14| Treponema pallidum
6 | Influenza B El Rickettsia conorii (Malish 7)
7| HIV 1 (subtype B) 16 Onentia tsutsugamushi-Rickettsia (Karp)
18 | Hepatitis B 17| Trypanosoma cruzi
9 | Hepatitis C 18 | Leshmania donovani
10 Rubella 19 | Trypanosoma brucei gambiense
120 _|[Protistas |Tryp brucei rhodesiense
121 | Plasomodium vivax
22| Plasomodium ovale
23 Plasomodium malariae

Para avaliar a interferéncia do kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

com amostras conhecidas por apresentarem uma interferéncia relevante, as amostras
hemoliticas, as amostras que contém fatores reumatoides e as amostras lipémicas e ictéricas
foram investigadas. Nestes estudos, as amostras mencionadas no interferiram com o teste
Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

Ensaio para a detegao de malaria de acordo com o nivel de parasita.

*Plasmodium falciparum: a sensibilidade com >50 parasitas/pl de sangue & de 100%.

* Plasmodium falciparum(PLDH): sensibilite d e 100 % avec > 100 parasites/pl de sang.

Date Issued : 2019. 12
05FK90-04-At

© 2019 Abbott. All rights reserved.
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Malaria HRP2(P.f) and pLDH(P.f) Antigen Rapid Test
Test rapide en une étape pour la détection des antigenes HRP2 et pLDH spécifiques du paludisme a P.f

Prueba en un solo paso de deteccion rapida de antigenos de HRP2(P.f) y pLDH(P.f) de la malaria
Teste rapido de passo Unico de antigénios HRP2(P.f) e pLDH(P.f) da malaria

PREPARATION / PREPARATION / PREPARACION / PREPARACAO

@ Open the package and look for the following: @ Ouvrir le kit et verifier les éléments suivants:
1. Test device with desiccant in individual foil pouch 1. Dispositif de test avec agent déshydratant emballés
2. Assay diluent dans des pochette individuelles en aluminium
3. Disposable specimen applicator (5 pl) 2. Diluant de dosage
4. Sterile lancet 3. Applicateur déchantillon a usage unique (5 pl)
5. Alcohol swab 4. Lancette steériles
6. Instructions for use 5. Compresses d'alcool
6. Mode d’emploi
@ Abra el empaque y busque a continuacién: @ Abra a embalagem e observe abaixo:
1. Dispositivo de prueba con desecante en bolsa de 1. Dispositivo de teste com dessecante em bolsa de folha
papel de aluminio individuales de aluminio individuais
2. Diluyentes del ensayo 2. Diluente de ensaio
3. Aplicadores de muestras desechables (5 pl) 3. Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 pl)
4. Lanceta esteriles 4. Lanceta esterilizada
5. Hisopo con alcohol 5. Zaragatoa com alcool
6. Instrucciones de uso 6. Instrugdes de utilizagao

Disposable specimen applicator (5 pl) / Applicateur d'échantillon a usage unique (5 pl) /

Aplicadores de muestras desechables (S pl) / Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 pl)

Capillary pipette Disposable inverted cup

Pipette capillaire Or/ Ou Une cupule de prélévement a usage unique
Pipeta capilar O bien Pipeta invertida desechable

Pipeta capilar Ventosa invertida descartaveis

2 @ First, carefully read the instructions for using the @ Commencer par lire attentivement le mode d'emploi du kit de

Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test kit. Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

Primero, lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso Primeiro, leia cuidadosamente as instrugoes para utilizar o kit
del kit de analisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/ de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

pLDH).

Next, look at the expiration date on the back of the foil @ Verifier ensuite la date d’expiration a I'arriére de 'emballage
pouch. If the expiration date has passed, use another en aluminium. Si la date d'expiration est dépassée, utiliser
lot. To avoid false results, ensure that the assay diluent un autre lot. Pour éviter tout faux résultat, s'assurer que le
used is from the same kit as the new test device. diluant du test utilisé provient du méme kit que le nouveau

dispositif de test.

@ A continuacion, compruebe la fecha de caducidad en @ A seguir, verifique o prazo de validade na parte posterior da
la parte posterior de la bolsa de papel de aluminio. Sila bolsa de folha de aluminio. Se o prazo de validade tiver sido
fecha de caducidad ha vencido, utilice otro lote. Para ultrapassado, utilize outro lote. Para evitar resultados falsos,
evitar resultados falsos, asegirese de que el diluyente certifique-se de que o diluente do ensaio utilizado é do mesmo
del ensayo utilizado es del mismo kit que el dispositivo kit que o novo dispositivo do teste.

de prueba nuevo.

@ Open the foil pouch and look for the following: @ Ouvrir lenveloppe et vérifier les élément suivants:

1. Result window 1. Fenétre de résultat

2. Specimen well 2. Puits d’échantillon

3. Assay diluent well % Puits pour le diluant

Then, label the device with the patient identifier. Etiqueter ensuite le dispositif avec l'identifiant patient.
@ Abra la bolsa de aluminio y busque lo siguiente: @ Abra a bolsa de folha de aluminio e verifique se contém os

1. Ventana de resultados seguintes itens:

2. Pocillo de muestras redondo 1. Janela de resultados

3. Pocillo para diluyente de prueba 2. Poco da amostra

A continuacién, etiquete el dispositivo de prueba 3. Pogo para o diluente do ensaio

con la identificacion del paciente. Em seguida, coloque uma etiqueta no dispositivo com o

identificador do paciente.

1 2 3
A A A
g cin T @WBS, [J-eeee
o . SILICA GEL
§ ?5 g Add 5 i DO NOT EAT
3 3% 0) 16
m SEF
= V
15 min 1

9WB 5|J| : Whole blood 5 pl/ Sang total 5 pl/ Sangre 5 pl/ Sangue total 5 pl

[(D=eeee :Assaydiluent 4 drops/ Diluant de dosage 4 gouttes/ Diluyentes del ensayo 4 gotas/ Diluente de ensaio 4 gotas

TEST PROCEDURE / PROCEDURE DE TEST / PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA / PROCEDIMENTO DO TESTE

1

@ Clean the area to be lanced with an alcohol @ Nettoyer la surface a prélever a I'aide d’un
swab. tampon imbibeé d’alcool.
Limpie el area a ser pinchada con un copo de @ Limpe a area a ser lancetada com swab de alcool.

algodon humedecido con alcohol.

Capillary pipette / Pipette capillaire / Pipeta capilar / Pipeta capilar

5@

@ Using a 5 pl capillary pipette, draw blood to black line.
@ Avec une pipette capillaire de 5 pl, aspirer le sang jusqu’au

trait noir.

@ Con una pipeta capilar de 5 pl, extraiga sangre hasta la linea
negra.

@ Com uma pipeta capilar de 5 pl, desloque o sangue para a

linha preta.
@ Dispense 5 pl of drawn blood into round specimen well. DISPENSE
VERSER
@ Verser5 pl de sang prélevé dans le puits d’échantillon rond. DISPENSE q/
@ Dispense 5 pl de la sangre extraida en el pocillo para muestras redondo. COLOQUE
@ Coloque 5 pl de sangue recolhido no pogo redondo da amostra. el
OrE

Hold assay diluent bottle vertically and dispense 4 drops of assay diluent into the assay diluent well.
Exactly, 4 drops should be added. Do not let bottle tip touch device in order to avoid cross-contamination.

Maintenir le flacon de diluant du dosage a la verticale et déposer 4 gouttes de diluant dans le puits de
diluant. 4 gouttes doivent &tre ajoutées trés exactement. Ne pas mettre 'embout du flacon en contact
avec le dispositif afin d’éviter toute contamination croisée.

Sostenga en posicion vertical el frasco del diluyente del ensayo y dispense 4 gotas de diluyente en el pocillo
del diluyente del ensayo. Deben afadirse exactamente 4 gotas. No deje que la punta del frasco toque el
dispositivo a fin de evitar la contaminacion cruzada.

Mantenha o frasco de diluente do ensaio na posicao vertical e deite 4 gotas de diluente do ensaio no poco

posig g pog
para o diluente do ensaio. Devem ser adicionadas, exatamente, 4 gotas. Nao deixe a ponta do frasco tocar no
dispositivo de modo a evitar a contaminagao cruzada.

2 @ Prick the lateral side of the finger with the sterile @ Piquer le coteé latéral du doigt avec la lancette stérile
lancet provided. Then, safely dispose of the lancet fournie. Jeter la lancette immédiatement apres
immediately after. conformément aux régles de sécurite.
Pinche el lado del dedo con la lanceta esteril @ Pique a lateral do dedo com a lanceta esterilizada
suministrada. Deseche de forma segura la lanceta fornecida. Em seguida, elimine a lanceta em seguranga
inmediatamente después. imediatamente ap0s a utilizagao.

.
Pf%%cccenes

.
.
.

.

Disposable inverted cup / Une cupule de prelevement a usage unique /
Pipeta invertida desechable / Ventosa invertida descartaveis

@ Using a disposable inverted cup (5 pl) provided, dip the circular end

of a inverted cup into the blood specimen.

@ Prendre une cupule de prélévement a usage unique (5 pl) fournie,
immerger l'extrémité circulaire dans l'échantillon de sang.

@ Tome una pipeta invertida desechable (5 pl) sumistrada y
sumerja el extremo circular de la pipeta invertida en la muestra de
sangre.

@ Pegue numa das ventosas invertidas descartaveis (5 pl) fornecidas,
coloque a extremidade circular da ventosa na amostra de sangue.

Dispense 5 ul of drawn blood into round specimen well touchin
4 @ pad? : P & DISPENSE
VERSER
@ Verser 5 pl de sang prélevé dans le puits d'échantillon rond qui touche DISPENSE
le tampon. COLOQUE
Dispense 5 pl de la sangre extraida en el pocillo para muestras
P H 8 p P
redondo tocando la almohadilla. [ (
Coloque 5 pl de sangue recolhido no poco redondo da amostra
q H g pog

tocando no espaco.

@ Use Inverted cup : Let the circular end of the inverted cup touch the pad, then press down lightly.

Avec la cupule de prélevement : Laisser 'extremité circulaire de la cupule de prelevement toucher le tampon
P p p p pen;
puis appuyer legérement.

@ Use o copo invertido: Deixe que a extremidade circular do copo invertido toque a almofada de amostra, e
aperte levemente para baixo.

@ Uso de la pipeta invertida: Deje que el extremo circular de la pipeta invertida entre en contacto con la
almohadilla y presione ligeramente.

@ Interpret test results 15 minutes (up to 30 minutes) after adding assay diluent. Reading outside of this time
frame (before 15 min or after 30 min) may provide false results.

@ Interpréter les résultats du test 15 minutes (30 minutes maximum) aprés avoir ajouté le diluant du dosage.

Un relevé hors de la période prescrite (avant 15 min ou aprés 30 min) peut donner lieu a de faux résultats.

@ Interprete los resultados de la prueba 15 minutos (hasta 30 minutos) después de agregar el diluyente del
ensayo. La lectura fuera de este marco temporal (antes de 15 minutos o después de 30 minutos) puede
generar resultados falsos.

Interprete os resultados do teste 15 minutos (no maximo até 30 minutos) apos adicionar o diluente do ensaio.
Efetuar a leitura fora deste intervalo de tempo (antes dos 15 minutos ou apos os 30 minutos) pode fornecer

15\

MIN

resultados incorretos.

INTERPRETATION / INTERPRETATION / INTERPRETACION / INTERPRETAQAO

NEGATIVE / NEGATIF / NEGATIVO

@ No malaria Antigen P.f. @ Pas d’antigéne P.f la malaria. l
One line “C” in the result window. Une ligne « C » dans la fenétre de résultat.
@ Ningin antigeno de malaria P.f. @ Sem antigénio da Malaria P.f. | I
Una linea "C" en la ventana de resultados. Uma linha “C" na janela do resultado. CT2mn

POSITIVE / POSITIF / POSTIVO

@ A Caution: The presence of any line, no matter how faint, the result is considered positive.
@ /\\ Mise en garde: En présence d'une ligne, aussi pale soit-elle, le résultat est considéré comme étant positif.
(Es] A Precaucion: La presencia de cualquier linea, aunque sea debil, indica un resultado positivo.

@ /\ Atengio: A presenca de qualquer linha, mesmo sendo muito ténue, significa que o resultado é considerado positivo.

HRP2 of P.f Positive / Positif aux antigenes HRP2 de P.f / Positivo para HRP2 de P.f l l

@ “C” and “T1” (Two lines) EI:D
CT2 T

@ « Cr»et«Tl»(Deux |ignes)

@ “C”y “T1” (Dos lineas) l l
@ “C” e “T1” (Duas linhas) EI:
CT2 T

pLDH of P.f Positive / Positif aux antigenes pLDH de P.f / Positivo para pLDH de P.f
D “C” and “T2” (Two lines)

*Possible cases

. pf- HRP2 gene deletions
. Prozone effect (exess of HRP2 Ag) D]:

@ «Crnet«T2» (Deux |ignes) cmzm
*Cas possibles
. Délétions du géne P.f-HRP2 l l
. Effet prozone (excés de HRP2 Ag)
“C”y “T2” (Dos lineas) EI:
@ <cy C 12 T

*Posibles casos
. Eliminaciones del gen P.f-HRP2
. Efecto prozona (exceso de HRP2 Ag)

@ “C” e “T2” (Duas linhas)
*Causas possiveis
. Supressao do gene P.f-HRP2
. Efeito prozona (excesso de HRP2 Ag)

P.f Positive / P.f Positif / P.f Positivo

L1
@ “C”, “T1” and “T2” (Three lines) D]]j

@ «Cx», «T» et « T2 » (Trois lignes) C T2 T

@ “C”, “T1”y “T2” (Tres lineas) l l l

@ “C”, “T1” e “TZ” (Trés “nhas) E

CT2 T

INVALID / NON VALIDE / INVALIDO / INVALIDO

@ f the Control Line "C" is not visible within the result window after performing the test,
the result is considered invalid. Instructions may not have been followed correctly or
the test may have deteriorated beyond the expiration date. It is recommended that CT2 T
the specimen be retested using a new test device.

@ Silaligne de controle « C » nest pas visible dans la fenétre de résultat apres I
avoir réalisé le test, le résultat est considere comme non valide. Il se peut que les C 12 11
instructions naient pas éteé suivies correctement ou que le test se soit déetérioré au-
dela de la date de peremption. Il est conseille danalyser a nouveau I'echantillon a l'aide
d'un nouveau dispositif de test. I

Sila linea de control "C" no es visible en la ventana de resultados después de realizar cmm
p
la prueba, el resultado se considera no valido. Es posible que no se hayan seguido las
p ) p q Y g
instrucciones correctamente o que la prueba se haya deteriorado por haber superado
la fecha de caducidad. Se recomienda volver a analizar la muestra usando un nuevo
CT2 T

dispositivo de prueba.

@ Se alinha de controlo “C" nao estiver visivel dentro da janela do resultados apos a
realizagao do teste, o resultado é considerado invalido. As instru¢oes podem nao ter
sido seguidas corretamente ou o teste pode ter-se deteriorado para além da data de
validade. Recomenda-se que a amostra seja novamente testada utilizando um novo
dispositivo de teste.

Glossary of symbols / Glossaire des symboles / Glosario de simbolos / Glossario de simbolos

Store at 1- 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F) Lot Number Manufacturer . L
1°C 40°C  Conserver entre 1 et 40°C (34 et 104 °F) LOT No. de lot u Fabricant Do not use if packaging is damaged
34°F 104°F Almacenar entre 1y 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F) Ndmero de Lote Fabricante
Armazenar entre 1- 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F) Ndmero de lote Fabricante
For in vitro diagnostic use only Catalog Number Date of manufacture 2, Keepdry
Pour diagnostic in vitro uniquement Code produit d Date de fabrication Conserver au sec
Solo para uso de diagndstico in vitro Ndmero de Referencia Fecha de fabricacion Manténgase seco
Somente para uso de diagndstico Nimero de Catalogo Data de fabricacao Conservar seco
in vitro
Do not reuse Authorized Representative CE marking according to IVD Biological Risks
Usage unique Représentant autorisé c € Medical ‘.x Risques biologiques
No Reutilizar Representante autorizado Devices Directive 98/79/EC \L\ J Riesgos biologicos
Nao reutilizar Representante autorizado Marquage CE conformément a la Riscos biologicos
directive sur les
Use By Instructions for use j;::;";‘g'/f;g”/‘é‘tcaux e dignostien Lz Keepaway from sunlight
g Date de péremption [m Attention, voir mode d’emploi Marcado CE conforme a la //T\ Conserver a l'abri de la lumiére du soleil
YYYyMm0D  Fecha de caducidad Atencion, ver Instrucciones de uso Directiva 98/79/CE relati 1\ Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol
Utilizar até Atengio, ver Instrugdes de uso irectiva = reatva Manter afastado da luz solar
alos productos sanitarios para
diagnéstico in vitro
Contains sufficient for X tests Caution N\'arc.agSo CE de acordolcom a
Permet de realiser X tests Mise en garde p"’et“@ 98/7?/§E rEIBC'Ya a0s
™ Contenido suficiente para X pruebas Precaucion dispositivos médicos de diagndstico

Contém o suficiente para X testes Atengao in vitro
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Acerca do teste

[Introdugo]

A maléria é uma doenga parasitaria grave e por vezes fatal, caracterizada por febre, arrepios e anemia.
A doenga é provocada por um parasita, transmitido de um ser humano para outro através das picadas
de mosquitos Anopheles infetados. Os seres humanos podem ser infetados por quatro tipos de malaria:
Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale e P. malarige. Nos seres humanos, os parasitas (denominados
esporozoitos) migram para o figado, onde se desenvolvem e sdo libertados sob outra forma: os
merozoitos. Presentemente, a doenga ocorre em mais de 90 paises em todo 0 mundo e estima-se que
existam mais de 200 milhdes de casos clinicos e 0,5 milhdes de mortes provocadas pela malaria por
ano. A malaria é atualmente diagnosticada pela detegao de parasitas numa gota de sangue. O sangue &
colocado numa lamela de microscopio e corado de forma a tornar os parasitas visiveis ao microscopio.

[Principio do teste]

O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contém uma tira de teste que possui uma membrana
pré-revestida com anticorpos monoclonais de ratinho especificos para proteina rica em histidina Il
(HRP2) e para a lactato desidrogenase de P. falciparum na superficie da linha de teste. Este dispositivo de
teste tem as indicagées "T1" e "T2" (linhas de teste) e "C" (linha de controlo) na superficie do dispositivo.

[Indicagdes]

O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) & um teste qualitativo rapido para a detegdo de
antigénios da proteina rica em histidina || (HRP2) e da lactato desidrogenase do Plasmodium
falciparum da malaria em sangue total humano. O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) &
exclusivamente para utilizago profissional e deve ser utilizado apenas como teste de despiste inicial. As
amostras reativas devem ser confirmadas por um ensaio complementar, como um exame microscopico
de um esfregago de sangue.

Materiais fornecidos e ingredientes ativos dos componentes principais
1 O kit do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contém os seguintes itens para realizar o

ensaio:

. 25 Dispositivos de teste com dessecante em bolsas de folha de aluminio individuais

. Diluente do ensaio (1 x Sml/frasco)

. 25 Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 pl), 25 Lancetas de seguranga, 25 Zaragatoas com
alcool

. 1 Instrugdes de utilizagdo

2. Ingredientes ativos do componente principal

. 1tira de teste inclui ; Conjugados de ouro: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a HRP2

de Pf - ouro coloidal (0,10+0,02 pg), anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a pLDH de P.f
- ouro coloidal (0,25%0,05 pg), Linha de teste 1: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a
HRPII de P.f (0,5%0,1 ug), Linha de teste 2: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos a pLDH
de P (0,5£0,1 pg), Linha de controlo: Cabra anti-rato IgG (1,0+0,2 pg)

. Diluente de ensaio ncluem; Albumina de soro bovino (q.s.), 200 mM de tampéo salino fosfato

(g.s.), Triton X-100 (g.s.), Azida de sodio (q:s.)

Materiais necessarios mas nao fornecidos

. Micropipeta, luvas protetoras, temporizador, recipiente de risco biologico

Armazenamento e estabilidade do kit

1 O kit de teste deve ser armazenado a uma temperatura entre 1°C e 40 °C. Ndo congele o kit
nem os componentes. A tampa do diluente do ensaio deve ser mantida firmemente selada entre
cada utilizaggo.
Nota : quando armazenados no frigorifico, todos os componentes do kit tém de ser colocados a
temperatura ambiente (entre 15 °C a 40 °C) durante, no minimo, 30 minutos antes do teste.
Néo abra a bolsa enquanto os componentes estio a atingir a temperatura ambiente.

2. O diluente do ensaio pode ser aberto e fechado novamente para cada ensaio. E estavel até expirar
a data de validade se for mantido a uma temperatura entre 1e 40 °C.
3. O dispositivo de teste & sensivel tanto a humidade como ao calor. Realize o teste imediatamente

apos retirar o dispositivo de teste da bolsa de folha de aluminio.

4 Nao utilize o kit de teste apés a data de validade.

5. A data de validade do kit esta indicada na embalagem externa.

6. Nao utilize o kit de teste se a bolsa estiver danificada ou se o selo estiver quebrado.

7 Ao transportar ou armazenar o kit, evite expd-lo a temperaturas elevadas (superiores a 45 °C)
for durante mais de 1 semana.

Apenas para utilizagdo em diagnosticos in vitro. Nao reutilize o dispositivo de teste nem os
componentes do kit.

2. As instrugdes devem ser seguidas com exactiddo para obter resultados precisos. Qualquer
individuo que execute um ensaio com este produto deve ter formagao na utilizagdo do mesmo e
experiéncia em procedimentos de laboratério.

N&o coma nem fume durante o manuseamento das amostras.

4. Use luvas de protecgdo durante o manuseamento das amostras e lave bem as maos
posteriormente.

w

5. Evite salpicos ou a formagio de aerosséis da amostra e diluente do ensaio.

6. Limpe completamente os derrames utilizando um desinfectante apropriado.

7. Descontamine e elimine todas as amostras, kits de reagao e materiais potencialmente
contaminados (ou seja, lanceta, aplicador de amostra, dispositivo de teste) como se fossem
residuos infeciosos num recipiente para materiais que apresentem risco biologico.

8. Na&o misture amostras diferentes nem as troque umas pelas outras.

9. Nao misture reagentes de lotes diferentes ou de outros produtos.

10.  No utilize a pipeta com a boca.

n. Néo coma o dessecante na bolsa de aluminio.

12. Nzo beba o diluente do ensaio.

13. O diluente do ensaio contém um agente com propriedades antimicrobianas como a azida de

sodio, que ndo acarreta qualquer perigo para o utilizador se forem seguidas as precaugdes de
seguranga laboratoriais normais. Se ocorrer contacto entre o diluente do ensaio e os olhos e/
ou pele, lave imediatamente a area afetada com sabao e agua. Se ocorrer irritagdo ou sinais de
toxicidade, consulte um medico.

Colheita e conservagao das amostras
[Colheita por venopungio]

1. Os anticoagulantes como a heparina, o EDTA e o citrato de sodio nao afetam o resultado do
teste. A utilizagdo de outros anticoagulantes néo foi validade. A sua utilizagdo pode afetar o
resultado do teste.

2. Utilize pipetas capilares ou pontas de pipeta descartaveis individuais para cada amostra, para evitar
a contaminagao cruzada de amostras, o que pode produzir resultados erroneos.

3. Descarte a lanceta ou gaze com alcool se o pacote & perfurado ou danificado. O uso de lancet
danificado pode causar qualquer infegdo na pele perfurada, devido ao facto da mesma lancete ndo
estar esteril.

4. Devem evitar-se ciclos repetidos de congelamento/descongelamento de amostras.

Procedimento do teste (Consulte a figura)

1.

o s w

Coloque todos os componentes e espécimes do kit a temperatura ambiente antes de realizar o
teste.

Retire o dispositivo de teste da bolsa e coloque-o numa superficie plana e seca. Coloque uma
etiqueta no dispositivo de teste com um identificador do paciente.

Limpe a area a ser lancetada com swab de alcool.

Rode ou remova a tampa protetora da lanceta de seguranca para quebrar o selo e elimine.

Pique a lateral do dedo com a lanceta de seguranga fornecida. Em seguida, elimine a lanceta em
segur anga imediatamente apos a utilizagao.

Com uma das pipetas capilares (5 pl) fornecidas, recolha uma amostra de sangue total até a
linha preta e, em seguida, transfira o sangue total recolhido para o pogo redondo da amostra . Em
alternativa, use uma das ventosas invertidas descartaveis (5 pl) fornecidas, coloque a extremidade
circular da ventosa na amostra de sangue e depois coloque-a cuidadosamente no pogo redondo
da amostra.

Adicione 4 gotas de diluente para ensaio verticalmente no orificio quadrado para o diluente de
ensaio.

/N Atencso : Se o frasco ndo for mantido verticalmente, pode levar a resultados imprecisos.
Interprete os resultados do teste 15 minutos (no maximo até 30 minutos) apds adicionar o
diluente do ensaio. N&o leia apés 30 minutos. Efetuar a leitura fora deste intervalo de tempo
(antes dos 15 minutos ou ap6s os 30 minutos) pode fornecer resultados incorretos.

Interpretagio do teste (consulte a figura)

1. Resultado negativo :
A presenca de uma linha coloridas (Linha de controlo "C") na janela do resultado indica um
resultado negativo.
Resultado positivo de P.f :
/\ Atengio: A presenga de qualquer linha, mesmo sendo muito ténue, significa que o resultado
é considerado positivo.

. Positivo para HRP2 de P. falciparum
A presenga de duas linhas coloridas (Linha de teste "T1" e Linha de controlo "C") na janela do
resultado, independentemente da linha que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado positivo para
HRP2 de Pf.

. Positivo para pLDH de P. falciparum
A presenga de duas linhas coloridas (Linha de teste "T2" e Linha de controlo "C") na janela do
resultado, independentemente da linha que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado positivo para
pLDH de Pf.

. Positivo para P. falciparum
A presenga de trés linhas coloridas (Linhas de teste "T1", "T2" e Linha de controlo "C") na janela
do resultado, independentemente da linha que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado positivo
para Pf.

3. Resultado invalido : Se a linha de controlo (linha de controlo "C") no estiver visivel dentro da

janela de resultados ap6s a realizagao do teste, o resultado & considerado invalido. As instrugoes
podem ndo ter sido seguidas correctamente ou o teste pode ter-se deteriorado para além da data
de validade. Recomenda-se que a amostra seja novamente testada utilizando um novo dispositivo
de teste.

LimitacGes e interferéncias

1. No momento do teste, devem ser seguidos os procedimentos, precaugdes e interpretagdo dos
resultados especificos para este teste.

2. Este kit de teste deteta HRP2 e/ou pLDH especifica de P. f em sangue total de pacientes e & Gtil
enquanto procedimento de rastreio no diagndstico da malaria.

3. O teste esta limitado a detegao do antigénio da Malaria P. falciparum. Apesar do teste ser muito

preciso na detecdo de HRP2 ou pLDH especifica de P. falciparum, pode ocorrer uma baixa
incidéncia de resultados falsos. E necessario realizar outros testes disponiveis se os resultados
obtidos forem duvidosos. Tal como sucede com todos os testes de diagnéstico, o diagndstico
clinico definitivo ndo deve basear-se nos resultados de um Gnico teste, mas apenas deve ser feito
pelo médico apos a avaliagdo de todos os resultados clinicos e laboratoriais.

4. 25,7 % a 41,0 % das amostras de P. falciparum na Amazénia peruana ndo contém o gene P.f
HRP2. Nesse caso, o Pf-pLDH pode identificar as infegées por P. falciparum.
5. Contrariamente ao antigénio P.f HRP2, a P.f-pLDH n3o é sensivel ao efeito prozona, ou seja,

uma linha de teste ténue ou ausente em densidades parasitarias elevadas. A detegao de P.f-pLDH
e de P.f HRP2 constituira um reforgo em caso de prozona.

6. A persisténcia do antigénio P.f HRP2 apés o tratamento pode influenciar a interpretagao
do resultado do teste. No entanto, tanto a reinfegdo como a falha do tratamento podem ser
possiveis. Portanto, nesse caso, seriam necessarios outros testes clinicamente disponiveis, como o
exame microscopico.

7. Devido a natureza qualitativa do teste IVD, a linha de teste pode ser ténue ou estar ausente
(falso negativo) nas amostras com densidades parasitarias elevadas, dado o efeito de prozona.
De forma a obter um resultado definitivo, todos os resultados clinicos e laboratoriais devem ser
considerados.

Controlo de qualidade interno

O dispositivo do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) tem linhas de teste ('T1", "T2") e uma
linha de controlo ("C") na superficie do dispositivo. Estas linhas ndo sdo visiveis antes de aplicar a amostra.
Alinha de controlo é usada para controlo de procedimento e indica apenas que a aplicagdo do diluente foi
bem-sucedida e que os ingredientes ativos dos componentes principais na tira ainda estavam funcionais,
mas ndo constitui uma garantia de que a amostra foi corretamente aplicada; ndo é um controlo positivo
da amostra.

Valores esperados

1. Proceda a colheita de sangue total para o tubo de colheita (com anticoagulantes, como heparina,
EDTA e citrato de sédio) por pungao venosa.

2. Se a amostra de sangue ndo for imediatamente testada, deve ser refrigerada entre 2°C e 8 °C.

3. Quando é armazenada a uma temperatura entre 2 °C e 8 °C, a amostra de sangue deve ser
analisada no prazo de 3 dias.

4. Nao utilizar uma amostra de sangue que tenha sido guardada ha mais de 3 dias; pode verificar-se

uma reagao nao especifica.

[Coleta usando lanceta]

1

2.
3.
4.

Limpe a area a ser lancetada com um esfregdo embebido em alcool.

Aperte a parte final da ponta do dedo e fure com uma lanceta de seguranga fornecida.

Utilize uma gaze ou algodao esterilizado para limpar a primeira gota de sangue.

Pegue numa das pipetas capilares (5 pl) fornecidas, enquanto aperta ligeiramente o tubo,
encoste a extremidade aberta a gota de sangue e alivie ligeiramente a pressdo para fazer entrar
o sangue na pipeta capilar até a linha preta. Em alternativa, pegue numa das ventosas invertidas
descartaveis (5 pl) fornecidas, coloque a extremidade circular da ventosa na amostra de sangue.

[Precaugdes]

O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) foi comparado a um exame microscépico. A precisao
geral é superior ou igual a 95 %.

Rendncia do produto :

Embora tenham sido tomadas todas as precaugées para garantir a capacidade e exatidao
de diagnéstico deste produto, o mesmo & utilizado fora do controlo do fabricante e
distribuidor, pelo que os resultados dos testes poderao ser afetados em conformidade com
fatores ambientais e/ou erros dos utilizadores. A pessoa a quem se aplica o diagnéstico deve
consultar um médico para confirmar posteriormente o resultado.

Aviso :

Os fabricantes e os distribuidores deste produto ndo se responsabilizam por quaisquer
perdas diretas, indiretas ou consequenciais, compensagdes, reclamagdes, custos ou danos
resultantes ou relacionados com um diagnostico incorreto, seja este positivo ou negativo,
aquando da utilizagdo do produto.

Caracteristicas de desempenho

1 Avaliagio interna do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

A Sensibilidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegdo de HRP2 de P.f
N.° de parasitas/pl de | Microscopia Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidade
sangue (n.° de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH)

(n. de positivos)

1-50 15 14 93,3%
51-100 30 30 100%
101-500 83 83 100%
501-1,000 87 87 100%
1,001-5,000 62 62 100%
>5,000 35 35 100%

Total 312 31 99,7%

B. Sensibilidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegao de pLDH
especifica de P.f
N.° de parasitas/pl de | Microscopia Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidade
sangue (n.® de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH)
(n.® de positivos)

1-50 15 8 53,3%
51-100 30 29 96,7%
101-500 83 83 100%
501-1,000 87 87 100%
1,001-5,000 62 62 100%
>5,000 35 35 100%

Total 312 304 97,4%

C. Especificidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegao de P.f

Método de Resultado de Bioline™ Malaria
referéncia (exame | Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

No. [Substéncias potencialmente No. [Substéncias potencialmente
interferentes interferentes

1 Acetaminophen 13 [Acetylsalicylic acid

2 Amoxicillin 14 |[Billirubin (Conjugate)

3 Cephalexin 15 | Billirubin (Unconjugate)

4 Doxycycline 16 [Caffeine

5 Erythromycin 17 [ Cholesterol

6 Heparin 18 _|Hemoglobin

7 Hydroxychloroquine sulfate 19 [Insulin

8 |lbuprofen 20 |Triglycerides

9 Quinine sulfate 21 |Nicotine

10 [Penicillin 22 [Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE)

11 [Streptomycin 23 | Rheumatoid arthritis

12__|Albumin 24 |Sjogren’s syndrome

Para avaliar a interferéncia do kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) com
amostras interferentes relevantes conhecidas, foram investigadas as amostras hemoliticas
amostras contidas em fatores reumatoides e amostras lipémicas e ictéricas. Nestes estudos,
essas amostras nao interferiram com o teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).
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Abbott Le paludisme est une maladie parasitaire grave et parfois mortelle, qui se caractérise par de la fievre, des [Précaution] La malaria es una enfermedad parasitaria grave que en ocasiones puede provocar la muerte y que se : dafiada puede causa . FP I la piel pinchada iste el °6 d inesteriidad
frissons et une anémie, et se transmet a 'homme par la pigdre de moustiques anophéles infectés. Quatre 1. Les anticoagulants, notamment Phéparine, "EDTA et le citrate de sodium n’ont aucune influence caracteriza por producir fiebre, escalofrios y anemia. Esta enfermedad la causa un parésito que se transmite 4 Saenjebep:;t:rtia : ;:ir;?al: ::Zi:lr;:nde C’Z‘: zizsién—d:::i‘): e;:c;: ;:lsag:mzel::;:n 1oac.
espéces parasitaires du paludisme sont pathogénes pour ’lhomme : Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale sur le résultat du test. L'utilisation d’autres anticoagulants n'a pas été évaluée. Leur utilisation de un ser humano a otro a través de la picadura de un mosquito anofeles infectado. Hay cuatro tipos de : P 8 8 .
peces p P pathogenes p P P q Y P
et P. malariae. Chez I'étre humain, les parasites (appelés sporozoites) migrent vers le foie ot ils arrivent a pourrait affecter le résultat du test. malaria que pueden infectar a los humanos: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale y P. malariae. En los ..
maturation et se divisent sous forme de mérozoites. Le paludisme est désormais présent dans plus de 90 2. Utiliser une nouvelle pipette capillaire ou un nouvel embout de pipette pour chaque échantillon afin humanos, los parasitos (Ilamados esporozoitos) migran al higado, donde maduran y se liberan en forma de Procedimiento de la PrUEba (Consulte la ﬁg“ra)
pays  travers le monde. On estime en outre que plus de 200 millions de cas cliniques surviennent chaque d’ éviter une contamination croisée susceptible de fau sser les résultats. merozoitos. La enfermedad esta presente actualmente en mas de 90 paises en todo el mundo, y se estima 1. Espere hasta que todos los componentes del equipo estén a temperatura ambiente antes de realizar
B' I' - année et que la maladie est responsable de 0,5 millions de décés par an. A 'heure actuelle, le diagnostic 3. Jetez la lancette ou le tampon d’alcool si 'amballage est endommagé. L'utilisation de la lancette que existen mas de 200 millones de casos y 0,5 millones de muertes al afio a causa de esta enfermedad. la prueba.
10lIN€e du paludisme peut étre posé par détection des parasites dans une goutte de sang. La goutte de sang est endommagé peut entrainer une infection secondaire lors de la piqure avec une aiguille non stérile. Hoy en dia, la malaria se diagnostica mediante la bisqueda de parasitos en una gota de sangre. La sangre se 2. Quite el dispositivo de prueba del sobre de aluminio y coléquelo en una superficie lisa y seca.
° déposée sur une lamelle, puis colorée afin que les parasites soient visibles au microscope. 4. Eviter de soumettre les échantillons a des cycles répétés de congéelation-décongélation. coloca en un portaobjetos y se tifie, de modo que los parasitos sean visibles a través del microscopio. Etiquete el dispositivo de prueba con una identificacion del paciente.
I , I I I I , I I 3. Limpie el area a ser pinchada con un copo de algodon humedecido con alcohol.
[Principe du test] Procedure de test (voir la fi ure) [Principio del test] 4. Desenroscar o retirar el tapon protector de la lanceta de seguridad para romper el sello y
Ma I a rl a ® ( R 2 /P L D ) Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contient une bandelette de test recouverte d’anticorps 1, Ramener tous les composants%u kit et les échantillons 3 température ambiante avant de La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contiene una tira de membrana que se ha recubierto delsecharloi ) -
monoclonaux de souris spécifiques a la protéine riche en histidine 2 (HRP2) et de lactate déshydrogénase commencer. previamente con anticuerpos monoclonales de raton especificos de la proteina Il rica en histidina (HRP2) y 5. Pinche en un lado con la lanceta seguridad suministrada. Deseche de forma segura la lanceta
de P. falciparum au niveau de la ligne de test. Ce dispositif de test comporte les mentions T1, T2 et C, qui 2. Sortir la cassette test de son sachet et la poser sur une surface plane et séche. Etiqueter le dispositif del lactato deshidrogenasa de P. falciparum en la zona de resultados de la prueba. Este dispositivo de prueba inmediatan?ente deﬁPUé5~ - )
désignent respectivement les lignes de test et la ligne de contrdle. de test avec un identifiant patient. cuenta con los indicadores “T1”, “T2” (lineas de prueba) y “C” (linea de control) en la superficie del mismo. 6. Con una pipeta capilar (5 pl) suministrada, extraiga una muestra de sangre completa hasta que
. . . 3 Nettover la surface 3 prélever 3 [aide dun tampon imbibé dalcool. esta alcance la linea negra. A continuacion, transfiera la sangre extraida al pocillo para muestras
Malarla H R P2(P.f) and PLDH (Pnf) Antlgen RaPld Test [Applicat.io.n] . . o . ] n Tourneyr ou rel:irer e bzuch\;n protlecte\:i de |aF|)anclettel de sécurité pour briser le sceau et le jeter. [Aplicacion?s]. . . o B r?don:? bie.n, con u‘na pipeta irl\ivertida deseci’liable 5 t:::);uministradj., sl:rnerja el extrenlio »
TeSt rapide en une étaPe pour Ia détection des antigénes H R P2 et PLD H SPéCi'ﬁqueS du Pa|udisme é P.f :x test Blolm’e {\A?Iarla Ag P.F(i—i.RPZ./pLDH) est un test qualitatif rapide permettant de det‘ecter 5. Piquer le caté latéral du doigt avec la lancette 3 aiguilles retractable fournie. Jeter la lancette La prue‘ba Bioline Mal?rla Ag. P.F(HI?P?/):LDH) es una prueba cuajlitaltl.vja rapida para E'deteclcflon circular de fa P'Pilta Z” a muestra de sangre y coloque cuidadosamente dicho extremo en el pocillo
a présence d'antigénes de la protéine riche en histidine Il (HRP2) et de la lactatedéshydrogénase immédiatement aprés conformément aux régles de sécurité. del antigeno de la proteina Il rica en histidina (HRP2) y del lactato g deF para muestras redon o. ) ] ;
Prueba en un solo paso de deteccion rapida de antigenos de HRP2(P.f) y pLDH(P.f) de la malaria (pLDH) spcifiques de lespéce parasitaire Plasmodium falciparum dans le sang total humain. Le test 6. Alaide dune pipette capillire (5 l) fournie, prélever du sang total jusquau trait noir, puis falciparum de la malaria en sangre humana completa. La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) 7. Agregue 4 gotas de diluyente verticalmente para prueba en el pocillo para diluyente de prucba
ioline alaria 8 est reserve a un usage protessionnel et est destine uniquement o cleve its d'e i esta destinada al uso protesional y solo como una prueba de deteccion inicial. Las muestras reactivas deben cuadrado.
P . e « o P Bioline™ Mal P.f (HRP2/pLDH) ge prof | d q transférer le sang total prélevé dans le puits déchantillon rond. Ou prendre une cupule de d da al uso profs ly sol pruebade d L deb, drad o X i . .
Teste ra Pldo de Passo unico de a ntlgenlos H R PZ(P-f) e PLD H (P.f) da ma |ar|a a un depistage initial. Les résultats positifs (échantillons réactifs) doivent étre confirmés par un dosage prélévement 3 usage unique (5 ) fournie, immerger lextrémité circulaire dans léchantillon de confirmarse mediante un ensayo complementario, como el examen microscopico de frotis sanguineo poco /A\ Precaucién: Si no se sujeta la botella v?rtlcalmente, puedet‘ conducir a reisultados incorrectos.
supplémentaire, comme 'examen au microscope d'un frottis sanguin. sang, puis la déposer avec précaution dans le puits déchantillon rond. espeso. 8. Interprete los resultados de la prueba 15 minutos (hasta 30 minutos) después de agregar el
7. Aiouter 4 gouttes de diluant verticallement dans le puits carrée du test. . . Lo . L. diluyente del ensayo. No interprete los resultados después de transcurridos 30 minutos. La lectura
ENGLISH Matériels fournis et principes actifs des principaux composants A Mise egn garde : Sivous ne prennez pas le ﬂaconPde diluent verticallement, a risque de donner Materiales suministrados y principios activos de los principales componentes fuera de este marco temporal (antes de 15 minutos o después de 30 minutos) puede generar
1 Le kit de test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) inclut les éléments suivants nécessaires au des fauts resultats. 1. El kit de andlisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contiene los siguientes elementos para resultados falsos.
test: 8. Interpréter les résultats du test 15 minutes (30 minutes maximum) aprés avoir ajouté le diluant realizfar el ensayo: o .
About the test capillary pipette to black line. Or, using a disposable inverted cup (5 pl) provided, dip the . 25 Dispositifs de test avec agent déshydratant emballés dans des pochettes individuelles en du dosage. Ne pas attendre plus de 30 minutes pour lire les résultats. Un relevé hors de la période . 25. Dispositivos de prueba con d‘esecante en bolsas de aluminio individuales Interpretacwn dela Prueba (consulte la ﬁgUfa)
0 0: X e] es circular end of inverted cup into the blood specimen. aluminium prescrite (avant 15 min ou aprés 30 min) peut donner lieu a de faux résultats. . Diluyente del ensayo (1 x Sml/vial) 1 Resultado negativo :
ntroduction . Diluant de dosage (1 x Sml/vial) . 25 Aplicadores de muestra desechable (5 pl), 25 Lancetas seguridad, 25 Hisopos con alcohol La presencia de una linea de color (inea de control "C") en la ventana de resultados indica un
Malaria is a serious and sometimes fatal parasitic disease characterized by fever, chills and anemia. [Precaution] . 25 Apoli schantillon 3 . 1. 25 L. 3 aiouill ble. 2 P . . 1 Instrucciones de uso Itad ti
The disease is caused by a parasite that is transmitted from one human to another through 1. Anticoagulants ii.'\cluding heparin, EDTA and s.odiurn citraite do not affect the test results. CimEfeI::::::\S:; antillon a usage unique (5 pl), 25 Lancettes a aiguilles retractable, 25 :nterr:‘etlaho? d‘: test (voir la ﬁgure) 5 Ingrdientes ativos del componente princia ) rRees:u"a:a:on:fsai‘li\:r: depf:
the bite of infected Anopheles mosquitoes. There are four types of malaria that can infect Use of othenr antlcoagularits havg not been(valldat.ed. Their use may affgct the test resijlt. . 1 Mode d'emploi . Lesu’tat negcartl : " lorée (ione d Sle « C ») dans la fenstre de résultat indi . 1 tira reactiva contienen; conjugado de oro: conjugado de oro coloidal con anticuerpos /\ Precaucién: La presencia de cualquier linea, aunque sea débil, indica un resultado positivo.
humans: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale and P. malariae. In humans, the parasites (called 2. Use a new disposable capillary pipette or pipette tip for each specimen in order to avoid 2 Princi iFd . -a presence d une figne coloree (igne de contrdle « C ) dans la fenétre de résultat indique un monoclonales murinos monoclonales especificos para HRP2 de P.f (0,10+0,02 pg), conjugado de . i :
N A h N R N . . . rincipe actit des principaux composants résultat négatif. Jug Positivo para HRP2de P. falc'parum
sporozoites) migrate to the liver where they mature and are released in another form: merozoites. cross contamination of specimens, which could produce erroneous results. . 1bandelette de test inclut ; conjugué d’or : anticorps monoclonaux de souris spécifiques de HRPII 2 Résultat s ”— iPf oro coloidal con anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para pLDH de P (0,25:0,05 pg), La presencia de dos lineas de color (linea de prueba "T1"y linea de control "C") en la ventana de
The disease now occurs in more than 90 countries worldwide, and it is estimated that there are 3. Discard the lancet or alcohol swab if package is pierced or damaged. The use of damaged P o . . - esultat positit a By 2 i 1: anti lonal ; i HRP2 de Pf +0.1 . . - . S ..
ZIOO illion cli i i d0.5 'II'u I | o dd tlh| I At t, malari lancet may cause any infection at theP uncgturejskin due to ceafe to existing its steriﬁt Pf marqués a or colloida (O,iO £00219), anticorps monoclonaux de souns spécifiques de /\ Miseen garde : En présence dune ligne, aussi pale soit-elle, le résultat est considéré comme e e pruebe e lonslos marn esPeC"f'_cos P % F(O’S +O’ ve) resultados, independientemente dela inea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado positivo para
f)ve.r million ¢ ||.'1|ca cases al:\ - million malaria-cause . eaths per year: presen ] malaria 4 o . d>]/c thy ; o P‘ et o g Y- pLDH P marqués  Por colloidal (0,25 +0,05 I"g) ; |Igne de test 1 : anticorps monoclonaux de ot oot |inea de prueba 2: anticuerpos mo»nociona|es murinos especificos para pLDH de P.f (0,5£0,1 ug), HRP2 de Pf.
s d.|agnosed by looking ff’r parésﬁes na drop of b|°°_d' Blood is placed on a microscope slide and . epeated frozen-thawed cycle Tor specimen should be avoided. souris spécifiques de HRP2 P.f (0,5 0,1 pg) ; ligne de test 2 : anticorps monoclonaux de souris . Positifaux ;nti &nes HRP2 de P. falciparum |Inlea de control: lgG de calbra antlrra'tont\ (1,0£0,2pg) ) 3 ‘ . Positivo para pLDH de P. falciparum
stained so that the parasites will be visible under a microscope. T d (R P fi ) spécifiques de pLDH Pf (0,5 0,1 pg) ; ligne de contrdle : anticorps de chévre anti-lgG de souris (1,0 La présence deieux lignes coloré’es (|iane de test « Tl » et ligne de contrdle « C ») dans I fendtre . (Dllug/e]l_'lte de)l(en(;z(a)yt(: co;mer;en;albudrnln(a de)suero bovino (q.s.), tampon fosfato salino de 200mM La presencia de dos lineas de color (linea de prueba "T2"y linea de control "C") en la ventana de
est procedure (Refer to figure 5., Triton X-100 (q.5.), azida e sodio (g : ! " ' con an
[Test principle] P \ ! g ! ) ‘ tO,z pg) . . ) . . de résultat, quelle que soit la ligne qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif aux antigénes 9 9 9 resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado positivo para
pr! !; . . . o 1 Bring all kit components and specimen to room temperature prior to testing. . Le diluant de dosage contient; Albumine de sérum bovin (g.5.), tampon phosphate salin de 200 HRP2 de PF. . . .. pLDH de Pf.
Ti\e Bioline™ Malaria Ag P-f (HRPZ/PL_D_H) test contains a r_nernbran.e strip, which is pre-coated 2. Remove the test device from foil pouch, place it on a flat, dry surface. Label the test device mM (g.s.), Triton X-100 (q.s.), azoture de sodium (q.5.) . Positif aux a'riti &nes pLDH de P. falciparum Materiales necesarios no suministrados . Positivo para P. falciparum
with mouse monoclonal .antlbodles specific to the h.'St'd'n?’r'Ch protein 11 (HRP2) an::i t.iqi |a<itate with a patient identifier. La présence deieux |iPnes co|oré.es @ r;e de test « T2 » et liane de controle « C ») dans la fenétre . Micropipeta, guantes de proteccién, temporizador, contenedor de riesgo biologico La presencia de tres lineas de color (lineas de prueba "T1"y "T2"y linea de control "C") en la ventana
l(ieh%drogdeféfe( of P fTIFipty)rum OE the t:St ba;dhreiiori. Thl;ltgsllz devl':ce has lii letter Oth 12 l(lt.QSt 3 Cl?a" the area to be lanced With an alcohol swab. . Matériel necessaire non fourni de i')ésuh:at quelle quegsoit la ligne qui agpparait en premier, siznale un résultat positif aux antigénes » . . de resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado positivo
llne.s‘ anl contro ine - on the surf acg of the ?V'Ce' either the t.est. ines nor the control line 4. Twist off or remove the protective cap from the safety lancet to break the seal and discard. Micropinette. gants de protection. minuterie. conteneur pour déchets présentant un danger LDH de Fi’f Conservacion y estabilidad del kit para Pf.
Is V|5|b||e '”dth: reIZ“hl window befo.;_e :PP'Y'”E a SPZC“""?”' Thfe °°”tdr°| line ISI used for procedural 5 Prick the |f1tera| s.ide of the finger with the safety lancet provided. Then, safely dispose of biologi;ie '8 P ’ ’ P P g . i;ositifé P fc;lciparum 1. El'kit de analisis se debe conservar a una temperatura comprendida entre 1y 40 °C. No congele el 3. Resultado no vilido : Si no aparece la lineas de control (linea de control "C") en la ventana de
control and should always appear if the test procedure is performed correctly. ¢ tcjil:gze:a;-;;—:;d;;eeltytzf(tgr};l) orovided, dran whale blood specimes £ bsck ne nd then La présence de trois lignes colorées (lignes de test « Tt » et « T2 » et igne de contrale « C ») dansla kit ni sus componentes. El diluyente del ensayo debe mantenerse firmemente sellado entre cada ies:ltadf)s una vez retalizadatla pruebla, no seb conshideradvétlidfn. E; posibl: Eue no se :ayinfseiuijo las
: ? ilite i fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la ligne qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif a P.f. uso. instrucciones correctamente o que fa prueba se haya deteriorado por haber superado la techa de
[Intended Use] transfer drawn whole blood into the round specimen well. Or, using a disposable inverted StOCkage et stabilité du kit 2 A ene vt 2pp A ’ gy e P A Nota : si se almacena en el frigorifico, todos los componentes del kit deben estar a temperatura caducidad. Se recomienda volver a analizar la muestra usando un nuevo dispositivo de prueba.
The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is a rapid, qualitative test for the detection of cup (5 pl) provided, dip the circular end of inverted cup into the blood specimen and 1. Le kit de test doit tre conservé a une température comprise entre 1 et 40 °C. Ne pas congeler 3. Restiltat non v\ahde fs'_ la Iigne de contro|? (igne de cont‘ro’le‘« C)nest pas ‘f's'ble dans la fenétre ambiente (15 - 40 °C) 30 miiutos ai1tes dela prueifa como minimo. No abra la bolsa hPasta quelos P P
histidine-rich protein Il (HRP2) antigen and lactate dehydrogenase from Malaria Plasmodium carefully place the circular end of the inverted cup into the round specimen well. le kit ni les composants. Le capuchon du diluant du dosage doit rester bien fermé entre deux f:le resuli:at ap’r?s la reall‘sat:lon. (:iu test, le résultat est considére comme non )/alide. I se‘peut que les componentes alcancen la temperatura ambiente. Limitaciones e interferencias
falciparum in human whole blood. Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is intended for 7. Dispense 4 drops of assay diluent vertically into the square assay diluent well. utilisations. mystru.ctlgns naient pas été sunvies,correcterjwent ou que le test se s?l‘f éeteclore au-dela d.e la d.aFe ) El dluyente del ensayo puede abrrsey volver a sllarse para cac ensayo. Es estable hasta I fecha Imitaci 1 1 - . o
professional use as an initial screening test only. Reactive specimens should be confirmed by a A Caution  If you do not hold the bottle vertically, it can lead to inaccurate results Remarque : en cas de stockage au réfrigérateur, tous les composants du kit doivent tre stabilisés 3 d’expiration. |l est recommandé d'analyser a nouveau 'échantillon a I'aide d’'un nouveau dispositif de de caducidad s se mantiene entre 1y 40 o 1. Purante la Eru:bal se deblenjegulrias |nst|;ucc|ones stl)bre el procedimiento de la prueba y la
. . h . B ’ . . . R o R . P . test. " it t t: y .
supplemental assay such as microscopic examination of thin blood smear. 8. Interpret test results 15 minutes (up to 30 minutes) after adding assay diluent. Do not read tvemperature ambiante (15240 °C) au moins 30 minutes avant la reallslatlon du test. Ne pas ouvrir es 3. El dispositivo de prueba es sensible al calor y a la humedad. Realice la prueba inmediatamente 2. Esteeriiteda:;i]msazlsezzl:aL;};S;/;::SLODEE :g::?;:;:zse Pf en sangre completa de pacientes y
after 30 minutes. Un relevé hors de la période prescrite (avant 15 min ou aprés 30 min) lemballage pendant que les composants reviennent & température ambiante. .. . . después de extraer el dispositivo de prueba de la bolsa de aluminio. v . - . . :
. . .. . . P P P - A - P s Limit t interfi P! P P! resulta (til como procedimiento de deteccion para diagnosticar la malaria.
Materials provided and active ingredients of main component peut donner lieu 3 de faux résultats. 2. Lediuant du dosage peut &tre ouvert, puis refermé pour chaque dosage. ll reste stable jusqu'a la imites et interterences ) o ) ) 4. Noutilice el kit de prueba después de su fecha de caducidad. 3. La prueba se imita aa deteccion del antigeno del tipo de malaria P falciparum. A pesar de
1. The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test kit contains following the items to perform , e depirempion et comseré s des teampératures compriss i £ 40 °C ) I+ L procédure de test, e précautions et méthode dnterpréation desréulats dofvent ére 5. Lavida itildel kit se indica en el exterior del envase. " qut o pracha ofrece resotados may exacios en o teceion de HRP2 & pLDH expectfcesde
the assay: Test interpretation (Refer to ﬁgu re) X e ,ISPO.Slill :‘test .eicdsenﬁ e;a a chal e;r”et a UTI It.eﬁ rocéder au test immédiatement aprés , sglv;:s ;lgoureusemen::ip:ri ant eltestl Sntindnes HRP2 et/ou oLDH soicifi 4P 6. No utilice el kit de prueba si la bolsa esta dafiada o el sello esta roto. P. falciparum, puede existir una baja incidencia de resultados falsos. Si se obtienen resultados
. 25 Test devices with desiccant in individual foil pouches 1 Negative result : guolr retirs e clsposiif e vest de son embs lage en suminium- ’ o i de test permet de cetecter |s presence cantigenes | stoup speettiques de 7 Durante el transporte y almacenamiento del kit evite exponerlo a temperaturas elevadas (més de dudosos, deberan realizarse otras pruebas clinicas disponibles. Como ocurre con todas las pruebas
. Assay diluent (1 x 5 ml/viah) . € : T, . L Rk 4. Ne pas utiliser le kit au-dela de la date de péremption. falciparum dans le sang total des patients, a des fins de dépistage du paludisme. 45 °C) durante periodos superiores a 1 semana. ) ! realizarse otras p| > P . o > 125 P
Y . . The presence of control line ("C") within the result window indicates a negative result. S La durée d tion du kit est indiqué Pernball e 3 C fimite  la détection d oénes du paludisme 3 P. falci Bi i de P P diagnosticas, el diagnéstico clinico definitivo no se puede basar en una Gnica prueba, sino que debe
. 25 D|sposab|e specimen appllcators s Pl)v 25 Safety lancets, 25 Alcohol swabs 2 Positive result : . uree ”e consei'va 1on u» It est In: iqu.ee sur emballage externe. ) ) 5 e test se imite a la detection des antigenes du paludisme a .fa ciparum. Bien qu'il detecte emitirlo un médico despuds de evaluar todas las pruebas clinicas v de laboratorio,
1 Instructions f * : 6. Ne pas utiliser le kit de test si 'emballage individuel est endommagé ou si la fermeture hermétique avec une grande précision la présence d'antigénes HRP2 ou pLDH spécifiques de P. falciparum, . thrio u ' pu valu  pru ' Y o
'2 A nstruc |on;. or us; . /\ Caution : The presence of any line, no matter how faint, the result is considered acede une faible incidence de faux résultats peut se produire. En cas de résultats discutables, d'autres Advertencias 4 Entre el 25,7y el 41,0 % de muestras de P. falciparum procedentes de la Amazonia peruana
. ctive ingredients of main component . . - g NPT - T . . - PRI .
'8 ° mp ! o " positive. 7. Lors du transport et de la conservation du kit, éviter toute exposition & une température élevée tests cliniques sont nécessaires. Comme pour tous les tests de diagnostic, un diagnostic clinique 1. Solo para uso diagnéstico in vitro. No reutilizar el dispositivo de prueba ni los componentes del kit. carecen del gen P.f-HRP2. En ese caso, P.f-pLDH posiblemente podria identificar infecciones de P.
. 1 test strip '."‘C|'-'d957 Gold conjugate : Mouse monoc|0i1a| a.”t'bOd'?s specific to Pf HRP2 . HRP2 of P.falciparum positive (supéri 345 °C) durant plus de 1 . définitif ne doi les résultats d’ | is doit &tre établi par le médeci N 2. Deben seguirse las instrucciones de forma exacta para obtener unos resultados precisos. La persona falciparum.
- g°|fi collmdfOJOt0.0Z Pg)v_ Mouse monoclonal annbodle.s SP_QC'F'C to '_)'F pLDH - gold The presence of two colored lines ("T1" and "C") within the result window, regardless of supenedrea rent plus de T semaine: é\e/a;Elattli;edeottﬂ:;rleezo;:;:z;sezli:::t;t:t dji:zzr:::;:als oIt tre etasl parfe mececin apres encargada de realizar el ensayo con este producto debera conocer su funcionamiento y poseer 5. A diferencia del antigeno de P.f HRP2, el P.f pLDH no es susceptible del efecto prozona; es decir,
collold (02570‘05. pe, Test line 1: Mouse mono{clon.al antlb?gles specific to P.f H+RP2 which line appears first, indicate HRP2 of P.f positive result. Averti " 4 25.7% 3 41,0 % des échantillons de P. falciparum collectés en Amazonie péruvienne ne contiennent experiencia. en técnif:as de |abor::storio. no presenta una linea de prueba débil o ausente‘ con al‘tas densidadesl de parasitos. La deteccion
(0'5_0‘1.%)’ Test line 2 : Mouse monocl:’)nal antibodies specific to P.f pLDH (0.5¢0.1 pg), . pLDH of P.falciparum positive vertissements ) L . o . pasle géne P.f HRP2. Dans ce cas, Pf pLDH peut identifier Iinfection a P. falciparum 3. No coma ni fume mientras manipula las muestras. tanto de P.f pLDH como de P.f HRP2 ofrecera un método alternativo en caso de prozona.
Control.llne : lGoat anti- mouse IgG (1.070.'2 pg ) The presence of two colored lines (“T2" and "C") within the result window, regardless of 1. Pour un usage de diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Ne pas réutiliser le dispositif de test et les 5 Contre S P PFHR’PZ B e oM et ble 3 Peffet La détection 3 4. Utilice guantes de proteccion cuando manipule muestras y lavese bien las manos después. 6. La persistencia del antigeno de P.f HRP2 después del tratamiento puede influir en la interpretacion
. Assay diluent includes; Bovine serum albumin (q.s.), 200 mM Phosphate Saline Buffer hich i First. indi - composants du kit. ' ontrarement a fantigene » ©TP nest pas sensible a Teftet prozone. La detection a i i 1o i del | del. ba. Si b d ir la reinfeccio | fallo del i
. . ! which line appears first, indicate pLDH of P.f positive result. " ) . e . la fois de P-f pLDH et de P.f HRP2 offre une confirmation en cas d'effet prozone. 5. Evite las salpicaduras o la formacién de aerosoles de la muestra y el diluyente del ensayo. el resultado de la prueba. Sin embargo, se puede producir la reinfeccion o el fallo del tratamiento.
(q.s.), Triton X-100 (q.s.), Sodium azide (q.s.) . P.falciparum positive 2. Suivre scl:uRuleusement |§s instructloi'\s pour g.arfintn"l .exactltlide de_s resultats.. Toute personne 6. Ls persistance de Pantigéne P.f HRP2 aprés un traitement peut avoir une influence sur 6. Limpie con cuidado los derrames utilizando un desinfectante apropiado. En tal caso, serian necesarias otras pruebas disponibles desde el punto de vista clinico, como la
M . b ted The presence of three .co|oi'edA|ines e, ”.T.ZH and "C") within the result window, regardless \;oL;Iabnt rialiser ce test doit étre formée et avoir 'expérience nécessaire en matiére de procédures Pinterprétation des résultats du test. Toutefois, une réinfection ou un échec du traitement est 7. Descon?amine y de.seche todas |§s muestras, kits de re?cciéri y materiales potencialrrie.nte micr.oscopia. - o )
aterials required but not provide of which line appears first, indicate P.f positive result. o ehoratorre. P - : possible. Dans ce cas, d’autres tests cliniquement disponibles tels qu’'un examen au microscope contaminados (p. ej., lanceta, aplicador de muestra o dispositivo de prueba) en un recipiente para 7 Debido a la naturaleza cualitativa de la prueba de diagndstico in vitro (DIV), a linea de prueba
. Micropipette, Protective gloves, Timer, Biohazard container 3. Invalid result : If the control line ("C") is not visible within the result window after i ge pasdmanger 03 fumer pgndalnt l?:l mlanlpullatloln fie iSCh?”:”mfil b over | . peuvent s'avérer néc;ssaires residuos biologicos, como si se tratara de residuos infecciosos. puede ser débil o no aparecer (falso negativo) en las muestras con altas densidades de parasitos
erforming the test, the result is considered invalid. The directions may not have been . Porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation des echantillons puis bien se laver les mains. . : I . 8. No combine ni intercambie muestras diferentes. debido al efecto prozona. Para obtener un resultado definitivo, se debe hacer un seguimiento de
. o P 8 . . 4 . 5. Eviter les éclaboussures ou la formation d’aérosol des échantillons et du diluant. 7. Comete tenu de la nature qf‘al'tf’t‘ve du tes‘t d'a€ﬁ°5t'c in vitro, on peut obsen.'v‘er‘une‘hgne de . i dos los d bE . fini de lab . g
Kit storage and stab|||ty followed correctly or the test may have deteriorated. It is recommended that the specimen & N 1apo! - - Paido d'ur d2sink - test pale ou absente (faux négatif) avec les échantillons renfermant des densités élevées de 9. No mezcle reactivos de lotes o productos diferentes. todos los descubrimientos clinicos y de laboratorio.
: : 3 ettoyer minutieusement tout deversement a l'aide d'un desinfectant approprie. : .
1. The test kit should be stored at a temperature between 1°C and 40 °C. Do not freeze the be retested using a new test device. 7 Dé Yt p ¢ ieter les échantillons, les kits de réaction et | téri |PP E siell t parasites dues a 'effet prozone. Afin d’obtenir un résultat définitif, tous les résultats cliniques et de 10. Noaplique la pipeta por la boca. -
kit or it: ts. Assay diluent hould be kept firml led bet h ' ceomarmintr €7 ster’es ecnant ot = Ks Cerzacton & & maenel porenteremen’ laboratoire doivent étre suivis. . No comas el desecante en la bolsa de aluminio. Control de calidad interno
It or its components. Assay diluent cap should be kept Tirmly sealed between each use. e el e contaminés (lancettes, applicateurs déchantillon, dispositif de test) dans un conteneur a déchets . 12 No beba el dil te del SR - . . B
Note : When stored at refrigerator, all kit components must be brought to room Limitations and Interferences biologiques potentiellement infectieux comme sil sagissait de déchets infectieux. . EIO 'Ie aeldl ulyen € del ensayo. L o El dispositivo de prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) incluye lineas de prueba (“T1", “T2") y una
temperature (15 - 40 °C) minimum 30 mins prior to the test. Do not open the pouch 1. The test procedure, precautions and interpretation of results for this test must be followed 8 Ne pas mélanger ou échanger différents échantillons Controle de qualité interne 13. di uye:te.de ensayo clontlenle un agtente anltlmlcrobiali\o Pat:nl?tdo,l azlja 5°d'cl’| q:e no linea de control (“C”) en la superficie del dispositivo. Estas lineas no son visibles antes de aplicar la muestra.
. . : g representa riesgos para el usuario si se toman las precauciones habituales de seguridad en - - . - N
whilst components come to room temperature. . ] o ) pr?msely ) - ) ) ) 9. Ne pas mélanger les réactifs provenant de lots différents ou avec ceux destinés a dautres produits. Le dispositif de test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) comporte les mentions T1, T2 et C, qui |ati)oratorio Si S d”i: ente del ensayo entra en coPntacto con los 0ios o la piel Iagve de inmediato la La linea de control se Ut'l'za_ para contrf)les de procedimientoy s°|_° muestra que .ei d||uygnte se ha aplicado
2. Assay diluent may be opened and resealed for each assay. It is stable until expiration date if 2. This test kit detects HRP2 and/or pLDH specific to P. f in patient whole blood and is useful 10 N et la bouch dasi ¢ t tles i de test et la lione d trale. Niles I de test nila ligne d trol . 'yente del Y Sneen A jos o fa piel, e correctamente y que los principios activos de los componentes principales de la tira funcionan, pero no es
kept at 1-40°C i d f malaria di i ’ © pas pipeter ues 8 douene " . esignent Tespectivement 85 lgnes do fest ot 2 lgne e conmale. T 1es tgnes e festn 'algne @ controle zona afectada con agua y jabén. En caso de irritacién o signos de toxicidad, consulte con un médico. una garantia de que la muestra se haya aplicado adecuadamente; no es un control positivo de la muestra
epta Yo o . ) as ascreening procedure of malaria diagnosis. ) . 1. Ne pas manger le dessiccant dans le sachet individuel en alluminium. ne sont visibles dans la fenétre de résul tat avant Iapplication d’un échantillon. La ligne de contrdle est & 9 ya ap ’ P "
3. The test device is sensitive to both heat and humidity. Perform the test immediately after 3. The test is limited to the detection of antigen to Malaria P. falciparum. Although the test 12 Ne pasingérer le diluant du test. utiisée & des fins de contréle de la procédure. Elle indique uniquement que le diluant a été correctement Coll k des échantill
removing the test device Fr’f’m le. P°‘."°h' is very accurate in detecting HRP? or PLDH specific to P. fai(,:lparl.Jm, a lofN incidence of 13. Lediluant du test contient un agent antimicrobien exclusif, de azoture de sodium, qui ne présente appliqué et que les ingredients ac tifs des principaux composés de la bandelette fonct ionnent. Elle ne o e.Cte et stoc age. es ec an*:'_ ons Valores previstos
4. Do not use test kit be.y?nd Its expiration date. false resf"lts can oceur. Ot.her c||ri|ca||y ava||ab|.e testsare reqlilred |F‘c|uest|onab|e results pas de danger pour l'utilisateur si les précautions habituelles du laboratoire sont respectées. En cas garantit pas que échantillon a été correctement appliqué et n'indique en aucun cas a un résultat positif. [Recogida de. muestras mediante venopuncién] . . . . Se ha comparado la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) con el andlisis microscépico. La
5. The shelf life of the kit is as indicated on the outer package. are obtained. As with all diagnostic tests, a definitive clinical diagnosis should not be based de contact entre le diluant du test et les yeux ou la peau, rincer immédiatement la zone concernée 1. Recoja sangre completa en el tubo de recogida (que contiene anticoagulantes como heparina, exactitud general s ioual o superior al 95 %.
6 Do not use the test kit if th hisd d or th Iis brok th: Its of a single test, but should only be made by the physician after all clinical and . - : EDTA y citrato de sodio) mediant i0 8 € P
- © not use the test kit It the pouch Is damaged or the seal Is broken. on the results ot a single test, but should only be made by the physician atter all clinical an a l'eau savonneuse. En cas d'irritation ou de signes de toxicité, consulter un médecin. Valeurs attendues . y citrato de sodio) mediante venopuncion. .
7. When transporting or storing the kit, avoid exposure to high temperature (above 45 °C) for laboratory findings have been evaluated. o ; o . . . 2. Sila muestra de sangre no se va a analizar inmediatamente, debe refrigerarse a una temperatura de
a period longer than 1 week. 4. 25.7% - 41.0% of P. falciparum specimens in the Peruvian Amazon lack the P.f- HRP2 Collecte et stockage des échantill Le test Blo|ine"M ‘Malaria Ag P.f\(HR°P2/pLDH) a été comparé a un examen au microscope. La précision entre 2y 8°C. Exencion de responsabilidad del producto :
gene. In that case, P.f-pLDH could possibly identifiy the P. falciparum infections. no_Pec € et stoc age _es e:: antilions globale est supérieure ou égale 3 95 %. 3. Si'se almacena entre 2'y 8 °C, la muestra de sangre debe analizarse en un plazo de 3 dias. Si bien se han tomado todas las precauciones posibles para garantizar la capacidad y la
Warnings 5. Unlike the P.f-HRP2 antigen, P.F—pLDH is not susceptible to the prozone effect, ie, a faint 1[' o a;r e il be de ordle G 4 . | 4 4. No utilice una muestra de sangre que se haya conservado durante mas de 3 dias; podria producirse precision diagnésticas de este producto, éste se utiliza fuera del control del fabricante y del
. . . . . or absent test line at high parasite densities. The detection of both P.f-pLDH and P.f-HRP2 . relever du sang total dans le tube de prelevement (contenant des anticoagulants, notamment de una reaccion inespecifica. istribui i i
1. For in vitro d.iagnostic use only. Do not reuse the-test device and kit components. il offor 3 backoom in cgasePoFa oo P Phéparine, de PEDTA et du citrate de sodium) par ponction veineuse. @hoodorenapen i i ' P jlslt”bU'd?rv { en consecuencia puede verse afect;a—(li.o. P‘;" fbact‘ores arr;blentales Y/f’df"" oy
2. The instructions must be followed exactly to achieve accurate results. Any individual > P ap . . . . - . ) L P PYEPEPE - . - . . P - o . [Recoleccion mediante lanceta] el usuario. La persona que se someta a este analisis debera consultar a un medico para
: ; 8 ve aced ¢ . 6 Persistence of P.f-HRP2 antigen after treatment can influence test result interpretation 2. Siléchantillon de sang nest pas immédiatement testé, il doit étre réfrigéré a une température Bien que toutes les précautions aient été prises afin de garantir I'efficacité diagnostique et la N h _ . b = i5n adicional del Itado de | b
performing an assay with this product must be trained in its use and must be experienced in . i S antigs K " N P . : o P . B I A . L 1. Limpie con un algodén con alcohol la zona donde realizara la puncion. obtener una confirmacion adicional del resultado de la prueba.
However, either re-infection or treatment failure could be possible. So, in that case other comprise entre 2 et 8 °C. précision de ce produit, celui-ci étant utilisé hors du contréle du fabricant et du distributeur, le T N A A
laboratory procedures. . . . clinically available tests, such as microscopy would be required 3. Lorsqu'il est conservé entre 2 et 8 °C, I'échantillon de sang doit étre testé dans les 3 jours suivant le resultat peut étre affecté par des facteurs environnementaux et/ou des erreurs de l'utilisateur. 2 A.prie'te la punta del dedo e introduzca una lanceta seg‘undad‘ Eroporaonada. Ad L
3. Do not eat or smoke while handling specimens. U I 1 PZ int of d A- £ . prélevement. Une personne soumise  ce diagnostic doit obtenir la confirmation du résultat par un médecin 3. Limpie la primera gota de sangre con una gasa o algodén estéril. vertencia : o . -
4. Wear protective gloves while handling specimens and wash hands thoroughly afterwards. 7. Due to_ the qualit‘atlve nat.ure‘o VD te_St’ a|nt__o absent test line (false negative) may ) 02 - "~ - - X . ’ 4 Tome una pipeta capilar (5 pl) suministrada. Mientras aprieta ligeramente el tubo, sumerja el Los fabricantes y distribuidores de este producto no son responsables de ninguna pérdida,
P 8 8 SP ghly 4. Ne pas utiliser d’échantillons de sang ayant été conservés pendant plus de 3 jours ; cela risque H i i o2 Eoom P o 2 2
5 Avoid splashi | ion of - d dil occur in the specimens with high parasite densities due to prozone effect. In order to get a P gay 3 P Jours; q bi | d nuacion. deie de o - dad responsabilidad, reclamacién, costo o dafio directo o indirecto o derivado que surja o esté
: VoI€ splashing or aeroso ormatmn oF specimen and assay di uent. definitive result, all clinical and laboratory faidings should be followed d'entrainer une réaction non spécifique. Avertissement : extremo ablerto en a.gotal e ey, @ conltlnuaclon, e cie cjerael presion con suavicac para lacionad ’ diagnosti of iti i | d
6. Clean up spills thoroughly using an appropriate disinfectant. 4 Y 8 - —_— o B o o @ 2 que la sangre fluya al interior de la pipeta capilar hasta la linea negra. O bien, tome una pipeta relacionado con un diagnostico incorrecto, tanto positivo como negativo, al usar este producto.
F : ) R . . Préle t en utilisant lancett La responsabilité des fabricants et des distributeurs de ce produit ne saurait étre engagée pour N X - c . . ’
7. Decontaminate and dispose of all specimens, reaction kits and potentially contaminated [Prélévement en utilisant une lancette] _ . - 5 . . " - P invertida desechable (5 pl) suministrada. Sumerja el extremo circular de la pipeta en la muestra de
hnakdy pos P e ap Yy ¢ X Internal quality control 1. Nettoyer la surface 3 prélever 3 aide d’un tampon imbibé d’alcool. toute perte, réclamation, colt ou dommage, qu'ils soient directs, indirects, liés ou consécutifs H i PP
materlals (Ii& lancet, specimen applicator, test device) in a biohazard container as if they m q Y . . i : TR 3 un diagnostic incorrect, positif ou négatif, résultant de Putilisation de ce produit. sangre.
were infectious waste. The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test device has test lines ("T1", "T2") and control 2 Presser le bout du doigt et piquer ava une |ayncette a algull’les retractai?le?. [Precaucion]
8. Do not mix or interchange different specimens. line ("C") on the surface of the device. Neither the test lines nor the control line is visible in the 3. Essuyerla premiere goutte .de sanga |a|de.d une gaze ou d'un coton stérile. ) 1 Los anticoagulantes que incluyen heparina, EDTA.y citrato de sodio no afectan al resultado de la
9. Do not mix reagent of different lots or those for other products. result window before applying a specimen. The control line is used for procedural control and 4. ’Prenf:irel une pipette capillaire (5 ) fournie et, tout en comprimant doucem.ent le tube, immerger rueba. No se ha validado el uso de otros ai|ticoa ulantes. Su utilizacion puede afectar al resultado
10. Do not pipette by mouth. shows only that the diluent has been applied successfully and that the active ingredients of the Pextrémité ouverte dans la goutte de sang puis relacher délicatement la pression pour amener le Se a pl:ueba g ) P
1. Do not eat the desiccant in the foil pouch. main components on the strip are functional, but is not an assurance that the specimen has been
12. Do not drink assay diluent. properly applied; it is not a positive specimen control.
13. The assay diluent contains a proprietary anti-microbial agent, sodium azide, which presents ) ) . . ) ) ) ) o
no hazard to the user if normal laboratory safety precautions are followed. If contact with Expected values Caractensthues des performances E. Les substances potentiellement interférentes suivantes nont aucun impact sur le test. Caracteristicas de rendimiento E. Las sustancias potencialmente interferentes siguientes no afectan al ensayo.
assay diluent to the eyes and/or skin, wash affected area with soap and water immediately. The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P-f (HRP2/pLDH) test has been compared with microscopic 1. Evaluation interne du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) No. .Subst?nces potentiellement No. .Subst?nces potentiellement 1. Evaluacién interna de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) No. [Sustancias potencialmente interferentes | |No. |Sustancias potencialmente interferentes
Ifirritation or signs of toxicity occur, seek medical attention. examination. The overall accuracy is greater or equal to 95 % A, Sensibilité du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) pour la détection des antigénes ; Z“e;‘"f’"“; 3 Z‘*"‘:‘T"’I’,“j‘_ - A. Sensibilidad de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para la deteccion de P.f HRP2 1 |Acetaminophen 13 |Acetylsalicylic acid
. . s cetaminophen cetylsalicylic aci — T n
. . HRP2 spécifiques de Pf 2 | Amoxicillin 14_|Billirubin (Conjugate) N° de parasitos/pl | Microscopio Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidad 2 Am°x'°'”‘_n 4 B!”!mbin (ConJug-ate)
Spemmen collection and storage Nb de parasites/pl | Examen au microscope Bioline™ Malaria Ag Sensibilité 3 |Cephalexin 15 |Billirubin (Unconjugate) de sangre (n.® de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH) (n.’ de 3 |Cephalexin 15 | Billirubin (Unconjugate)
[Collection by venipuncture] Product Disclai . de sang (nb d’échantillons positifs) P.f (HRP.ZIPLDH.) .(nb 4 |Doxycycline 16 |Caffeine positivos) 4 |Doxycycline 16  |Caffeine
1. Using venipuncture, collect whole blood into the collection tube (containing anticoagulants V\;Eil:cevertcpiiler::‘ae:tion has been|taken to ensurethe diagnostic ability and accuracy of this d’échantillons positifs) 3 Erythromycin 17 | Cholesterol 1-50 15 14 93,3% 5 Erythromycin 17 | Cholesterol
including heparin, EDTA and sodium citrate). B . - 1-50 15 14 93,3% 6 Heparin 18 _|Hemoglobin 51-100 30 30 100% 6 Heparin 18  [Hemoglobin
bR . K . . product, the product is used outside of the control of the manufacturer and distributor and 7 Thvd m - B 5 Tineal
2. If the blood specimen is not immediately tested, it must be refrigerated at 2 - 8 °C. . . 51-100 30 30 100% ydroxychloroguine sulfate 1 nsulin N o 7 |[Hyd hl i Ifat 19 |Insuli
4 test results may accordingly be affected by environmental factors and/or user error. The 8 [ Ibuprof - - 101-500 83 83 100% ydroxychloroquine sultate nsulin
" qe . L - profen 20 |Triglycerides - -
i 5§t°ri‘i atd2 8. C, thehblo:id spzumen mudsthe testedhwml';ndS days. eld @ subject of the diagnosis should consult a doctor for further confirmation of the test result. 101-500 83 83 100% 9 | Quinine sulfate 21 N'ifotine 501-1,000 87 87 100% 8 |lbuprofen 20 |Triglycerides
: sng b oo specimens that have been stored for more than 3 days can yield a nonspecific 501-1,000 87 87 100% 10| Penicillin 22 |Systemic lupus erythernatosus (SLE) 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% 9 [Quinine sulfate 21 [Nicotine
reaction. Warning : 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% 11| Streptomycin 23_|Rheumatoid arthritis 35,000 e 35 100% 10 [Penicillin 22 |Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE)
[Collection using a lancet] The manufacturers and distributors of this product shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, 55,000 35 35 100% 12| Albumin 24 [Sjogren’s syndrome Total 312 31 99.7% 11 |Streptomycin 23 | Rheumatoid arthritis
1. (SZIean theharea 1;0 l;e Lan;ed with an;lcohol swa:. . » or consequential losses, |iabil|ity, claims, cos|:s or ddamages arising from or related to an Total 312 3N 99.7% Pour déterminer I'effet des sources d'interférences notables sur le kit de test Bioline™ 8 oo s Biolne™ Malora A P CHRP2IALOM g : — 2 [Abumn 24 |Sjogren's syndrome
2. t t ti i it t t ided. i t positi tive di is using thi t. . P - p P P . . ensibilidad de la prueba Bioline alaria Ag P. p para la deteccion de
queeze the end of the Tingertip and pierce with a satety lancet provide [SEARSES [PREINE CIF MRS CIEIEEE TR EE PReEis B Sensibilité du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag Pf (HRP2/pLDH) pour la datection des antigénes Malaria Ag P.f(HRP2/FLDH), les échantillons hémolysés, les échantillons contenan.t des N Para evaluar la interferencia del kit de analisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) con
3 Wipe away the first drop of blood with sterile gauze or cotton, 8 P P g - . A . . e v 4 A PLDH especlﬁca de P.f 8 P
- p y P 8 . LDH soécifi facteurs rhumatoides, ainsi que les échantillons lipémiques et ictériques ont été étudiés. interfe I d hani ioad hemoliti
. . . : . : H specifiques de P.f . . 3 N L . -~ A o P B B - e M . T muestras interferentes relevantes conocidas, se han investigado muestras hemoliticas, muestras
4. Using a capillary pipette (5 pl) provided, while gently squeezing the tube, immerse the P 9 Aucune interférence de ces échantillons n’a été rapportée avec le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag N° de parasitos/pl | Microscopio Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidad " fact toid tras linémi - ctéricas. En est tudics. dich
open end in the blood drop and then gently release the pressure to draw blood into the Nb de parasites/pl | Examen au microscope Bioline™ Malaria Ag Sensibilite P (HRP2/pLDH) de sangre (n. de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH) (n.’ de que contienen Tactores reumatoides y mues ra'sM 'pemicas e Ictericas. £n estos estudios, dichas
de san (nb d'échantillons positifs) | P.f (HRP2/pLDH) (nb A pLr. o P . .. muestras no interfirieron con la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).
e P ol ~/pRETI F. Les micro-organismes pouvant induire une réactivité croisée suivants nont aucun impact positivos) . . - . e
d'échantillons positifs) | 50 = o 3.3 F. Los microorganismos con posible reactividad cruzada siguientes no afectan al ensayo.
1-50 15 8 53,3% sur e test. 5 5 - 22 No. [Tipo Potential cross-reactin, No. [Tipo  |Potential cross-reacting
2 No. [T P | i i o P 8
o. |lype otential cross-reacting  [No. [Type |Potential cross-reactin, 51-100 30 29 96,7% h
51100 30 29 96,7% h G 8 ’ pathogens
Performa nce Characteristics E. Following potentially interfering substances have no impact on the assay. 2 °° Path°_e"5 i i 101-500 83 83 100% 1 Dengue m| Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain)
R g o 5 101-500 83 83 100% Il Dengue 11 Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain) Yellow f 12 Leptospira interrogans
. S . £ y No. |Potential interfering substances No. |Potential interfering F— T L 1 ou 501-1.000 87 87 100% 2 | ellow fever ptosp g
1. lnterpf’:\l-evaluationti of Biollne. Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test ) T [Acetaminophen 13 [ Acetylsalicylc acid 501-1,000 87 87 100% 2 Yellow fever 12 Leptospira interrogans ) o 3 Chikongara N (icterohaemorhagia)
A Sensitivity of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test for the detection of P.f HRP2 2 Amoxicillin 14| Billrubin (Conjugate) 1001-5,000 52 52 100% 3 (R:hlkuggunya 1 ‘(icteroh‘aem?rhagiae) 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% 2 Ross-River 13 |Bacteria |Leptospira biflexa(amdamana)
No. of parasites/pl of | Microscopy Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensitivity 3 Cephalexin 15 |Billirubin (Unconjugate) by 4| 0SS River 13 [Bactéries|Leptospira biflexa(amdamana) 55000 35 35 100% 3 ) Influenza A 14 Treponema pallidum
it o - 1ug2 >5,000 35 35 100% S " Influenza A 14 ir llid 2 E—Viruses e . - — n
blood (no. of positive) (HRP2/pLDH) (no. of positive) 4 [Doxycycline 16 |Caffeine " E—Viruses Ladm |-reponema palidum __ Total 312 304 97.4% 6 Influenza B 5| Rickettsia conorii (Malish 7)
1-50 15 14 93.3% 5 Erythromycin 17 | Cholesterol ot B2 B0% 97,4% 6| Influenza B 15_| Rlcket.tsla conoril (M§I|sh 7) - 2 7 HIV 1 (subtype B) 16 Onentia tsutsugamushi-Rickettsia (Karp)
100 = = oo 6 [Heparin 18 [Hemoglobin C.  Spécificité du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) pour la détection des antigénes - e 16 Onentio tsutsugomushi-Rickettsia (Karp) C.  Especificidad de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) parala deteccin de P.f 8 Fepatitis B 7| Trypanosoma cruzi
- 7 Hydroxychloroquine sulfate 19 |Insuli — epatitis 17| Trypanosoma cruzi 2 : line™ o Hepatitis C 18 Leshmania donovani
- lydroxy q nsulin de P.f o H C - - Método de Resultado de Bioline z__| Lo ! .
101-500 83 83 100% ) Ibuprofen 20 |Trial d E— epatitis 18| Leshmania donovani . . 10 Rubella 19 Trypanosoma brucei gambiense
. pr¢ riglycerides Méthode de réfé Reésultat du test Bioline™ 10 Rubella o Trypanosoma brucei dambien referencia Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/ = . ~ -
501-1,000 87 87 100% 9 [Quinine sulfate 21 |Nicotine . L panosoma brucel gambiense (analisi LDH) 20 [Protista|Trypanosoma brucei rhodesiense
- il - (examen au Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/ 20 [Protistes [Trypanosoma brucei rhodesiense analists P 21 | Pl dium vi
1,001-5,000 62 62 100% L Peoln 22_|Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) microscope) LDH) B | o vi microscpico) [ Positivo | Negativo | Total A asomodium vivax
o 11 [Streptomycin 23 [Rheumatoid arthritis P P 12| Plasomodium vivox & 22 Plasomodium ovale
>5,000 35 35 100% 5 TAbumin 24 [Siogren's syndrome Positif | Négatif | Total 22 | Plasomodium ovale HRP2 (T1) 2 298 300 | Especificidad (IC del 95 %) : 53 | Plosomodiam malarias
7% PRTIO S QL) - o 2 Pl i lari 99,3% (98 - 100%. . . . . .
otal 312 Eil 0T i ioline™ i X it wi HRP2 (T 2 298 300 S o fi IC 4 95%) : 99,3% (98 - P Pour dat . Peffet d & t3F’ ZS‘LTOdwm lmt;::;e tost Bioline™ DH 2 " 599 300 |E FE ad (IC d) 1957%). 2. Para evaluar las interferencias del kit de prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) con
B.  Sensitivity of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Test for the detection of pLDH interfering specimens, the haemolytic specimens, rheuratoid factors-contained specimens and lipaemic 100%) ’ our determiner | etiet des sources d Interterences notables surle kit ae test Bioline P a2 Speciecida ( e 2 muestras con sustancias interferentes pertinentes conocidas, se investigaron las muestras
specific to P.f pLDH icteri i o tioated. In these st di th i did not interfere with the Bioli ™ pLDH (T2) 1 299 300 | Specificité (IC 3 95%) : 99,7% (98 - Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH), les &chantillons hémolyseés, les échantillons contenant des 99,7% (98 - 100%) hemoliticas, las muestras que contenian factores reumatoides y las muestras lipidémicas e
- - — - — cteric specimens were investigated. n these studies, those specimens did not intertere with the Bioline 100%) facteurs rhumatoides, ainsi que les échantillons lipémiques et ictériques, ont été étudiés. . o - . ctéri Ei " tudios. | " interfiri | ba Bioline™ Malaria A
No. of parasites/pl of Mlcroscop.Y. Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f . Sensitivity Malaria Ag P,F(HRFZ/pLDH) test. ) ) . — — — - Aucune interférence de ces échantillons na été rapportée avec le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag D.  Sensibilidad y especificidad totales de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) ;ferij;sbzil iTDzlnj estudios, las muestras no interfirieron con la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag
blood (no. of positive) (HRP2/pLDH) (no. of positive) F. Following potentially cross-reacting microorganism have no impact on the assay. D. Sensibilite totale et specificite du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) P.f (HRP2/pLDH). Método de Resultado de Bioline™ Malaria ik p ). ” . . .
150 15 8 53.3% No. [Type W%t:ntial crossreacting | [Ne. [Type po.:n.aai cross-reacting Ag\fe;hode de ;ﬁslylta'z dM e 3. Dosage pour le dépistage du paludisme en fonction du taux sérologique de parasite. referem_;a;a.;auasas Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) o 3. ‘E;;:sv:oza’_in '}ud,f;f:,if: ;ies lan 5',-";,';23 ‘::iuse(r)d;:rg;i';ﬁ ::ai;agrra:'::;l 100
51-100 30 29 96.7% pathogens pathogens reference oline alaria Ag * : ; . PRI 9 B X microscopico, Positi Negati: otal X A . L R o
1 Dengue 11 Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain) (examen au P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Total . Plasmodium fUICiPamm ¢ sensibilité de, 1,0.0 % avec > 050 parasites/yl de sfmg — ostve cgatve * Plasmodium faIc:parum(pLDH): la sensibilidad con > 100 parasitos/pl de sangre es del 100%.
101-500 83 83 100% 5 _g—YeIIow — o Leptospiro terrogans e Re— T B Plasmodium falciparum(PLDH): sensibilite de 100 % avec > 100 parasites/pl de sang. Positivo para Pf | 311 1 312 | Sensibilidad (IC del 95 %) :
— ositi egati o o
501-1,000 87 87 100% : ) : 99,7% (98 - 100%)
= 015090 - - 007 — S 5 Bacrens L ehoemorbagine) Résultat positif3 Pf | 311 1 312 | Sensibilité (IC 3 95%) : 99,7% (98 - NegitopmePT |2 258 300 | Especifeidad (1C del 95707
, -5, /o oss-River 13 _|Bacteria|Leptospira biflexa(amdamana 100%) g N A ol &
b S . Infl A m i Tlid o. 99,3% (98 - 100%)
>5,000 3 el 100% P Viruses [[Toeies e R —— v Résultat négatifa Pf | 2 298 | 300 | Spécificits (IC 3 95%) : 99,3% (98 -
Total 312 304 97.4% - > , lish7) _ 100%)
7 HIV 1 (subtype B) 16 Onentia tsutsugamushi-Rickettsia (Karp) ke
C.  Specificity of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Test for the detection of P.f 8 Hepatitis B 17| Tr cruzi
TR . 9 Hepatitis C 18 Leshmania donovani
Reference method Result of Bioline™ Malaria Ag = = o 1 . o g . TP
. A 10 Rubella 19 Trypanosoma brucei gambiense B bl h F t d d / B bl h - L t "
(Microscopic P.f (HRP2/pLDH) LA L ! 1 lograp Yy o sugges ed rea lng 1 lograp 1e ectures consellliees
oot 20 [Protists [Trypanosoma brucei rhodesiense
examination) Positive |Negative |[Total 51 ] - - HNH < a H HNH <
21 Plosomodium vivax Bibliografia de lectura recomendada / Referéncias bibliograficas
HRP2 (T1) 2 298 300  |Specificity (95% CI) : 22 | i . . . . S . . .
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L ° by within-run, between-run and batch-to-batch studies using in-house reference panel Biochemical Parasitol 4 (1981) 255-264 . L. . .
D.  Total Sensitivity and Specificity of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Test acceptance criteria. lochemica’ Farasitology, R y . . . Rk L. X . . R Manufacturmg and CE marklng information of the lancet and alcohol swab is
S T e TR T 3. Assay for the detection of Malaria according to the level of parasite. 3. 1Dsag/|;:|6.]€; Bzik, Barbara A, Fox and Kenneth Gonyer : Expression of Plasmodium falciparum lactate dehydrogenase in Escherichia coli Molecular and Biochemical Parasitology, 59(1993) sl e s (Bl Les fntfermeiiens esmeament: B Elhiesten at e marquage
(Microscopic Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) * Plasmodium falciparum : Sensitivity with > 50 parasites/ul of blood is 1007%. SO . . . . CE de la lancette et du tampon imprégné d’alcool sont reprises sur 'étiquette / ) )
examination) — . Total * Plasmodium falciparum(pLDH) ; Sensitivity with > 100 parasite/ul of blood is 100%. 4. Histidine-Rich Protein Il: a Novel Approach to Malaria Drug Sensitivity Testing ANTIMICROBIAL AGENTS AND CHEMOTHERAPY, June 2002, p. 1658-1664 Vol. 46, No. 6 . .. . L . Authorized Representative
Positive Negative 5 S ion of a Malarial Histidine-rich Protein (Pf HRP 1) & DI di i nfected Ervth The J I of Cell Biol Vol 103, October 1986 1269-1277 La informacion sobre la fabricacion y el marcado CE del bisturiy el hisopo con P
. ecretion ot a Malarial Histidine-rich Protein rom Plasmodium falciparum -intected Erythrocytes. Ihe Journal of Cell Biology, Volume , October - . . = o .
Pf Positive 3n 1 312 [Sensitivity (95% CI) : 99.7% (98 - 100%) 12691277 foleip yrnreey ey alcohol se recogen en esta etiqueta / As informagdes de fabrico e marca CE da MT Promedt Consu'tlng GmbH
P.f Negative 2 298 300 | Specificity (95% CI) : 99.3% (98 - 100%) 6. Detection of the Plasmodium falciparum Antigen Histidine-Rich Protein 2 in Blood of Pregnant Women: Implications for Diagnosing Placental Malaria JOURNAL OF CLINICAL lanceta e toalhita de alcool sdo indicadas na respectiva etiqueta Altenhofstrasse 80, 66386 St. Ingbert, German
P g 8 P gnosing ) goert, Y

MICROBIOLOGY, Sept. 1999, p. 2992-2996 Vol. 37, No. 9

Phone : +49 6894 581020, Fax : +49 6894 581021

microscépico) Positivo | Negativo | Total

HRP2 (T1) 2 298 300 | Especificidade (IC de 95%) :

99,3% (98 - 100%)

pLDH (T2)

299 300 | Especificidade (IC de 95%) :

99,7% (98 - 100%)

D. Total sensibilidade e especificidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

Método de Resultado de

referéncia Bioline™ Malaria

(exame P.f (HRP2/pLDH) | Total

i opico) | Positivo | N gati

P.f Positivo 3N 1 312 Sensibilidade (IC de 95%) :
99,7% (98 - 100%)

P.f Negativo | 2 298 300 Especificidade (IC de 95%) :
99,3% (98 -100%)

E. As seguintes substancias potencialmente interferentes ndo tém qualquer impacto no ensaio.

Abbott Diagnostics Korea Inc.

65, Borahagal-ro, Giheung-gu, Yongin-si, Gyeonggi-do,
17099, Republic of Korea

Tel : 82-31-899-2800 | Fax : 82-31-899-2840

abbott.com/poct

F. Os seguintes microrganismos com potencial reagao cruzada ndo tém qualquer impacto no
ensaio.
No. [Type |Potential cross-reacting | [No. [Type [Potential cross-reacting
pathogens pathogens
| Dengue | Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain)
2 | Yellow fever 12 Leptospira interrogans
3 | Chikungunya | (icterohaemorhagiae)
4 | Ross-River 13 |Bactérias|Leptospira biflexa(amdamana)
S—Virus Influenza A 14| Treponema pallidum
6 | Influenza B 15| Rickettsia conorii (Malish 7)
7| HIV 1 (subtype B) 16 Onentia tsut hi-Rickettsia (Karp)
18 | Hepatitis B 1n7_| Tryp cruzi
9 | Hepatitis C 18 | Leshmania donovani
10 Rubella 19| Trypanosoma brucei gambiense
120 _|Protistas |Trypanosoma brucei rhodesiense
121 | Plasomodium vivax
122 | Plasomodium ovale
23 Plasomodium malariae

2. Para avaliar a interferéncia do kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
com amostras conhecidas por apresentarem uma interferéncia relevante, as amostras
hemoliticas, as amostras que contém fatores reumatoides e as amostras lipémicas e ictéricas
foram investigadas. Nestes estudos, as amostras mencionadas nao interferiram com o teste
Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

3. Ensaio para a detegao de malaria de acordo com o nivel de parasita.
*Plasmodium falciparum: a sensibilidade com >50 parasitas/pl de sangue & de 100%.
* Plasmodium falciparum(PLDH): sensibilite d e 100 % avec > 100 parasites/pl de sang.
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OSFK91 TEST PROCEDURE / PROCEDURE DE TEST / PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA / PROCEDIMENTO DO TESTE INTERPRETATION / INTERPRETATION / INTERPRETACION / INTERPRETAGCAO

Abbott 1 @ Clean the area to be lanced with an alcohol swab. 2 @ Twist off or remove the protective cap from the safety lancet to 3 @ Prick the lateral side of the finger with the safety lancet provided. NEGATIVE /N EGAT' F/ NEGATIVO

break the seal and discard. Then, safely dispose of the lancet immediately after.
@ No malaria Antigen P.f. @ Pas d’antigéne P.f la malaria. l
One line “C” in the result window. Une ligne « C » dans la fenétre de résultat.

Nettoyer la surface a prélever a 'aide d’un tampon imbibé

d’alcool @ Tourner ou retirer le bouchon protecteur de la lancette de @ Piquer le c6té latéral du doigt avec la lancette a aiguilles

Bioline‘“ sécurité pour briser le sceau et le jeter. retractable fournie. Jeter la lancette immédiatement apres
Limpie el area a ser pinchada con un copo de algodon conformément aux régles de sécurité. @ Nlngun antigeno de malaria P-f- @ Sem antigenio da Malaria P-f-

® humedecido con alcohol. ® Deser_’lroscar o retirar el tapon protector de la lanceta de ) . - Una linea "C" en la ventana de resultados. Uma linha “C" na janela do resultado. CT2 T
a a rla ° P seguridad para romper el sello y desecharlo. @ Pinche el lado del dedo con la lanceta seguridad suministrada.

@ Li - p Deseche de forma segura la lanceta inmediatamente después.
impe a area a ser lancetada com swab de alcool.

@ Rode ou remova a tampa protetora da lanceta de seguranga para

quebrar o selo e elimine. @ Pique a lateral do dedo com a lanceta de seguranga fornecida. Em
Malaria HRPZ(P.f) and PLDH(P.f) Antigen Rapid Test se.g.uida: elimine a lanceta em seguranga imediatamente apos a
Test rapide en une étape pour la détection des antigenes HRP2 et pLDH spécifiques du paludisme a P.f utilizagao. POSITIVE / POSITIF / POSTIVO
Prueba en un solo paso de deteccion rapida de antigenos de HRP2(P.f) y pLDH(P.f) de la malaria D A Caution: The presence of any line, no matter how faint, the result is considered positive.
Teste rapido de passo Gnico de antigénios HRP2(P.f) e pLDH(P.f) da malaria f

@ A Mise en garde: En présence d'une ligne, aussi pale soit-elle, le resultat est considere comme étant positif.

® /\ Precaucién: La presencia de cualquier linea, aunque sea débil, indica un resultado positivo.

=4
PREPARATION / PREPARATION / PREPARACION / PREPARACAO Or/Ou

@ A Atencao: A presenca de qualquer linha, mesmo sendo muito ténue, significa que o resultado é considerado positivo.

HRP2 of P.f Positive / Positif aux antigenes HRP2 de P.f / Positivo para HRP2 de P.f l l

@ Open the package and look for the following: @ Ouvrir le kit et vérifier les eléments suivants: @ “C” and “T1” (Two lines) EI:D
1. Test device with desiccant in individual foil pouch 1. Dispositif de test avec agent déshydratant emballés _
2. Assay diluent dans des pochette individuelles en aluminium — @ «C» et « T1» (Deux ||gnes) cmnmn
3. Disposable specimen applicator (5 pl) 2. Diluant de dosage Or /.Ou s ;
4. Safety lancet 3. Applicateur déchantillon a usage unique (5 pl) O bien @ c Y T1” (Dos lineas) l l
5. Alcohol swab 4. Lancette a aiguille retractable @ “C” & “T1” (Duas linhas)
6. Instructions for use 5. Compresses d'alcool | I
6. Mode d’emploi C T2 T
@ Abra el empaque y busque a continuacion: @ Abra a embalagem e observe abaixo: pLDH of P.f Positive / Positif aux antigenes pLDH de P.f / Positivo para pLDH de P.f
1. Dispositivo de prueba con desecante en bolsa de 1. Dispositivo de teste com dessecante em bolsa de folha .
papel de aluminio individuales de aluminio individuais @ “C”and “T2” (Two lines) l l
2. Diluyentes del ensayo 2. Diluente de ensaio *Possible cases '
3. Aplicadores de muestras desechables (5 pl) 3. Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 pl) . {:’)f' HRPZFgFene Eﬂeletlon:Hsz A
4. Lanceta de seguridad 4. Lanceta de seguranca . . e . . * rozone effect (exess o g
5. Hisopo con alcohol 5. Zaragatoa com alcool . . . S . . . . Disposable inverted cup / Une cupule de prélevement a usage unique / @ «C» et « T2 » (Deux lignes) C T2
6. Instrucciones de uso 6. Instrudes de utilizacio Capillary pipette / Pipette capillaire / Pipeta capilar / Pipeta capilar Piveta invertida desechable / Ventosa invertida d tavel Cox porsibles
|Pe a Invertida aesechabie entosa Invertiada aescartaveis . Délétions du géne Pf-HRP2 l l
. Effet prozone (exces de HRP2 Ag) EI:
17 atd [13 ki -
Disposable specimen applicator (5 pl) / Applicateur d'échantillon a usage unique (5 pl) / ) . . . ) . ) ) ) ) @ *C .y 727 (Dos lineas) C T2 T
Avlicad d S hables (5 ul) / Aplicad d tras d taveis (5 ul) @ Using a capillary pipette, draw blood to black line. @ Using a disposable inverted cup provided, dip the circular end Posibles casos
plicadores de muestras desechables (5 p plicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 p L - . ceesse. . Eliminaciones del gen P.f-HRP2
A ) i o] ) o trait o of a inverted cup into the blood specimen. T .., Erot ¥ g  RP2 Ag)
vec une pipette capillaire, aspirer le sang jusqu’au trait noir. - . . ecto prozona (exceso de g
@ PP P P 8% @ Prendre une cupule de prélévement a usage unique fournie, K '. Sul i o ]
Capillary pipette Disposable inverted cup @ Con una pipeta capilar, extraiga sangre hasta la linea negra. immerger l'extrémité circulaire dans l'échantillon de sang. E' &j:f%% : o @ *g e “T2 ] (Puas linhas)
. bl I < . ) ' ] ) . RO ausas possiveis
E!pe:te ca’.allllalre Or/Ou g‘netcu.pule ::j: p;eleve:‘nzrt 3 usage umque @ Com uma pipeta capilar, desloque o sangue para a linha preta. @ Tome una pipeta |n\{ert|da desechable.sum|§trada )4 . o * Supressdo do gene P.f-HRP2
Ipeta capilar O bien Ipeta invertida desechable sumerja el extremo circular de la pipeta invertida en la Teesent +  Efeito prozona (excesso de HRP2 Ag)
Pipeta capilar Ventosa invertida descartaveis muestradesangre. YT
@ Pegue numa das ventosas invertidas descartaveis fornecidas, Pf Positive / Pf Positif / Pf Positivo l l l
coloque a extremidade circular da ventosa na amostra de @ “C”, “TP” and “T2” (Three lines)
an ree lines
C Ti»et«T2x» (Trois i )
@ First, carefully read the instructions for using the @ Commencer par lire attentivement le mode d'emploi du kit @ “Emalinetalantivol gnes cmm
Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test kit. de Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH). 5 @ Dispense 5 pl of drawn blood into round specimen well. DISPENSE @ Dispense 5 pl of drawn blood into round specimen well DISPENSE @ “C7,“T1”y “T2” (Tres lineas) l l l
touchin ad. 17 ot TG & LI £ A
@ Verser 5 pl de sang prélevé dans le puits d’échantillon VERSER / &P o o ' . VERSER 7 @ C”, “T1” e “T2” (Trés linhas) EI:I:
Primero, lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso Primeiro, leia cuidadosamente as instrugoes para utilizar o rond. DISPENSE Q @ :/ersEr ? Ptl de sang prélevé dans le puits déchantillon rond qui DISPENSE
del kit de analisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/ kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH). DI S Ul de | y ol COLOQUE ouche le tampon. COLOQUE C T2 T
LDH) @ ispense 5 pl de la sangre extraida en el pocillo para DI S Uldel eraid ol .
P . muestras redondo. @ ispense 5 pl de la sangre extraida en el pocillo para muestras 1 l l l
AP redondo tocando la almohadilla. [ = .
@ Cologue 5 pl de sangue recolhido no pogo redondo da Q @ Cologue 5 pl de sangue recolhido no pogo redondo da amostra
amostra.
tocando no espaco. CT2m
@ Next, look at the expiration date on the back of the @ Vérifier ensuite la date d’expiration a l'arriére de 'emballage
foil pouch. If the expiration date has passed, use en aluminium. Si la date d'expiration est dépassée, utiliser
another lot. To avoid false results, ensure that the un autre lot. Pour éviter tout faux résultat, s’assurer que le
assay diluent used is from the same kit as the new diluant du test utilisé provient du meme kit que le nouveau ) ) ) Z e
testi]evice. dispositif de test. P 9 @ Use Inverted cup : Let the circular end of the inverted cup touch the pad, then press down lightly. I NVALI D / N O N VALI D E / I NVALI DO / I NVALI DO
@ Avec la cupule de prélévement : Laisser 'extremité circulaire de la cupule de prélévement toucher le tampon, @ If the control line "C" is not visible within the result window after performing the
@ A continuacion, compruebe la fecha de caducidad @ A seguir, verifique o prazo de validade na parte posterior puis appuyer légérement. test, the result is considered invalid. Instructions may not have been followed
en la parte posterior de la bolsa de papel de da bolsa de folha de aluminio. Se o prazo de validade tiver correct|y or the test may have deteriorated beyond the expiration date. cT1zm
aluminio. Si la fecha de caducidad ha vencido, utilice sido ultrapassado, utilize outro lote. Para evitar resultados @ Use o copo invertido: Deixe que a extremidade circular do copo invertido toque a almofada de amostra, e @ Si la lione de contréle « C » n'est pas visible dans la fenatre de résultat aprés
otro lote. Para evitar resultados falsos, asegirese de falsos, certifique-se de que o diluente do ensaio utilizado é aperte levemente para baixo. i rgéalisé e tot. o réoultat estpconsidéré o e Il e Peuf; que les I
que el diluyente del ensayo utilizado es del mismo do mesmo kit que o novo dispositivo do teste. . . . SRDER : LI
kit que el dispositivo de prueba nuevo. @ Uso de la pipeta invertida: Deje que el extremo circular de la pipeta invertida entre en contacto con la mst\ructlons n alent’Pas ete. suvies correct.en:ler"\t ouque !e test se S?I’t deterlore ?u— cmm
almohadilla y presione ligeramente. de.la de la date de per.emp'.cn.'m. Il est conseille d’analyser a nouveau I'échantillon a
I'aide d’un nouveau dispositif de test. I

Sila linea de control “C” no es visible en la ventana de resultados después de realizar
P CT2 ™

la prueba, el resultado se considera no valido. Es posible que no se hayan seguido
1 @ Open the foil pouch and look for the following: @ Ouvrir I'enveloppe et vérifier les élément suivants: 6 @ Hold assay diluent bottle vertically and dispense 4 drops of assay diluent into the assay diluent well. 7 @ Interpret test results 15 minutes (up to 30 minutes) after adding assay diluent. Reading outside of this time las instrucciones correctamente o que la prueba se haya deteriorado por haber

1. Result window 1. Fenétre de résultat Exactly, 4 drops should be added. Do not let bottle tip touch device in order to avoid cross-contamination. frame (before 15 min or after 30 min) may provide false results. superado la fecha de caducidad. Se recomienda volver a analizar la muestra usando I I
M M ’z M . . N . . - . . P
g' /SAPeC”Z?ln vl I g Eu!ts ’ eCth:'lllon Maintenir le flacon de diluant du dosage a la verticale et déposer 4 gouttes de diluant dans le puits de diluant @ Interpréter les résultats du test 15 minutes (30 minutes maximum) apres avoir ajouté le diluant du dosage. un nueve dISPOSItIVO de prueba. 1z
. ssay diluent we . uits pour le diluant . - .. . S Ne pas attendre plus de 30 minutes pour lire les résultats. Un relevé hors de la période prescrite (avant 15 . o~ . .. . .
Then. label the device with the patient identif ier Etiqueter ensuite le dispositif avec Iidentifiant patient 4 gouttes doivent étre ajoutées trés exactement. Ne pas mettre I'embout du flacon en contact avec le dispositif €P - Pl > pou , P P @ Se a linha de controlo "C" nao estiver visivel dentro da janela do resultado apos a
’ P . q P P . o .. . . min ou aprés 30 min) peut donner lieu a de faux résultats. L. . . R . N )
afin d’éviter toute contamination croisée. | | eados de | b 15 b cts 30 m desouée d i 4ol realizagao do teste, o resultado é considerado invalido. As instrugoes podem nao ter
Abra la bolsa de aluminio y busque lo siguiente: Abra a bolsa de folha de aluminio e verifique se contém os Sost icié tical el f del dil te del di 4 gotas de dil t [ pocillo del @ Interprete los resultados de la prucba 15 minutes (hasta m|n4utos) eopuies Te teTeRr = < uyente fe sido seguidas corretamente ou o teste pode ter-se deteriorado para além da data de
Ay y o y busq 4 : @ q @ ostenga en posicion vertical el frasco del diluyente del ensayo y dispense < gotas de diluyente en el pocilio de ensayo. La lectura fuera de este marco temporal (antes de 15 minutos o después de 30 minutos) puede validade. Recomenda-se que a amostra seja novamente testada utilizando um novo
. 'entana de resultados seguintes itens: diluyente del ensayo. ltados fal : -
. > de ' L . . generar resultados falsos. . o
2. Pocillo de muestras redondo 1. Janela de resultados Deben anadirse exactamente 4 gotas. No deje que la punta del frasco toque el dispositivo a fin de evitar la . o 3 ) o ) dlSpOSltlvo de teste.
. . .. @ Interprete os resultados do teste 15 minutos (no maximo até 30 minutos) apos adicionar o diluente do
3. Pocillo para diluyente de prueba 2. Pogo da amostra contaminacion cruzada. e . . . .
. . . . .. . . ensaio. Nao leia apos 30 minutos. Efetuar a leitura fora deste intervalo de tempo (antes dos 15 minutos ou
A continuacién, etiquete el dispositivo de prueba 3. Pogo para o diluente do ensaio ] ) o ) ] ] ) S i : . . . . .
con la identificacion del paciente. Em seguida, coloque uma etiqueta no dispositivo com o @ Mantenha o frasco de diluente do ensaio na posicao vertical e deite 4 gotas de diluente do ensaio no pogo apos os 30 minutos) pode fornecer resultados incorretos. G|°ssary of symbols | Glossaire des symbo|es | Glosario de simbolos / Glossario de simbolos

identificador do paciente. para o diluente do ensaio.

Devem ser adicionadas, exatamente, 4 gotas. Nao deixe a ponta do frasco tocar no dispositivo de modo a

. . ~ Store at 1-40°C (34 °F - 104 °F) Lot Number Manufacturer . L
evitar a contaminagao cruzada. 1°C (- 40°C  Conserver entre 1 et 40°C (34 et 104 °F) LOT | No.delot u Fabricant Do not use if packaging is damaged
34°F 104°F Almacenar entre 1y 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F) Ndmero de Lote Fabricante
1 2 3 Armazenar entre 1 - 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F) Nimero de lote Fabricante

in vitro

Do not reuse Authorized Representative CE marking according to IVD
M I N Usage unique E Représentant autorisé Medical

No Reutilizar Representante autorizado Devices Directive 98/79/EC

A A A s : ‘e Keepd

Forin vitro d'a_gn_“t_'c use _°”|Y Catalog Number Date of manufacture g Ceep 4

Pour diagnostic in vitro uniquement Code produit Date de fabrication onserver au sec

Solo para uso de diagndstico in vitro Ndmero de Referencia Fecha de fabricacion Manténgase seco
ST o CPEsss Somente para uso de diagndstico Nimero de Catalogo Data de fabricacao Conservar seco
={[® > sucae 15

( |/

15 min 1 2

90°
)
‘ WB 5}1' : Whole blood 5 pl/ Sang total 5 pl/ Sangre 5 pl/ Sangue total 5 pl ?
(D=eeee :Assaydiluent 4 drops/ Diluant de dosage 4 gouttes/ Diluyentes del ensayo 4 gotas/ Diluente de ensaio 4 gotas

T2:pLDH
TI:HRP2

Biological Risks
Risques biologiques

Riesgos biologicos

Malaria Ag P.f

C) Abbott

& )

6 Nao reutilizar Representante autorizado Marquage CE conformément a la Riscos biologicos
6 directive sur les

dispositifs médicaux de diagnostic in

Use By Instructions for use . NV Keep away from sunlight
R IS
Date de péremption Attention, voir mode d’emploi vitro 98/79/CE //.\ Conserver a l'abri de la lumiére du soleil
; - 5 Marcado CE conforme ala | .
YYYYMmDD  Fecha de caducidad Atencion, ver Instrucciones de uso o . Py Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol
Directiva 98/79/CE relativa a

diagnéstico in vitro

Utilizar até Atengio, ver Instrugdes de uso . Manter afastado da luz solar
alos productos sanitarios para

N
2

Contains sufficient for X tests Caution N\'arc.agSo CE de acordolcom a
Diretiva 98/79/CE relativa aos

dispositivos médicos de diagnostico
in vitro

Permet de réaliser X tests Mise en garde
Contenido suficiente para X pruebas Precaucion
Contém o suficiente para X testes Atengao
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Abbott

Bioline"

Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

Malaria HRP2(P.f) and pLDH(P.f) Antigen Rapid Test

FRANGAIS

A propos du test de sang.

[Introduction] [Précaution]

Le paludisme est une maladie parasitaire grave et parfois mortelle, qui se caractérise par de la fiévre, 1. Les anticoagulants, notamment I'héparine, 'EDTA et le citrate de sodium n'ont aucune influence
des frissons et une anémie, et se transmet a 'homme par la pigiire de moustiques anophéles infectés. sur le résultat du test. Lutilisation d’autres anticoagulants n’'a pas été évaluée. Leur utilisation
Quatre espéces parasitaires du paludisme sont pathogénes pour 'homme : Plasmodium falciparum, P. pourrait affecter le résultat du test.

vivax, P. ovale et P. malariae. Chez Patre humain, les parasites (appelés sporozoites) migrent vers le foie 2. Utiliser une nouvelle pipette capillaire ou un nouvel embout de pipette pour chaque échantillon
ol ils arrivent & maturation et se divisent sous forme de mérozoites. Le paludisme est désormais présent afin d’ éviter une contamination croisée susceptible de fau sser les résultats.

dans plus de 90 pays a travers le monde. On estime en outre que plus de 200 millions de cas cliniques 3. Jetez la lancette ou le tampon d’alcool si 'amballage est endommagé. Lutilisation de la lancette
surviennent chaque année et que la maladie est responsable de 0,5 millions de décés par an. A lheure endommagé peut entrainer une infection secondaire lors de la piqure avec une aiguille non stérile.
actuelle, le diagnostic du paludisme peut étre posé par détection des parasites dans une goutte de 4. Eviter de soumettre les échantillons a des cycles répétés de congéelation-décongélation.

sang. La goutte de sang est déposée sur une lamelle, puis colorée afin que les parasites soient visibles au
microscope.

Test rapide en une étape pour la détection des antigenes HRP2 et pLDH spécifiques du paludisme a P.f
Prueba en un solo paso de deteccion rapida de antigenos de HRP2(P.f) y pLDH(P.f) de la malaria
Teste rapido de passo Gnico de antigénios HRP2(P.f) e pLDH(P.f) da malaria

ENGLISH

About the test

[Introduction]

Malaria is a serious and sometimes fatal parasitic disease characterized by fever, chills and anemia.
The disease is caused by a parasite that is transmitted from one human to another through

the bite of infected Anopheles mosquitoes. There are four types of malaria that can infect
humans: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale and P. malariae. In humans, the parasites (called
sporozoites) migrate to the liver where they mature and are released in another form: merozoites.
The disease now occurs in more than 90 countries worldwide, and it is estimated that there are
over 200 million clinical cases and 0.5 million malaria-caused deaths per year. At present, malaria
is diagnosed by looking for parasites in a drop of blood. Blood is placed on a microscope slide and
stained so that the parasites will be visible under a microscope.

[Test principle]

The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test contains a membrane strip, which is pre-coated
with mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to the histidine-rich protein Il (HRP2) and the lactate
dehydrogenase of P. falciparum on the test band region. This test device has a letter of "T1", "T2" (test
lines) and "C" (control line). on the surface of the device. Neither the test lines nor the control line
is visible in the result window before applying a specimen. The control line is used for procedural
control and should always appear if the test procedure is performed correctly.

[Intended Use]

The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is a rapid, qualitative test for the detection of
histidine-rich protein Il (HRP2) antigen and lactate dehydrogenase from Malaria Plasmodium
falciparum in human whole blood. Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test is intended for
professional use as an initial screening test only. Reactive specimens should be confirmed by a
supplemental assay such as microscopic examination of thin blood smear.

Materials provided and active ingredients of main component

1. The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test kit contains following the items to perform
the assay:

. 25 Test devices with desiccant in individual foil pouches

. 25 Assay diluents

. 25 Disposable specimen applicators (5 pl), 25 Safety lancets, 25 Alcohol swabs

. 25 Summarized instructions for use

. 1 Instructions for use
2. Active ingredients of main component
. 1 test strip includes; Gold conjugate : Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f HRP2

- gold colloid (0.10£0.02 pg), Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f pLDH - gold
colloid (0.25%0.05 pg), Test line T: Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f HRP2
(0.5£0.1 pg), Test line 2 : Mouse monoclonal antibodies specific to P.f pLDH (0.5£0.1 pg),
Control line : Goat anti- mouse lgG (1.0£0.2 pg)

. Assay diluent includes; Bovine serum albumin (q.s.), 200 mM Phosphate Saline Buffer
(g.s.), TRITON™ X-100 (q.s.), Sodium azide (q.s.)

Materials required but not provided

. Micropipette, Protective gloves, Timer, Biohazard container

Kit storage and stability

1. The test kit should be stored at a temperature between 1°C and 40 °C. Do not freeze the
kit or its components.
Note : When stored at refrigerator, all kit components must be brought to room
temperature (15 - 40 °C) minimum 30 mins prior to the test. Do not open the pouch
whilst components come to room temperature.

open end in the blood drop and then gently release the pressure to draw blood into the
capillary pipette to black line. Or, using a disposable inverted cup (5 pl) provided, dip the
circular end of inverted cup into the blood specimen.

[Precaution]

1. Anticoagulants including heparin, EDTA and sodium citrate do not affect the test results.
Use of other anticoagulants have not been validated. Their use may affect the test result.

2. Use a new disposable capillary pipette or pipette tip for each specimen in order to avoid
cross contamination of specimens, which could produce erroneous results.

3. Discard the lancet or alcohol swab if package is pierced or damaged. The use of damaged
lancet may cause any infection at the punctured skin due to cease to existing its sterility.

4. Repeated frozen-thawed cycle for specimen should be avoided.

Test procedure (Refer to figure)

1 Bring all kit components and specimen to room temperature prior to testing.

2. Remove the test device from foil pouch, place it on a flat, dry surface. Label the test device
with a patient identifier.

Clean the area to be lanced with an alcohol swab.

Twist off or remove the protective cap from the safety lancet to break the seal and discard.
Prick the lateral side of the finger with the safety lancet provided. Then, safely dispose of
the lancet immediately after.

6. Using a capillary pipette (5 pl) provided, draw whole blood specimen to black line and then
transfer drawn whole blood into the round specimen well. Or, using a disposable inverted
cup (5 pl) provided, dip the circular end of inverted cup into the blood specimen and
carefully place the circular end of the inverted cup into the round specimen well.

Twist and pull cap to open assay diluent.

Dispense all of the assay diluent from the diluent tube into the square well of test device.
Interpret test results 15 minutes (up to 30 minutes) after adding assay diluent. Do not read
after 30 minutes.
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Test interpretation (Refer to figure)

1. Negative result :

The presence of control line ("C") within the result window indicates a negative result.

2. Positive result :

/\ Caution : The presence of any line, no matter how faint, the result is considered
positive.

. HRP2 of P.falciparum positive
The presence of two colored lines ("T1" and "C") within the result window, regardless of
which line appears first, indicate HRP2 of P.f positive result.

. pLDH of P.falciparum positive
The presence of two colored lines ("T2" and "C") within the result window, regardless of
which line appears first, indicate pLDH of P.f positive result.

. P.falciparum positive
The presence of three colored lines ("T1", "T2" and "C") within the result window, regardless
of which line appears first, indicate P.f positive result.

3. Invalid result : If the control line ("C") is not visible within the result window after
performing the test, the result is considered invalid. The directions may not have been
followed correctly or the test may have deteriorated. It is recommended that the specimen
be retested using a new test device.

Limitations and Interferences
1. The test procedure, precautions and interpretation of results for this test must be followed
when testing.

2. This test kit detects HRP2 and/or pLDH specific to P. fin patient whole blood and is useful

Procédure de test (voir la figure)

1. Ramener tous les composants du kit et les échantillons & température ambiante avant de
[Principe du test] commencer.
Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contient une bandelette de test recouverte 2. Sortir la cassette test de son sachet et la poser sur une surface plane et séche. Etiqueter le
d’anticorps monoclonaux de souris spécifiques a la protéine riche en histidine 2 (HRP2) et de lactate dispositif de test avec un identifiant patient.
déshydrogénase de P. falciparum au niveau de la ligne de test. Ce dispositif de test comporte les mentions 3. Nettoyer la surface  prélever & laide dun tampon imbibé dalcool.
T1,T2 et C, qui désignent respectivement les lignes de test et la ligne de contrdle. 4. Tourner ou retirer le bouchon protecteur de la lancette de sécurité pour briser le sceau et le jeter.
5. Piquer le c6té latéral du doigt avec la lancette a aiguilles retractable fournie. Jeter la lancette
[Application] immédiatement aprés conformément aux régles de sécurité.
Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) est un test qualitatif rapide permettant de détecter 6. Alaide dune pipette capillaire (5 pl) fournie, prélever du sang total jusquau trait noir, puis
la présence d’antigénes de la protéine riche en histidine || (HRP2) et de la lactatedéshydrogénase transférer le sang total prélevé dans le puits dchantillon rond. Ou prendre une cupule de
(pLDH) spécifiques de l'espéce parasitaire Plasmodium falciparum dans le sang total humain. Le test prélévement a usage unique (5 pl) fournie, immerger lextrémité circulaire dans Iéchantillon de
Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) est réservé a un usage professionnel et est destiné uniquement sang, puis la déposer avec précaution dans le puits dchantillon rond.
a un dépistage initial. Les résultats positifs (échantillons réactifs) doivent étre confirmés par un dosage 7. Tourner et tirer longlet pour ouvrir le diluant de dosage.
supplémentaire, comme 'examen au microscope d'un frottis sanguin. 8. Répartir l[ensemble du diluant de dosage du tube de diluant dans le puits carré de dispositif dessai.
9. Interpréter les résultats du test 15 minutes (30 minutes maximum) aprés avoir ajout le diluant

Mateériels fournis et principes actifs des principaux composants

du dosage. Ne pas attendre plus de 30 minutes pour lire les résultats.

1. Le kit de test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) inclut les éléments suivants nécessaires au test :
. 25 Dispositi\cs de test avec agent déshydratant emballés dans des pochettes individuelles en |nterprétation du test (voir la Flgure)

aluminium 1 Résultat négatif :
. 25 Diluant de dosage La présence d'une ligne colorée (ligne de contréle « C ») dans la fenétre de résultat indique un
. 25 Applicateurs déchantillon a usage unique (5 pl), 25 Lancettes a aiguilles retractable, 25 résultat négatif.

Compresses dalcool 2. Resultat positif a P :
. 25 Resume du Notice dutilisation A Mise en garde : En présence dune ligne, aussi péle soit-elle, le résultat est considéré comme
. 1 Mode d'emploi étant positif.
2. Principe actif des pri‘ncipaux composants . . . . Positif aux antigénes HRP2 de P. falciparum
. 1bandelette de test 1”‘5'“'5 ; °°_'_"Ju8“'é d'or : anticorps m?noc|onaux de souris spéc'ﬁﬂues_de_ . La présence de deux lignes colorées (ligne de test « T1 » et ligne de contréle « C ») dans la

HRPII Pf marqués a lor colloidal (0,10 +0,02 pg), anticorps monoclonaux de souris spécifiques fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la ligne qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif aux

de pLDH P.f marqués a l'or colloidal (0,25 0,05 pg) ; ligne de test 1: anticorps monoclonaux de antigénes HRP2 de P.

souris spécifiques de HRP2 P.f (0,5 +0,1 pg) ; ligne de test 2 : anticorps monoclonaux de souris . Positif aux antigénes pLDH de P. falciparum

spécifiques de pLDH Pf (0,5 £0,1 pg) ; ligne de contréle : anticorps de chévre anti-lgG de souris La présence de deux lignes colorées (ligne de test « T2 » et ligne de contrdle « C ») dans la

4,0 .10)2 re ) . . X fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la ligne qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif aux
. Le diluant de dosage contient; Albumine de sérum bovin (q.s.), tampon phosphate salin de 200 antigénes pLDH de P,

mM (g.s.), TRITON™ X-100 (q.s.), azoture de sodium (g.s.) . Positif & P. falciparum

. . La présence de trois lignes colorées (lignes de test « T1» et « T2 » et ligne de contréle « C ») dans

Matériel nécessaire non fourni la fenétre de résultat, quelle que soit la ligne qui apparait en premier, signale un résultat positif a Pf.
. Micropipette, gants de protection, minuterie, conteneur pour déchets présentant un danger biologique 3. Résultat non valide : Si la ligne de contrdle (ligne de contréle « C ») n'est pas visible dans la

Stockage et stabilité du kit

fenétre de résultat apres la réalisation du test, le résultat est considere comme non valide. Il se
P 3
peut que les instructions naient pas été suivies correctement ou que le test se soit détérioré au-
dela de la date d’expiration. |l est recommandé d’analyser a nouveau I'échantillon a I'aide d’un
P Y

1. Le kit de test doit étre conservé a une température comprise entre 1 et 40 °C. Ne pas congeler S
le kit i les composants. nouveau dispositif de test.
Remarque : en cas de stockage au réfrigérateur, tous les composants du kit doivent étre stabilisés .. . .
a température ambiante (15 a 40 °C) au moins 30 minutes avant la réalisation du test. Ne pas Limites et interférences
ouvrir lemballage pendant que les composants reviennent a température ambiante. 1. La procédure de test, les précautions et la méthode d'interprétation des résultats doivent étre
2. Le dispositif de test est sensible a la chaleur et a 'humidité. Procéder au test immédiatement suivies rigoureusement pendant le test.
apres avoir retiré le dispositif de test de son emballage en aluminium. 2. Ce kit de test permet de détecter la présence d’antigénes HRP2 et/ou pLDH spécifiques de P.
3. Ne pas utiliser le kit au-dela de la date de péremption. falciparum dans le sang total des patients, a des fins de dépistage du paludisme.
4. La durée de conservation du kit est indiquée sur 'emballage externe. 3. Ce test se limite a la détection des antigénes du paludisme a P. falciparum. Bien qu'il détecte
5. Ne pas utiliser le kit de test si 'emballage individuel est endommagé ou si la fermeture avec une grande précision la présence d’antigénes HRP2 ou pLDH spécifiques de P. falciparum,
hermétique a cédé. une faible incidence de faux résultats peut se produire. En cas de résultats discutables, d’autres
6. Lors du transport et de la conservation du kit, éviter toute exposition a une température élevée tests cliniques sont nécessaires. Comme pour tous les tests de diagnostic, un diagnostic clinique
(supérieure a 45 °C) durant plus de 1 semaine. définitif ne doit pas reposer sur les résultats d’un seul test mais doit étre établi par le médecin
aprés évaluation de toutes les données cliniques et de laboratoire.
Avertissements 4. 25,7 % & 41,0 % des échantillons de P. falciparum collectés en Amazonie péruvienne ne
1. Pour un usage de diagnostic in vitro uniquement. Ne pas réutiliser le dispositif de test et les ct:lnFlennent pas le géne P-FHRP2. Dans ce cas, PfpLDH peut identifier linfection & P
composants du k. 5 fé:;ﬁ:;ﬁrgr'nent a lantigéne P.f HRP2, P.f pLDH n'est pas sensible a I'effet prozone. La détection
2. Suivre scrupuleusement les instructions pour garantir lexactitude des résultats. Toute personne : 3 1o fois de P pLDH 3 d P%HRPZ ? FF P f pas Joff P! .
voulant réaliser ce test doit étre formée et avoir |'expérience nécessaire en matiére de procédures ala 0|s_ errp ) e_t \e . ° re‘une cor? irmation en cas' ¢ et. prozone.
de laboratoire. 6. L.a persls‘tanf:e del arltlgene P.f HRP2 apres }JI’! traltejnent Peut avolr‘une |nﬂuenc§ sur
3. Ne pas manger ou fumer pendant la manipulation de Féchantillon. |'|nt§rpretat|on des resu’ltats du test. T.ogtefms, une'relnf.ecuon ou ury\ échec du tralter'nent est
4, Porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation des échantillons puis bien se laver les mains. possible. I,Dar]s ce cas, d avutres tests cliniquement disponibles tels qu'un examen au microscope
5. Eviter les éclaboussures ou la formation d’aérosol des échantillons et du diluant. peuvent s averer necessaires. . . L. .
6. Nettoyer minutieusement tout déversement & Faide d'un désinfectant approprié. 7. Comﬁte tenu de la nature thalltétlve du tes‘t dlagn.ostlc in vitro, on peut obse!ﬂ/‘er}lne‘llgne de
7. Décontaminer et jeter les échantillons, les kits de réaction et les matériels potentiellement test p_a|e (;u ab%elynt; (faux negati?c.avj’c Les ec.:hant||‘|on|s rezf?mé?t des ;ﬁenSJteT e|eve|.es.de
contaminés (lancettes, applicateurs déchantillon, dispositif de test) dans un conteneur a déchets zarlas;tes L!ESZ € et prozone. Ann o tenir un resultat definitit, tous les resultats cliniques et
biologiques potentiellement infectieux comme sil sagissait de déchets infectieux. ¢ laboratoire doivent tre suwvis.
8. Ne pas mélanger ou échanger différents échantillons. R L.
9. Ne pas mélanger les réactifs provenant de lots différents ou avec ceux destinés a dautres produits. Contréle de quahte Interne
10. Ne pas pipeter avec la bouche. Le dispositif de test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) comporte les mentions T1, T2 et C, qui
n Ne pas manger le dessiccant dans le sachet individuel en alluminium. désignent respectivement les lignes de test et la ligne de contrdle. Ni les lignes de test nilaligned e
12. Ne pas ingérer le diluant du test. contrdle ne sont visibles dans la fenétre de résul tat avant Iapplication d’un échantillon. La ligne de
13. Le diluant du test contient un agent antimicrobien exclusif, de 'azoture de sodium, qui controle est utilisée a des fins de contréle de la procédure. Elle indique uniquement que le diluant a été
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Acerca de la prueba

[Introduccién]

La malaria es una enfermedad parasitaria grave que en ocasiones puede provocar la muerte y que se
caracteriza por producir fiebre, escalofrios y anemia. Esta enfermedad la causa un parasito que se
transmite de un ser humano a otro a través de la picadura de un mosquito anofeles infectado. Hay cuatro
tipos de malaria que pueden infectar a los humanos: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale y P. malariae.
En los humanos, los parasitos (llamados esporozoitos) migran al higado, donde maduran y se liberan en
forma de merozoitos. La enfermedad esta presente actualmente en mas de 90 paises en todo el mundo,
y se estima que existen mas de 200 millones de casos y 0,5 millones de muertes al afio a causa de esta
enfermedad. Hoy en dia, la malaria se diagnostica mediante la bisqueda de parasitos en una gota de
sangre. La sangre se coloca en un portaobjetos y se tifie, de modo que los parasitos sean visibles a través
del microscopio.

[Principio del test]

La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contiene una tira de membrana que se ha recubierto
previamente con anticuerpos monoclonales de raton especificos de la proteina Il rica en histidina (HRP2)
y del lactato deshidrogenasa de P. falciparum en la zona de resultados de la prueba. Este dispositivo de
prueba cuenta con los indicadores “T1”, “T2” (lineas de prueba) y “C” (linea de control) en la superficie del
mismo.

[Precaucién]

1. Los anticoagulantes que incluyen heparina, EDTAy citrato de sodio no afectan al resultado de la
prueba. No se ha validado el uso de otros anticoagulantes. Su utilizacion puede afectar al resultado
de la prueba.

2. Utilice pipetas capilares desechables o puntas de pipeta individuales para cada muestra a fin de
evitar la contaminacion cruzada de las muestras, lo que podria generar resultados erroneos.

3. Deseche la lanceta o un hisopo de alcohol si el envase esta dafiado o rasgado. El uso de la lanceta
dafiada puede causar una infeccion en la piel pinchada como existe el riesgo de inesterilidad.

4. Se debe evitar la repeticion de ciclos de congelacion-descongelacion de las muestras.

Procedimiento de la prueba (Consulte la figura)

PORTUGUES

Acerca do teste

[Introdugdo] A malaria & uma doenga parasitaria grave e por vezes fatal, caracterizada por febre,
arrepios e anemia. A doenga é provocada por um parasita, transmitido de um ser humano para
outro através das picadas de mosquitos Anopheles infetados. Os seres humanos podem ser
infetados por quatro tipos de malaria: Plasmodium falciparum, P. vivax, P. ovale e P. malariae.

Nos seres humanos, os parasitas (denominados esporozoitos) migram para o figado, onde se
desenvolvem e s3o libertados sob outra forma: os merozoitos. Presentemente, a doenga ocorre em
mais de 90 paises em todo o mundo e estima-se que existam mais de 200 milhdes de casos clinicos
e 0,5 milhdes de mortes provocadas pela malaria por ano. A malaria é atualmente diagnosticada
pela detegdo de parasitas numa gota de sangue. O sangue é colocado numa lamela de microscépio
e corado de forma a tornar os parasitas visiveis ao microscopio.

[Principio do teste] O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contém uma tira de teste

que possui uma membrana pré-revestida com anticorpos monoclonais de ratinho especificos para
proteina rica em histidina Il (HRP2) e para a lactato desidrogenase de P. falciparum na superficie
da linha de teste. Este dispositivo de teste tem as indicagdes "T1" e "T2" (linhas de teste) e "C" (linha
de controlo) na superficie do dispositivo.

[Indicagdes] O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) é um teste qualitativo rapido para

a detegdo de antigénios da proteina rica em histidina Il (HRP2) e da lactato desidrogenase do
Plasmodium falciparum da malaria em sangue total humano. O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f

[Aplicaciones]
La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) es una prueba cualitativa rapida para la deteccion
del antigeno de la proteina Il rica en histidina (HRP2) y del lactato deshidrog: de Pl di

falciparum de la malaria en sangre humana completa. La prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
esta destinada al uso profesional y solo como una prueba de deteccién inicial. Las muestras reactivas deben
confirmarse mediante un ensayo complementario, como el examen microscopico de frotis sanguineo

poco espeso.

Materiales suministrados y principios activos de los principales

componentes

1.

El kit de analisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contiene los siguientes elementos para
realizar el ensayo:

25 Dispositivos de prueba con desecante en bolsas de aluminio individuales

25 Diluyentes del ensayo

25 Aplicadores de muestra desechable (5 pl), 25 Lancetas seguridad, 25 Hisopos con alcohol

25 Instrucciones resumida de uso

1 Instrucciones de uso

Ingredientes activos del componente principal

1 tira reactiva contienen; conjugado de oro: conjugado de oro coloidal con anticuerpos
monoclonales murinos monoclonales especificos para HRP2 de P.f (0,10£0,02 pg), conjugado
de oro coloidal con anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para pLDH de P.f (0,25£0,05
pg), linea de prueba 1: anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para HRP2 de P.f (0,5£0,1
pg), linea de prueba 2: anticuerpos monoclonales murinos especificos para pLDH de P.f (0,5%0,1
pg), linea de control: IgG de cabra antirraton (1,0+0,2 pg)

Diluyente del ensayo contienen; albimina de suero bovino (q.s.), tampén fosfato salino de
200mM (g.s.), TRITON™ X-100 (g.s.), azida de sodio (q.s.)

Materiales necesarios no suministrados

Micropipeta, guantes de proteccion, temporizador, contenedor de riesgo biologico

Conservacion y estabilidad del kit

1. El kit de analisis se debe conservar a una temperatura comprendida entre 1y 40 °C. No congele el
kit ni sus componentes.

Nota : si se almacena en el frigorifico, todos los componentes del kit deben estar a temperatura
ambiente (15 - 40 °C) 30 minutos antes de la prueba como minimo. No abra la bolsa hasta que
los componentes alcancen la temperatura ambiente.

2. El dispositivo de prueba es sensible al calor y a la humedad. Realice la prueba inmediatamente
después de extraer el dispositivo de prueba de la bolsa de aluminio.

3. No utilice el kit de prueba después de su fecha de caducidad.

4. La vida Gtil del kit se indica en el exterior del envase.

S. No utilice el kit de prueba si la bolsa esta dafiada o el sello esta roto.

6. Durante el transporte y almacenamiento del kit, evite exponerlo a temperaturas elevadas (mas de
45 °C) durante periodos superiores a 1 semana.

Advertencias

1. Solo para uso diagnéstico in vitro. No reutilizar el dispositivo de prueba nilos componentes del kit.

2. Deben seguirse las instrucciones de forma exacta para obtener unos resultados precisos. La
persona encargada de realizar el ensayo con este producto debera conocer su funcionamiento y
poseer experiencia en técnicas de laboratorio.

3. No coma ni fume mientras manipula las muestras.

4. Utilice guantes de proteccion cuando manipule muestras y lavese bien las manos después.

5. Evite las salpicaduras o la formacion de aerosoles de la muestra y el diluyente del ensayo.

6. Limpie con cuidado los derrames utilizando un desinfectante apropiado.

7. Descontamine y deseche todas las muestras, kits de reaccion y materiales potencialmente
contaminados (p. ej, lanceta, aplicador de muestra o dispositivo de prueba) en un recipiente para
residuos biologicos, como si se tratara de residuos infecciosos.

8. No combine ni intercambie muestras diferentes.

9. No mezcle reactivos de lotes o productos diferentes.

10. No aplique la pipeta por la boca.

1. No comas el desecante en la bolsa de aluminio.

12. No beba el diluyente del ensayo.

13. El diluyente del ensayo contiene un agente antimicrobiano patentado, azida sodica, que no

representa riesgos para el usuario si se toman las precauciones habituales de seguridad en
laboratorio. Si el diluyente del ensayo entra en contacto con los ojos o la piel, lave de inmediato

1 Espere hasta que todos los componentes del equipo estén a temperatura ambiente antes de
realizar la prueba.

2. Quite el dispositivo de prueba del sobre de aluminio y coloquelo en una superficie lisa y seca.
Etiquete el dispositivo de prueba con una identificacion del paciente.

3. Limpie la zona en la que realizara la puncién con un hisopo con alcohol.

4. Desenroscar o retirar el tapon protector de la lanceta de seguridad para romper el sello y
desecharlo.

5. Pinche en un lado con la lanceta seguridad suministrada. Deseche de forma segura la lanceta
inmediatamente después.

6. Con una pipeta capilar (5 pl) suministrada, extraiga una muestra de sangre completa hasta que
esta alcance la linea negra. A continuacion, transfiera la sangre extraida al pocillo para muestras
redondo. O bien, con una pipeta invertida desechable (5 pl) suministrada, sumerja el extremo
circular de la pipeta en la muestra de sangre y coloque cuidadosamente dicho extremo en el pocillo
para muestras redondo.

7. Gire y tire la tapa para abrir el diluyente de ensayo.

8. Afada todo el diluyente de ensayo en el pozo cuadrado del dispositivo de la prueba.

9. Interprete los resultados de la prueba 15 minutos (hasta 30 minutos) después de agregar el

diluyente del ensayo. No interprete los resultados después de transcurridos 30 minutos.

Interpretacién de la prueba (consulte la figura)

1 Resultado negativo :

La presencia de una linea de color (linea de control "C") en la ventana de resultados indica un
resultado negativo.

2 Resultado positivo de P.f :

/\ Precaucién : La presencia de cualquier linea, aunque sea débil, indica un resultado positivo.

. Positivo para HRP2 de P. falciparum
La presencia de dos lineas de color (linea de prueba "T1"y linea de control "C") en la ventana de
resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado positivo para
HRP2 de Pf.

. Positivo para pLDH de P. falciparum
La presencia de dos lineas de color (linea de prueba "T2"y linea de control "C") en la ventana de
resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado positivo para
pLDH de Pf.

. Positivo para P. falciparum
La presencia de tres lineas de color (lineas de prueba "T1"y "T2"y linea de control "C") en la
ventana de resultados, independientemente de la linea que aparezca primero, indica un resultado
positivo para P.f.

3. Resultado no valido : Si no aparece la lineas de control (linea de control "C") en la ventana de
resultados una vez realizada la prueba, no se considera valido. Es posible que no se hayan seguido
las instrucciones correctamente o que la prueba se haya deteriorado por haber superado la fecha
de caducidad. Se recomienda volver a analizar la muestra usando un nuevo dispositivo de prueba.

Limitaciones e interferencias

1 Durante la prueba se deben seguir las instrucciones sobre el procedimiento de la prueba y la
interpretacion de los resultados, asi como las precauciones.

2. Este kit de prueba detecta HRP2 y/o pLDH especificas de P.f en sangre completa de pacientes y
resulta Gtil como procedimiento de deteccion para diagnosticar la malaria.

3. La prueba se limita a la deteccion del antigeno del tipo de malaria P. falciparum. A pesar de
que la prueba ofrece resultados muy exactos en la deteccion de HRP2 o pLDH especificas de
P. falciparum, puede existir una baja incidencia de resultados falsos. Si se obtienen resultados
dudosos, deberén realizarse otras pruebas clinicas disponibles. Como ocurre con todas las pruebas
diagnésticas, el diagndstico clinico definitivo no se puede basar en una Gnica prueba, sino que debe
emitirlo un médico después de evaluar todas las pruebas clinicas y de laboratorio.

4. Entre el 25,7 y el 41,0 % de muestras de P. falciparum procedentes de la Amazonia peruana
carecen del gen P.f-HRP2. En ese caso, P.f-pLDH posiblemente podria identificar infecciones de
P. falciparum.

5. A diferencia del antigeno de P.f HRP2, el P.f pLDH no es susceptible del efecto prozona; es decir,
no presenta una linea de prueba débil o ausente con altas densidades de parasitos. La deteccion
tanto de P.f pLDH como de P.f HRP2 ofrecera un método alternativo en caso de prozona.

6. La persistencia del antigeno de P.f HRP2 después del tratamiento puede influir en la
interpretacion del resultado de la prueba. Sin embargo, se puede producir la reinfeccion o el fallo
del tratamiento. En tal caso, serian necesarias otras pruebas disponibles desde el punto de vista
clinico, como la microscopia.

7. Debido a la naturaleza cualitativa de la prueba de diagnostico in vitro (DIV), la linea de prueba
puede ser débil o no aparecer (falso negativo) en las muestras con altas densidades de parasitos
debido al efecto prozona. Para obtener un resultado definitivo, se debe hacer un seguimiento de
todos los descubrimientos clinicos y de laboratorio.

Control de calidad interno

El dispositivo de prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) incluye lineas de prueba (“T1", “T2") y
una linea de control (“C”) en la superficie del dispositivo. Estas lineas no son visibles antes de aplicar la
muestra. La linea de control se utiliza para controles de procedimiento y solo muestra que el diluyente se
ha aplicado correctamente y que los principios activos de los componentes principales de la tira funcionan,

(HRP2/pLDH) é exclusivamente para utilizagdo profissional e deve ser utilizado apenas como teste
de despiste inicial. As amostras reativas devem ser confirmadas por um ensaio complementar,
como um exame microscopico de um esfregago de sangue.

Meateriais fornecidos e ingredientes ativos dos componentes principais

1.

O kit do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) contém os seguintes itens para
realizar o ensaio:

25 Dispositivos de teste com dessecante em bolsas de folha de aluminio individuais

25 Diluentes do ensaio

25 Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 pl), 25 Lancetas de seguranga, 25 Zaragatoas
com alcool

25 Instrugdes resumido de uso

1 Instrugdes de utilizagdo

Ingredientes ativos do componente principal

1tira de teste inclui ; Conjugados de ouro: anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos

a HRP2 de Pf - ouro coloidal (0,10£0,02 pg), anticorpos monoclonais de rato especificos

a pLDH de P.f - ouro coloidal (0,25+0,05 pg), Linha de teste 1: anticorpos monoclonais de
rato especificos a HRPIl de P (0,5£0,1 ug), Linha de teste 2: anticorpos monoclonais de rato
especificos a pLDH de P (0,5%0,1 ug), Linha de controlo: Cabra anti-rato IgG (1,0£0,2 pg)
Diluente de ensaio ncluem; Albumina de soro bovino (q.s.), 200 mM de tampéo salino

fosfato (q.s.), TRITON™ X-100 (q.s.), Azida de sédio (q.s.)

Materiais necessarios mas nao fornecidos

Micropipeta, luvas protetoras, temporizador, recipiente de risco biologico

Armazenamento e estabilidade do kit

1. O kit de teste deve ser armazenado a uma temperatura entre 1°C e 40 °C. Nao congele o
kit nem os componentes.

Nota : quando armazenados no frigorifico, todos os componentes do kit tém de ser
colocados a temperatura ambiente (entre 15°C a 40°C) durante, no minimo, 30 minutos
antes do teste. N&o abra a bolsa enquanto os componentes estéo a atingir a temperatura
ambiente.

2. O dispositivo de teste é sensivel tanto a humidade como ao calor. Realize o teste
imediatamente ap6s retirar o dispositivo de teste da bolsa de folha de aluminio.

3. Nao utilize o kit de teste apos a data de validade.

4. A data de validade do kit est indicada na embalagem externa.

S. Nao utilize o kit de teste se a bolsa estiver danificada ou se o selo estiver quebrado.

6. Ao transportar ou armazenar o kit, evite expd-lo a temperaturas elevadas (superiores a 45
°C) for durante mais de 1 semana.

Avisos

1. Apenas para utilizagdo em diagndsticos in vitro. Nao reutilize o dispositivo de teste nem os
componentes do kit.

2. As instrugGes devem ser seguidas com exactidao para obter resultados precisos. Qualquer
individuo que execute um ensaio com este produto deve ter formagdo na utilizagio do
mesmo e experiéncia em procedimentos de laboratério.

3. N&o coma nem fume durante o manuseamento das amostras.

4. Use luvas de protecgdo durante o manuseamento das amostras e lave bem as maos
posteriormente.

S. Evite salpicos ou a formagao de aerossdis da amostra e diluente do ensaio.

6. Limpe completamente os derrames utilizando um desinfectante apropriado.

7. Descontamine e elimine todas as amostras, kits de reagdo e materiais potencialmente
contaminados (ou seja, lanceta, aplicador de amostra, dispositivo de teste) como se fossem
residuos infeciosos num recipiente para materiais que apresentem risco biologico.

8. Na&o misture amostras diferentes nem as troque umas pelas outras.

9. Na&o misture reagentes de lotes diferentes ou de outros produtos.

10.  Nao utilize a pipeta com a boca.

n. N&o coma o dessecante na bolsa de aluminio.

12. N3o beba o diluente do ensaio.

13. O diluente do ensaio contém um agente com propriedades antimicrobianas como a azida de

sodio, que nio acarreta qualquer perigo para o utilizador se forem seguidas as precaugées de
seguranga laboratoriais normais. Se ocorrer contacto entre o diluente do ensaio e os olhos
e/ou pele, lave imediatamente a area afetada com sabao e dgua. Se ocorrer irritagdo ou
sinais de toxicidade, consulte um médico.

resultado do teste.

2. Utilize pipetas capilares ou pontas de pipeta descartaveis individuais para cada amostra, para
evitar a contaminagao cruzada de amostras, o que pode produzir resultados erroneos.

3. Descarte a lanceta ou gaze com alcool se o pacote é perfurado ou danificado. O uso de
lancet danificado pode causar qualquer infegdo na pele perfurada, devido ao facto da mesma
lancete nao estar esteril.

4. Devem evitar-se ciclos repetidos de congelamento/descongelamento de amostras.

Procedimento do teste (Consulte a figura)

1.

o AW

Coloque todos os componentes e espécimes do kit & temperatura ambiente antes de
realizar o teste.

Retire o dispositivo de teste da bolsa e coloque-o numa superficie plana e seca. Coloque
uma etiqueta no dispositivo de teste com um identificador do paciente.

Limpe a area a lancetar com uma compressa com alcool.

Rode ou remova a tampa protetora da lanceta de seguranga para quebrar o selo e elimine.
Pique a lateral do dedo com a lanceta de seguranga fornecida. Em seguida, elimine a
lanceta em seguranga imediatamente ap6s a utilizagao.

Com uma das pipetas capilares (5 pl) fornecidas, recolha uma amostra de sangue total até a
linha preta e, em seguida, transfira o sangue total recolhido para o pogo redondo da amostra
. Em alternativa, use uma das ventosas invertidas descartaveis (5 pl) fornecidas, coloque a
extremidade circular da ventosa na amostra de sangue e depois coloque-a cuidadosamente
no pogo redondo da amostra.

N

Torcer e puxar tampa para abrir diluent do ensaio.

Dispensar todo o diluente do ensaio no pogo quadrado de dispositivo.

Interprete os resultados do teste 15 minutos (no maximo até 30 minutos) apés adicionar o
diluente do ensaio. Ndo leia apés 30 minutos.

0 ®

Interpretagao do teste (consulte a figura)

1. Resultado negativo :

A presenca de uma linha coloridas (Linha de controlo "C") na janela do resultado indica um
resultado negativo.

2. Resultado positivo de P.f :

AN Atengdo : A presenga de qualquer linha, mesmo sendo muito ténue, significa que o
resultado é considerado positivo.

. Resultado positivo para HRP2 de P. falciparum
A presenca de duas linhas coloridas (Linha de teste "T1" e Linha de controlo "C") na janela
do resultado, independentemente da linha que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado
positivo para HRP2 de P.f.

. Resultado positivo para pLDH de P. falciparum
A presenca de duas linhas coloridas (Linha de teste "T2" e Linha de controlo "C") na janela
do resultado, independentemente da linha que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado
positivo para pLDH de Pf.

. Resultado positivo para P. falciparum
A presenca de trés linhas coloridas (Linhas de teste "T1", "T2" e Linha de controlo "C") na
janela do resultado, independentemente da linha que aparecer primeiro, indica um resultado
positivo para P.f.

3. Resultado invalido : Se a linha de controlo (linha de controlo "C") néo estiver visivel dentro
da janela de resultados apds a realizagdo do teste, o resultado é considerado invalido. As
instrugdes podem nio ter sido seguidas correctamente ou o teste pode ter-se deteriorado
para além da data de validade. Recomenda-se que a amostra seja novamente testada
utilizando um novo dispositivo de teste.

LimitagGes e interferéncias

1. No momento do teste, devem ser seguidos os procedimentos, precaugdes e interpretagao
dos resultados especificos para este teste.

2. Este kit de teste deteta HRP2 e/ou pLDH especifica de P. f em sangue total de pacientes e
é (til enquanto procedimento de rastreio no diagnostico da malaria.

3. O teste esta limitado a detegdo do antigénio da Malaria P. falciparum. Apesar do teste ser

muito preciso na detegdo de HRP2 ou pLDH especifica de P. falciparum, pode ocorrer
uma baixa incidéncia de resultados falsos. E necessario realizar outros testes disponiveis se
os resultados obtidos forem duvidosos. Tal como sucede com todos os testes de diagnstico,
o diagnéstico clinico definitivo ndo deve basear-se nos resultados de um Gnico teste,

mas apenas deve ser feito pelo médico apés a avaliagdo de todos os resultados clinicos e
laboratoriais.

4. 25,7 % a 41,0 % das amostras de P. falciparum na Amazonia peruana ndo contém o gene P.f
HRP2. Nesse caso, o P.f-pLDH pode identificar as infegées por P. falciparum.
5. Contrariamente ao antigénio P.f HRP2, a P.f-pLDH néo é sensivel ao efeito prozona, ou

seja, uma linha de teste ténue ou ausente em densidades parasitarias elevadas. A detecao de
P.f-pLDH e de P.f HRP2 constituira um reforgo em caso de prozona.

6. A persisténcia do antigénio P.f HRP2 apés o tratamento pode influenciar a interpretagao
do resultado do teste. No entanto, tanto a reinfegdo como a falha do tratamento podem ser
possiveis. Portanto, nesse caso, seriam necessarios outros testes clinicamente disponiveis,
como o exame microscopico.

7. Devido a natureza qualitativa do teste VD, a linha de teste pode ser ténue ou estar
ausente (falso negativo) nas amostras com densidades parasitarias elevadas, dado o efeito
de prozona. De forma a obter um resultado definitivo, todos os resultados clinicos e
laboratoriais devem ser considerados.

Controlo de qualidade interno

O dispositivo do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) tem linhas de teste ("T1", "T2")

e uma linha de controlo ("C") na superficie do dispositivo. Estas linhas nao sao visiveis antes de
aplicar a amostra. A linha de controlo é usada para controlo de procedimento e indica apenas que a
aplicagéo do diluente foi bem-sucedida e que os ingredientes ativos dos componentes principais na
tira ainda estavam funcionais, mas ndo constitui uma garantia de que a amostra foi corretamente

2. The test device is sensitive to both heat and humidity. Perform the test immediately after as a screening procedure of malaria diagnosis. ne présente pas de danger pour l'utilisateur si les précautions habituelles du laboratoire correctement appliqué et que les ingrédients ac tifs des principaux composés de la bandelette fonct eler ' contacto co H ! S e Colhei s0d ! >t 193
removing the test device from foil pouch. 3. The test is limited to the detection of antigen to Malaria P. falciparum. Although the test sont respectées. En cas de contact entre le diluant du test et les yeux ou la peau, rincer ionnent. Elle ne garantit pas que échantillon a été correctement appliqué et n'indique en aucun cas a un la zona afectada con agua y jabon. En caso de irritacion o signos de toxicidad, consulte con un pero no es una garantia de que la muestra se haya aplicado adecuadamente y; no es un control positivo de 0 .EIta € conser_vagao as amostras aplicada; ndo & um controlo positivo da amostra.
3. Do not use test kit beyond its expiration date. is very accurate in detecting HRP2 or pLDH specific to P. falciparum, a low incidence of immédiatement la zone concernée & l'eau savonneuse. En cas dirritation ou de signes de toxicité, résultat positif. médico. la muestra. [Colheita por veflopun?ao] . )
4. The shelf life of the kit is as indicated on the outer package. false results can occur. Other clinically available tests are required if questionable results consulter un médecin. 1. Proceda a colheita de sangue total para o tubo de colheita (com anticoagulantes, como Valores esPerados
5. Do not use the test kit if the pouch is damaged or the seal is broken. are obtained. As with all diagnostic tests, a definitive clinical diagnosis should not be based Valeurs attendues Collecte et stockage des echantillons Valores PI’eViStOS heparina, EDTA e citrato de sét{io) pf)r pungao venosa. ] O teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) foi comparado a um exame microscépico. A
6. Whep transporting or storing the kit, avoid exposure to high temperature (above 45 °C) for on the resulFs t?fa single test, but should only be made by the physician after all clinical and Collecte et stockage des échantillons Le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) 3 ét5 comparé 5 un examen au microscope. Ls précsion [Recogida de mediante venopuncion] Se ha.comparado la Erueba Bio\inlem Mala:ia Ag P (HRP2/pLDH) con el andlisis microscapico. La 2. oS(e: a amostra de sangue n3o for imediatamente testada, deve ser refrigerada entre 2°C e 8 precisio geral & superior ou igual a 95 %.
a period longer than 1 week. laboratory findings have been evaluated. Prala ar : . 1 lobale est supérieure ou égale 3 95 % 1. Recoja sangre completa en el tubo de recogida (que contiene anticoagulantes como heparina, exactitud general es igual o superior al 95 %. : R o o
4. 25.7 % - 41.0 % of P. falciparum specimens in the Peruvian Amazon lack the P.f- HRP2 o 'ent par p 4 . . g P & . EDTAy citrato de sodio) mediante venopuncion 3. Quando & armazenada a uma temperatura entre 2 °C e 8 °C, a amostra de sangue deve ser
. In that P£-pLDH could bly identifiy the P. falci infecti 1. Prélever du sang total dans le tube de prélévement (contenant des anticoagulants, notamment IRy nopuncion. . analisada no prazo de 3 dias L
Warnlngs gene. In that case, F.T-p could possibly identifiy the P. falciparum infections. de Phéparine, de PEDTA et du citrate de sodium) par ponction veineuse. 2. Sila muestra de sangre no se va a analizar de inmediato, debe refrigerarse a una temperatura entre .. I o P . . L. . Rendncia do produto :
> . . . . S. Unlike the P.f-HRP2 antigen, P.f-pLDH is not susceptible to the prozone effect, ie, a faint € 'heparine, CeE par ponction DA B 2y8°C Exencién de responsabilidad del producto : 4. Nao utilizar uma amostra de sangue que tenha sido guardada ha mais de 3 dias; pode Embora tenham sido tomadas todas as precaucdes para garantir a capacidade e exatidao
1. For in vitro diagnostic use only. Do not reuse the test device and kit components. . . . . . 2. Siléchantillon de sang n’est pas immédiatement testé, il doit étre réfrigéré a une température cl d bilita : y . Si bi h do todas | . bl izar | idad v | o . . P P (GRES [ZELD P
. . . L or absent test line at high parasite densities. The detection of both P.f-pLDH and P.f-HRP2 . ? ause de non responsabilite : ; ° i i | bien se han tomado todas las precauciones posibles para garantizar la capacidad y la verificar-se uma reagao nao especifica. de diagnostico deste produto, o mesmo é utilizado fora do controlo do fabricante e
2 The instructions must be followed exactly to achieve accurate results. Any individual tre 2 et 8 °C g P PP ol L . 3. Sise almacena entre 2'y 8 °C, la muestra de sangre debe analizarse en un plazo de 3 dias. PR P R . g P ,

. " ! ! Y Ve accu - ANy 5 . will offer a back-up in case of a prozone. comprise entre 2 € . Bien que toutes les précautions aient été prises afin de garantir 'efficacité diagnostique et la 4 No utili i h dod 5 de 3 dias: podria produci precision diagndsticas de este producto, éste se utiliza fuera del control del fabricante y del Col dol distribuidor. pelo que os resultados dos testes poderdo ser afetados em conformidade com
performing an assay with this product must be trained in its use and must be experienced in H H H H H 3. Lorsqu'il est conservé entre 2 et 8 °C, I'échantillon de sang doit étre testé dans les 3jours suivant recision de ce produit, celui-ci étant utilisé hors du controle du fabricant et du distributeur, le : o utilice una muestra de sangre que se haya conservado durante mas de 3 dias; podria producirse distribuidor, n consecuenci de verse afectad r factores ambientales y/o un error [ oleta usando anceta] ’-P ‘CI - P . P
laboratory procedures. 6. Persnstence.of P.F-HRPZ antigen after treatment can |nF|uence_ test I'eS\-JH: interpretation. le brélévement pr | ep s ) © e = ity et ) una reaccion inespecifica. stribuidor, y en consecuencia puede verse afectado por factores entales y/o un erro 1 Limpe a érea a ser lancetada com um esfregio embebido em dlcool. fatores ambientais e/ou erros dos utilizadores. A pessoa a quem se aplica o diagnéstico deve

3. Do not eat or smoke while handling specimens. H.O\fvever, elt}her re-infection or treatment failure could belPUSS'bk—‘- So, in that case other 4 szas utiliser ;i'échanti||ons de sang ayant été conservés pendant plus de 3 jours ; cela risque [jsu tat peut etre a ‘ect~e pa;‘ s ajte;rﬁten‘;/tlro?nlemen;aux it oud s er;'telirs e fut |‘s:te}1r. [Recoleccion mediante lanceta] dz|t T, e F:c_erson.a‘qu:.s? so;ndetla @ elstt:ar:hlsw debbera Constialelunecicolpara 2 Aperte a parte final da ponta do dedo e fure com uma lanceta de seguranga fornecida. consultar um médico para confirmar posteriormente o resultado.
2 W e ol hile handl ¢ A wash hands th Ml af 4 clinically available tests, such as microscopy would be required. e pas echar san, ne personne soumise a ce diagnostic doit obtenir la confirmation du résultat par un médecin. cion € o B obtener una confirmacion adicional del resultado de la prueba. 3 Utilize uma gaze ou algod3o esterilizado para limpar a primeira gota de sangue.
X ear protective gloves while handling specimens and wash hands thoroughly afterwards. 7 Due to the qualitati - . . d'entrainer une réaction non spécifique. 1. Limpie con un algodén con alcohol la zona donde realizaré la puncion. B . ) o ;
i ; ; ; i . qualitative nature of IVD test, faint of absent test line (false negative) may H . . . 4 Pegue numa das pipetas capilares (5 pl) fornecidas, enquanto aperta ligeiramente o tubo. Aviso :
5. Avoid splashing or aerosol formation of specimen and assay diluent. inth N ith hich te densities due t fect. In order to get [Prélévement en utilisant une lancette] A SR 8 2. Apriete la punta del dedo e introduzca una lanceta seguridad proporcionada. Advertencia : 8! PP P % H > enquar p 8 ! s . T . - .
6. Clean up spills thoroughly using an appropriate disinfectant. oceur In Ehe specimens WIEh high parastte densities due to prozone etect. In order to get a . o Ly iy q Rl g o . 3 Limpie la primera ota de sangre con una sasa o aloodén estéril . o . L encoste a extremidade aberta a gota de sangue e alivie ligeiramente a pressao para fazer Os fabricantes e os distribuidores deste produto ndo se responsabilizam por quaisquer
F £ ) nrect . . definitive result, all clinical and laboratory faidings should be followed. 1. Nettoyer la surface & prélever & Iaide d’un tampon imbibé d’alcool. La responsabilité des fabricants et des distributeurs de ce produit ne saurait étre engagée pour . impie fa prir got gre con una gasa o alg steril. ] Los fabricantes y distribuidores de este producto no son responsables de ninguna pérdida, " ivet ilar até 3 linh ta. Em alternati d ¢ e A .
7. Decontaminate and dispose of all specimens, reaction kits and potentially contaminated . - o 2 < = o ot ; g - e 4 Torne una pipeta capilar (5 pl) suministrada. Mientras aprieta ligeramente el tubo, sumeria el I - L L . B b entrar o sangue na pipeta capilar até a linha preta. Em alternativa, pegue numa das ventosas p s q s pensagoes, goes,
L 5 N . . 3 X 2. Presser le bout du doigt et piquer avec une lancette a aiguilles retractable. toute perte, réclamation, colt ou dommage, qu'ils soient directs, indirects, liés ou consécutifs PP P! H - P! g ) d] responsabilidad, reclamacion, costo o dano directo o indirecto o derivado que surja o este . . PR R . . . b oo b o og o
materials (i.e. lancet, specimen applicator, test device) in a biohazard container as if the gtetpiq g R P . L mmage, 9 e . . . . . . - . po! A et . 9 ) invertidas descartaveis (5 pl) fornecidas, coloque a extremidade circular da ventosa na resultantes ou relacionados com um diagnéstico incorreto, seja este positivo ou negativo,
. e 5P PP ’ Y Internal quality control 3. Essuyer la premiére goutte de sang a 'aide d’une gaze ou d’un coton stérile. a un diagnostic incorrect, positif ou négatif, résultant de I'utilisation de ce produit. extremo abierto en |a'g0ta_ de sangrey, a con_tmuacmn, d?]e de ejercer presion con suavu'iad para relacionado con un diagndstico incorrecto, tanto positivo como negativo, al usar este amostra de sanpue aquando da utilizagio do produto.
were infectious waste. q Y 4 Prendre une pipette capillaire (5 ul) fournie et, tout imant d t le tub. que la sangre fluya al interior de la pipeta capilar hasta la linea negra. O bien, tome una pipeta reshEim gue-
ix ori i i The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test device has test lines ("T1", "T2") and control PIP P plfournie et, tout en comprimant doucement fe tube, B ; . : ; ; P : 5
8. Do not mix or interchange different specimens. g P ’ immerger lextrémité ouverte dans la soutte de sang puis relacher délicatement la pression invertida desechable (5 pl) suministrada. Sumerja el extremo circular de la pipeta en la muestra de [Precaugées]
i i line ("C") on the surface of the device. Neither the test lines nor the control line is visible in the 8 gou 8 pu! ' presst H ; i 5dio n3
9. Do not mix reagent of different lots or those for other products. ine . T i . sangre. 1. Os anticoagulantes como a heparina, o EDTA e o citrato de sodio ndo afetam o resultado do
10. Do not pipette by mouth. result window before app|ying a specimen. The control line is used for procedural control and po‘ulzamener !e sang dar)s la pipette capll.lalrlejusqu ala ligne nc‘>|re: ~Ou pren.dre ne ty:‘upule (?le teste. A utilizagdo de outros anticoagulantes nao foi validade. A sua utilizagao pode afetar o
n. Do not eat the desiccant in the foil pouch. shows only that the diluent has been applied successfully and that the active ingredients of the prélévement & usage unique (5 pl) fournie, immerger son extrémité circulaire dans [échantillon
12. Do not drink assay diluent. main components on the strip are functional, but is not an assurance that the specimen has been
13.  The assay diluent contains a proprietary anti-microbial agent, sodium azide, which presents properly applied; it is not a positive specimen control.
no haza-rd to the user if normal |abf:ratory safety precautio.ns are followed. If contact with Caractéristiques des performances E. Les substances potentiellement interférentes suivantes nont aucun impact sur le test. Caracteristicas de rendimiento E. Las sustancias potencialmente interferentes siguientes no afectan al ensayo. Caracteristicas de desempenho No. [Substancias potencialmente No. [Substancias potencialmente
assay dlliuent to the eyes én.d/or skin, wash aFFef:ted area thh soap and water immediately. Expected values 1, Evaluation interne du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag Pf (HRP2/pLDH) No. .Subst?nces potentiellement No. .Substfnces potentiellement 1. Evaluacién interna de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) No. |Sustancias potencialmente interferentes | (No. |S ias p ial interf 1. Avaliagio interna do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) interfer_entes interfererftef i
Ifirritation or signs oftoxlaty oceur, seek medical attention. The Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.F(HRPZ/pLDH) test has been compared with microscopic A. Sensibilité du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.F(HRPZ/pLDH) pour la détection des antigénes 1 thezfer?nte:‘ 3 :teszmlr_“els_ 4 A. Sensibilidad de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag Pf (HRP2/pLDH) para la deteccion de PfHRP2 1 Acetaminophen 13 |Acetylsalicylic acid A. Sensibilidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegdo de HRP2 de P.f 12 ﬁcetarn.ll?ophen 1‘31 éﬁﬁtytal'(cél'c _ac'dt )
L . o P cetaminophen cetylsalicylic aci — —— - moxicillin illirubin (Conjugate
s . " . d examination. The overall accuracy is greater or equal to 95 %. HRP2 spécifiques de P.f T Amoxicillin 14| Bilirubin (Conjugate) N° de parasitos/pl | Microscopio Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidad 2 |Amoxicillin 14 |Billirubin (Conjugate) N.° de parasitas/pl de | Microscopia Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidade 3 |Cephalexin 5 [Billirabin (Unc:)rﬁagate)
pecimen co ection an Storage Nb de parasites/pl | Examen au microscope Bioline™ Malaria Ag Sensibilite 3 Cephalexin 15 |Billirubin (Unconjugate) de sangre (n.* de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH) (n.’ de 3 Cephalexin 15 |Billirubin (Unconjugate) RRNDES (n. de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH) 4 Doxycycline 16 [Caffeine
[Collectio'n by ve.nipuncture] ) . - ) de sang (nb d’échantillons positifs) P.f (HRI?ZIPLDH.) .(nb 4 |Doxycycline 16 |Caffeine positivos) 4 |Doxycycline 16 [Caffeine (n.” de positivos) 5 |Erythromycin 7 [Cholesterol
1. lUslng venipuncture, collect wholfe bloo.d into the collection tube (containing anticoagulants Bredhe: Disdkfiers d’échantillons positifs) S | Erythromycin 17 | Cholesterol 1-50 15 14 93,3% 5 [Erythromycin 17 | Cholesterol 1-50 15 14 93,3% 6 |Heparin 18 |Hemoglobin
including heparlq, EDTA anq SOdIUI’T\ citrate). . . . While every precaution has been taken to ensure the diagnostic ability and accuracy of this 1-50 15 14 93,3% 6 |Heparin i 18 Hemlog|obin 51100 30 30 100% 6 |Heparin 18 [Hemoglobin 51-100 30 30 100% 7 |Hydroxychloroguine sulfate 19 In;ulin i
2. If the blood speclznen is not |mmed|.ate|y tested, it must bg re.frlgerated at2-8°C. product, the product is used outside of the control of the manufacturer and distributor and 51100 30 30 100% 7 Hydroxychloroquine sulfate 19 |r\§u|ln i 101500 33 23 100% 7 Fydroxychloroquine sulfate 9 Tnsain 101-500 83 83 100% 8 |buPrF>fen 20 Tr!_glytl:er\des
3. If s'tored at2- 8_ C, the blood specimen must be tested within 3 (_iays. . test results may accordingly be affected by environmental factors and/or user error. The 101-500 83 83 100% 8 lb“?’,c'{en 20 _|Triglycerides 501-1.000 37 a7 100% 8 [lbuprofen 20 [Triglycerides 5011000 37 57 100% 9 QU'!'"_”_G sulfate 21 _|Nicotine
4. Using blood specimens that have been for more than 3 days can yield a nonspecific biect of the di i el e decier Bor Bk Frmaeiiem elaln st It. 9__|Quinine sulfate 21 |Nicotine J — —— - 10_|Penicillin 22 _|Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE)
reaction. subject ot the diagnosis should consult a doctor for Turther contirmation of Ehe test result. 501-1,000 87 87 100% 10| Penicillin 22_|Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% 9 _|Quinine sulfate 21 _|Nicotine 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% 1T_|Streptomycin 23_|Rheumatoid arthritis
[Collection using . |ancet] Warning . 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% 112 Ztlrbeptomycin 23 SRheumatoid arthritis 5,000 35 35 100% 10 |Penicillin 22 |Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) 5,000 35 35 100% 12 |Albumin 24 [Sjogren’s syndrome
. ° 1 i 24 1 X d o i i iti: o . . I . . .
1. Clean the area to be lanced with an alcohol swab. The manufacturers and distributors of this product shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, >5,000 35 35 100% Pour dé uml‘n Peffet d Jinterfe |°£bl'|eﬂ : SYr'l FET“: Bioline™ jlotal 312 n 99,7% 112 itlrpt?mycm ;i gheum?tmd Zrth”tls Total 312 31 99,7% Para avaliar a interferéncia do kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) com
2. Squeeze the end of the fingertip and pierce with a safety lancet provided. or consequential losses, liability, claims, costs or damages arising from or related to an ot] B12 2l el thllr 'etAemF‘?l??LF:P;; fgﬁ;ices, l'l]ntetnf”eren;:?s nTta‘ els sur : lt,"e test Lo |net d B. Sensibilidad de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para la deteccion de min Jogren s syndrome B. Sensibilidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegdo de pLDH amostras interferentes relevantes conhecidas, foram investigadas as amostras hemoliticas
3. Wipe away the first drop of blood with sterile gauze or cotton. incorrect positive or negative diagnosis using this product. B. Sensibilité du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) pour la détection des antigénes P atana E | toid PEETL, les ?chant{“ons l(er}no(yses, is etc ant! onstc‘otn‘ ef:a;\“ s pLDH especifica de P.f Para evaluar la interferencia del kit de analisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) con especifica de P.f amostras contidas em fatores reumatoides e amostras lipémicas e ictéricas. Nestes estudos,
X X . . ¥ . . P acteurs rhumatoides, ainsi que les échantillons lipémiques et ictériques ont été étudiés. - B - . o = - - - T - — P : T . y )
4. Using a capillary pipette (5 pl) provided, while gently squeezing the tube, immerse the LDH spécifiques de P.f Aucune interférence de ces échantillons n'a été rapportée avec le test Bioline™ Malaria Ag N° de parasitos/pl | Microscopio Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f | Sensibilidad muestras interferentes relevante.s conocidas, se h_ar} |n.vest|g.ad(3 muestras hemohtlca_s, muestras N.° de parasitas/pl de | Microscopia Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensibilidade essas amostras nao |nte|'4fer|ram com o teste B'°|'[‘e MalarlaNAg P f (HRPZ/P.LDH)
Nb de parasites/pl] | Examen aumicroscope Bioline™ Malaria Ag Sensibilits PF (HRP2/oLDH) de sanare (n." de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH) (n° de que contienen factores reumatoides y muestras lipémicas e ictéricas. En estos estudios, dichas sangue (n.° de positivos) (HRP2/pLDH) F. Os seguintes microrganismos com potencial reagao cruzada ndo tém qualquer impacto no
de sang (nb d’échantillons positifs) | P.f (HRP2/pLDH) (nb e pEET- . L , . g P ositivosP) muestras no interfirieron con la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH). (n.° de positivos) ensaio.
dachantillons positifs) F. Les Imlcroforgamsmes pouvant induire une réactivité croisée suivants nont aucun impact 5 = g 337 F. Los microorganismos con posible reactividad cruzada siguientes no afectan al ensayo. 1-50 15 8 53.3% No. [Type  [Potential cross-reacting [ [No. [Type |Potential cross-reacting
sur le test. - % 5 S = = = i Ul h h
1-50 15 8 53,3% n n - - 2 No. [Tipo Potential cross-reactin, No. [Tipo  |Potential cross-reactin, R o p
=100 ™ 5 o No. Type [Potential cross-reacting |[No.[Type [Potential cross-reacting 51-100 30 29 96,7% L athogens E pathogens E 51100 30 2 96,7% i Dengue ] Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain)
. . . . . . . pathogens £ o - - 101-500 83 83 100% i Dengue M Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain) 101-500 83 83 100% 2| Yellow fever 12 Leptospira interrogans
Performa nce Characterlstlcs E. Following potentially interfering substances have no impact on the assay. 101-500 83 83 100% 1 Dengue [11 Borrehé bLI‘FEdOFEI'I (N40 strain) 011000 s s 00% | Nellow fever 2 | Leptospira interrogans 501-1,000 87 87 100% 3 Chikungunya | (icterohaemorhagiae)
1. Internal evaluation of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRPZ/pLDH) test o Potentia.| intenfenngubstanes No. Poten\ial.int?rfer.ing 501-1,000 87 87 100% 2| Ye|!ow fever |12 L.eptosplra lnterrogf:ms S0, / 7 ! : 3 | Chikungunya | (icterohaemorhagiae) 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% 14| Ross-River 13 |Bactérias|Leptospira biﬂt‘axa(amdamana)
A Sensitivity of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test for the detection of Pf HRP2 1__{Acetaminophen 13 Acetylalicylic acid 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% S (Chikungunya  [licterohaemorhagiae) 1,001-5,000 62 62 100% 4| Ross-River [13_[Bacteria [Leptospira biflexa(amdamana) 55,000 S 3 100% 2 {irys  finfluenza A 4 Treponema pallidum
. Y ’ - 8 P - k L 2 |Amoxicillin 14 |Billirubin (Conjugate) 5000 = = 007 4 Ross-River |[13 " |Bactéries|Leptospira buﬂgxa(amdamana) 55,000 35 35 100% 3 ) Influenza A 4] Treponema pallidum i : 6 Influenza B 15| Rickettsia conorii (Malish 7)
No. of parasites/pl of MlcroscoPY. Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f Sensitivity 3 |Cephalexin 15 [Billirubin (Unconjugate) > ° 5 \iruses Influenza A 14 TL.eEonerrfa pa”ldl.l'm i el =5 oh T 6_VII'US€S Influenza B 5 Rickettsia conorii (Malish 7) Total 312 304 97,4% 7 HIV 1 Gsubtype B) 16 Onentia tsutsugamushi-Rickettsia (Karp)
blocd (no. of positive) (HRP2/pLDH) (o of positive) 4 Doxycycling 16 |Caffeine Total B12 202 97,4% 6| Influenza B 15 RlcketF5|a conor (ME,I'SF,' 7) - o3 T2 7 HIV 1 (subtype B) 16 Onentia tsutsugamushi-Rickettsia (Karp) C. Especificidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para a detegao de P.f 8 HePatitis B n7_| T"YP“”OSf"'"" cruzi _
1-50 15 14 93.3% 5 Erythr_omycln 17 Cholestero.l C. Spécificité du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) pour la détection des antigénes ;— :I\” ,(S,UBBtype B) ”1? ?nent!a tSUtsuanUSh'-R'Ckem"’ (Karp) C. Especificidad de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) para la deteccion de P.f 8 Hepatitis B n7_| Trypanosoma cruzi Método de Resultado de Bioline™ Malaria o | Hepatitis C 8| Leshmania d°"°"°”f _
51100 30 30 100% 6 {Heparin . 18 _1Hemoglobin de PF 5 s i [P e or— Método de Resultado de Bioline™ o] Hepatitis C 18| Leshmania donovani referdncia (exame | Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) 10 Rubella (L L7 brucei gambiense
101500 3 & 007 7 [Hydroxychloroquine sulfate 19 In.sulln i VTR T P > Rebgalll is e Tes mania or;ovanf _ i — Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/ ) Rubella El Trypanosoma brucei gambiense i ———, e o Toe 120 _|Protistas Trypunoso‘ma bI"UCEI rhodesiense
i 8 Ibuprofen 20 |Triglycerides = tat du test Bioline ubella . Iypanosoma brucel d (anilisi LDH) 20 [Protista|Trypanosoma brucei rhodesiense i 121 | Plasomodium vivax
501-1,000 87 87 100% 9 |Quinine sulfate 21 | Nicotine (examen au Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/ 120 |Protistes |Trypanosoma brucei rhodesiense nalists ) P! = - 1 | Pl dium vivax HRP2 (T1) 2 298 300 | Especificidade (IC de 95%) : 122 | Plasomodium ovale
1,001-5,000 62 62 100% 10__|Penicillin 22 [Systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) microscope) pLDH) 21| Plasomodium vivax ficroscopice. Positivo | Negativo | Total 22 | Bl di I 99,3% (98 - 100%) 23 Plasomodium malariae
- 11 [Streptomycin 23 |Rheumatoid arthritis Positif | Négatif | Total 22 P dium ovale HRP2 (T1) 2 298 300 | Especificidad (IC del 95 %) : 23] lemod"um mle R LDH (T2) 1 299 300 | Especificidade (IC de 95%) : aral anci : ol :
>5,000 35 35 100% 2 TAlbumin 4 s ~ J i — — - 23 | Plasomodium malariae 99.3% (98 - 100%) asomodium malariae P specincidade b - de 9%l 2. Para avaliar a interferéncia do kit de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)
Total 312 31 99.7% - — - logrens syn |.'om.e HRP2 (1) 2 298 300 SPei'ﬁ"‘e (IC 3 95%) : 99,3% (98 - 5 Pour dé iner Peffet d Jinterfé bl le kit d Bioline™ LDH (T2 1 299 300 |E - Tﬁ idad IC; 1957 2. Para evaluar las interferencias del kit de prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) con 99,7% (98 - 100%) com amostras conhecidas por apresentarem uma interferéncia relevante, as amostras
B Semsitivity of Biofime™ Malar P.f (HRP2/oLDH) Test for the detecti DM To evalu.ate the {nterference of B\ohrfe M.alana Ag Pf(HRPZ/pLDH) test‘klt with klnown re\ev?nt ) 100/?) . . I\/Tulr 'e‘:m;??;ﬁlgp;; fl;l:o)urlces’ }:ntelr”eren}:?s ntl)ta‘ els sur E |tA”e test Bioline 4 P! 12 9;”;;' (;'83_ 180\’/; e) : muestras con sustancias interferentes pertinentes conocidas, se investigaron las muestras D. Total sensibilidade e especificidade do teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) hemoliticas, as amostras que contém fatores reumatoides e as amostras lipémicas e ictéricas

! ens_lrlw y; ICD": alaria Ag P P estforthe detection ot p !ntarferlng specimens, the ha.erno|yt\c specwmens,.rheumatmd F§Ct°rs'°f’”ta'“_9d specimens and ||Eae.m|c, pLDH (T2) 1 299 300 sP'i'ﬁ""‘e (IC 395%) : 99,7% (98 - p aana E 3 id PEET, les ?chant!”ons lletno'yses, es ec! fmtl ons co’nfe‘narz;‘ s - Z hemoliticas, las muestras que contenian factores reumatoides y las muestras lipidémicas e Método de Resultado de foram investigadas. Nestes estudos, as amostras mencionadas ndo interferiram com o teste

specttic to fP - — - — |cter|9 specimens were \nvestlgatedA In these studies, those specimens did not interfere with the Bioline 100%) Aacteurs.r tun::tm es,dalnsl q}]eh estle”c antly o‘r\ts’ |pem|q:‘es et Ictler;qutesB,.oFt eTtMeI\eAtl‘; I?S'A D. Sensibilidad y especificidad totales de la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f(HRPZ/pLDH) ictéricas. En estos estudios, las muestras no interfirieron con la prueba Bioline™ Malaria Ag referéncia Bioline™ Malaria Ag Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).
No. of parasites/pl of Mlcroscop.Y. Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f . Sensitivity Malaria Ag P,F(HRFZ/pLDH) test. ) ) . D.  Sensibilite totale et specificite du test Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Pl;?:l;;‘Z/e |_eDreHn)ce © ces echantifions na ete rapportee avec le test Bioine = Vlalana Ag Método de Resultado de Bioline™ Malaria P.f (HRP2/pLDH). (exame P.f (HRP2/pLDH) | Total 3. Ensaio para a detegdo de malaria de acordo com o nivel de parasita.
blood (no. of positive) (HRP2/pLDH) (no. of positive) F. Following potentially cross-reacting microorganism have no impact on the assay. A 2 : prr. . . ; . . : P 3. Ensayo para la deteccion de la malaria de acuerdo con el nivel de parasitos. microscdpico) | Positivo | Negativo *Plasmodium falciparum: a sensibilidade com >50 parasitas/pl de sangue é de 100%.

o B 3 g 7 7 Méthode de Résultat du test 3 Dosage pour le dépistage du paludisme en fonction du taux sérologique de parasite referencia (analisis | Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Yo pa . . - P 4 . P L P F gue
1-50 15 8 53.3% No. [Type [Potential cross-reacting | |No. [Type |Potential cross-reacting e en e Bioline™ Malaria : 8¢ P °pIstag patuds o ! £'q P . . oo — " * Plasmodium falciparum: la sensibilidad con > 50 parasitos/pl de sangre es del 100%. - S oY . * Plasmodium falciparum(PLDH): sensibilite d e 100 % avec > 100 parasites/ul de sang.

Ag * . microscopico) Total P.f Positivo Ell 1 312 Sensibilidade (IC de 95%) :
Plasmodium falciparum : sensibilité de 100 % avec > 50 parasites/pl de san P Positivo | Negativo
R e athogens pathogens P.f(HRP2/pLDH) | Total asmodium falciparum : sensibilité de 100 % avec > 50 parasites/ul de sang. g * Plasmodium falciparum(pLDH): la sensibilidad con > 100 parasitos/pl d del 100% 9 P

51-100 30 29 96.7% P 2 . . (examen au £ ( P ) ota - . . . o o o . — - ’ asmodium fa ciparum(p : la sensibilidad con parasitos/pl de sangre es del o. 99,7% (98 -100%)

- i Dengue 1 Borrelia burgdoferi (N40 strain) . ) — — Plasmodium falciparum(PLDH): sensibilite de 100 % avec > 100 parasites/pl de sang. Positivo para P.f 311 1 312 | Sensibilidad (IC del 95 %) :
101-500 83 83 100% 2| | Yellow fever 2| Leptospira interrogans e e Rositif iégatif 99,7% (98 - 100%) P.f Negativo 2 298 300 Especificidade (IC de 95%) :
501-1,000 87 87 100% N Chikungunya (icterohaemorhagiae) Résultat positif a Pf | 311 1 312 | Sensibilité (IC 3 95%) : 99,7% (98 - Negativo para Pf | 2 208 300 | Especificidad (IC del 95 %) : 99,3% (98 - 100%)
1,001-5,000 62 62 100% g_ F:_ISS’R?V;V\ % Bacteria |7:eptospira biflll'e;a(amdamana) ™ —TT 1509/":_‘ PATITER ; 99,3% (98 - 100%) E. As seguintes substancias potencialmente interferentes ndo tém qualquer impacto no ensaio.
5,000 35 35 100% \iruses [influenza 14| reponema pallidum ésultat negatif a P. 2 298 300 pécificité 395%) :99,3% (98 -

" 6 Influenza B 15 Rickettsia conorii (Malish 7) 100%)
Total 312 304 97.4% = = - -

7 HIV 1 (subtype B) 16 Onentia tsutsugamushi-Rickettsia (Karp)
C.  Specificity of Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) Test for the detection of P.f 8 Hepatitis B 17| Tr cruzi
TR . 9 Hepatitis C 18 Leshmania donovani
Reference method | Result of Bioline™ Malaria Ag = —
p A 10 Rubella 19 Trypanosoma brucei gambiense
(Microscopic P.f (HRP2/pLDH) o . - -
oot 20 [Protists [Trypanosoma brucei rhodesiense
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Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH)

Malaria HRP2(P.f) and pLDH(P.f) Antigen Rapid Test

Test rapide en une étape pour la détection des antigenes HRP2 et pLDH spécifiques du paludisme a P.f
Prueba en un solo paso de deteccion rapida de antigenos de HRP2(P.f) y pLDH(P.f) de la malaria

Teste rapido de passo Gnico de antigénios HRP2(P.f) e pLDH(P.f) da malaria

PREPARATION / PREPARATION / PREPARACION / PREPARACAO

@ Open the package and look for the following:

Test device with desiccant in individual foil pouch 1.

@ Ouvrir le kit et vérifier les eléments suivants:

Dispositif de test avec agent déshydratant emballés
Assay diluent

Disposable specimen applicator (5 pl)
Safety lancet

Alcohol swab

Summarized instructions for use

dans des pochette individuelles en aluminium
Diluant de dosage

Applicateur d'échantillon a usage unique (5 pl)
Lancette a aiguille retractable

Compresse d’alcool

NourwN S

Instructions for use Resume du Notice d'utilisation

NouUuAwWN

Mode d’emploi

@ Abra el empaque y busque a continuacién: @ Abra a embalagem e observe abaixo:
1. Dispositivo de prueba con desecante en bolsa de 1. Dispositivo de teste com dessecante em bolsa de folha
papel de aluminio individuales de aluminio individuais
Diluyente del ensayo Diluente de ensaio
Aplicadores de muestras desechables (5 pl) Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (5 pl)
Lanceta de seguridad Lanceta de seguranca
Hisopo de alcohol

Zaragatoa com alcool

Instrucciones resumida de uso Instrugoes resumido de uso

NOUAWN
NoUuAwN

Instrucciones de uso Instrugoes de utilizagao

Disposable specimen applicator (5 pl) / Applicateur d'échantillon a usage unique (5 pl) /
Aplicadores de muestras desechables (5 pl) / Aplicadores de amostras descartaveis (S pl)

Capillary pipette
Pipette capillaire
Pipeta capilar

Disposable inverted cup

Une cupule de prélévement a usage unique
Pipeta invertida desechable

Ventosa invertida descartaveis

Or/Ou
O bien
Pipeta capilar

Commencer par lire attentivement le mode d'emploi du kit de

@ First, carefully read the instructions for using the
Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH) test kit.

Primero, lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso
del kit de analisis Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/
pLDH).

Primeiro, leia cuidadosamente as instrugdes para utilizar o kit

de teste Bioline™ Malaria Ag P.f (HRP2/pLDH).

Next, look at the expiration date on the back of the foil @ Verifier ensuite la date d’expiration a l'arriere de I'emballage

pouch. If the expiration date has passed, use another
lot. To avoid false results, ensure that the assay diluent
used is from the same kit as the new test device.

@ A continuacion, compruebe la fecha de caducidad en
la parte posterior de la bolsa de papel de aluminio. Sila
fecha de caducidad ha vencido, utilice otro lote. Para
evitar resultados falsos, asegrese de que el diluyente
del ensayo utilizado es del mismo kit que el dispositivo
de prueba nuevo.

en aluminium. Si la date d'expiration est dépassée, utiliser
un autre lot. Pour éviter tout faux résultat, s'assurer que le
diluant du test utilisé provient du méme kit que le nouveau
dispositif de test.

@ A seguir, verifique o prazo de validade na parte posterior da

bolsa de folha de aluminio. Se o prazo de validade tiver sido
ultrapassado, utilize outro lote. Para evitar resultados falsos,
certifique-se de que o diluente do ensaio utilizado é do mesmo
kit que o novo dispositivo do teste.

@ Open the foil pouch and look for the following:
1. Result window
2. Specimen well
3. Assay diluent well
Then, label the device with the patient identifier.

Abra la bolsa de aluminio y busque lo siguiente:

1. Ventana de resultados

2. Pocillo de muestras redondo

3. Pocillo para diluyente de prueba

A continuacién, etiquete el dispositivo de prueba
con la identificacion del paciente.

1 2 3
A A A
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@ Ouvrir l'enveloppe et vérifier les élément suivants:

1. Fenétre de résultat

2. Puits d’échantillon

3. Puits pour le diluant

Etiqueter ensuite le dispositif avec l'identifiant patient.

@ Abra a bolsa de folha de aluminio e verifique se contém os

seguintes itens:

1. Janela de resultados

2. Pogo da amostra

3. Pogo para o diluente do ensaio

Em seguida, coloque uma etiqueta no dispositivo com o
identificador do paciente.

SILICA GEL
DO NOT EAT

9WB 5P| : Whole blood 5 pl/ Sang total 5 pl/ Sangre 5 pl/ Sangue total 5 pl

((D=eeee :Assay diluent 4 drops/ Diluant de dosage 4 gouttes/ Diluyentes del ensayo 4 gotas/ Diluente de ensaio 4 gotas

1 @ Clean the area to be lanced with an alcohol swab.

Nettoyer la surface a prélever a 'aide d’un tampon imbibé

d’alcool.

Limpie el area a ser pinchada con un copo de algodon

humedecido con alcohol.

@ Limpe a area a ser lancetada com swab de alcool.

1 @ Using a capillary pipette, draw blood to black line.

@ Avec une pipette capillaire, aspirer le sang jusqu’au trait noir.
@ Con una pipeta capilar, extraiga sangre hasta la linea negra.

@ Com uma pipeta capilar, desloque o sangue para a linha preta.

5 @ Dispense 5 pl of drawn blood into round specimen well.

@ Verser 5 pl de sang prélevé dans le puits d’échantillon

rond.

@ Dispense 5 pl de la sangre extraida en el pocillo para

muestras redondo.

@ Coloque 5 pl de sangue recolhido no pogo redondo da

amostra.

2@

@ Tourner ou retirer le bouchon protecteur de la lancette de

Twist off or remove the protective cap from the safety lancet to

break the seal and discard.

sécurité pour briser le sceau et le jeter.

Desenroscar o retirar el tapon protector de la lanceta de
seguridad para romper el sello y desecharlo.

TEST PROCEDURE / PROCEDURE DE TEST/ PROCEDIMIENTO DE LA PRUEBA / PROCEDIMENTO DO TESTE

@ Prick the lateral side of the finger with the safety lancet provided.
Then, safely dispose of the lancet immediately after.

@ Piquer le coté latéral du doigt avec la lancette a aiguilles
retractable fournie. Jeter la lancette immédiatement apres
conformément aux régles de sécurité.

Pinche el lado del dedo con la lanceta seguridad suministrada.
Deseche de forma segura la lanceta inmediatamente después.

@ Rode ou remova a tampa protetora da lanceta de seguranga para
quebrar o selo e elimine.

DISPENSE
VERSER

DISPENSE
COLOQUE

f
7

Or/Ou

B

Or/Ou
O bien

@ Pique a lateral do dedo com a lanceta de seguranga fornecida. Em
seguida, elimine a lanceta em seguranga imediatamente ap6s a
utilizagao.

‘ XXTRY
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Capillary pipette / Pipette capillaire / Pipeta capilar / Pipeta capilar

V;

Dispense all of the assay diluent from the diluent tube into the square well of test device.

Tourner et tirer l'onglet pour ouvrir le diluant de dosage.

6 @ 1. Twist and pull cap to open assay diluent.
2.
@ 1.

2. Répartir lensemble du diluant de dosage du tube de diluant dans le puits carré de disposithc d'essai.

@ 1. Girey tire la tapa para abrir el diluyente de ensayo.

2. ARada todo el diluyente de ensayo en el pozo cuadrado del dispositivo de la prueba.

@ 1. Torcer e puxar tampa para abrir diluent do ensaio.

2. Adicionar todo o diluente do ensaio no pogo quadrado de dispositivo.

Disposable inverted cup / Une cupule de prélevement a usage unique /
Pipeta invertida desechable / Ventosa invertida descartaveis

1 @ Using a disposable inverted cup provided, dip the circular end

of a inverted cup into the blood specimen. ,-"'""-..
@ Prendre une cupule de prélevement a usage unique fournie, : - 5ul
immerger l'extrémité circulaire dans l'échantillon de sang. : Feay, : F
. sng,s/&:g K
@Tome una pipeta invertida desechable sumistrada y ".. ’ ..'.
sumerja el extremo circular de la pipeta invertida en la Teeeseett
muestra de sangre.
@ Pegue numa das ventosas invertidas descartaveis fornecidas,
coloque a extremidade circular da ventosa na amostra de
sangue.
@ Dispense 5 pl of drawn blood into round specimen well DISPENSE
touching pad. VERSER
Verser 5 pl de sang prélevé dans le puits d'échantillon rond qui DISPENSE
touche le tampon. COLOQUE
@ Dispense 5 pl de la sangre extraida en el pocillo para muestras
redondo tocando la almohadilla. [
@ Coloque 5 pl de sangue recolhido no pogo redondo da amostra

tocando no espago.

@ Use Inverted cup : Let the circular end of the inverted cup touch the pad, then press down lightly.

@ Avec la cupule de prélevement : Laisser 'extrémiteé circulaire de la cupule de prélévement toucher le tampon,
puis appuyer legerement.

@ Use o copo invertido: Deixe que a extremidade circular do copo invertido toque a almofada de amostra, e
aperte levemente para baixo.

@ Uso de la pipeta invertida: Deje que el extremo circular de la pipeta invertida entre en contacto con la
almohadilla y presione ligeramente.

Interpret test results 15 minutes (up to 30 minutes) after adding assay diluent. Reading outside of this time
frame (before 15 min or after 30 min) may provide false results.

Interpréter les résultats du test 15 minutes (30 minutes maximum) apres avoir ajouteé le diluant du dosage.
Un relevé hors de la période prescrite (avant 15 min ou apres 30 min) peut donner lieu a de faux resultats.

@ Interprete los resultados de la prueba 15 minutos (hasta 30 minutos) después de agregar el diluyente del
ensayo. La lectura fuera de este marco temporal (antes de 15 minutos o después de 30 minutos) puede
generar resultados falsos.

@ Interprete os resultados do teste 15 minutos (no maximo até 30 minutos) apos adicionar o diluente do
ensaio. Efetuar a leitura fora deste intervalo de tempo (antes dos 15 minutos ou apos os 30 minutos) pode

15\

MIN

fornecer resultados incorretos.

INTERPRETATION / INTERPRETATION / INTERPRETACION / INTERPRETAGCAO

NEGATIVE / NEGATIF / NEGATIVO
@ No malaria Antigen P.f. @ Pas d'antigene P.f la malaria.

One line “C” in the result window. Une ligne « C » dans la fenétre de résultat.

@ Sem antigénio da Malaria P.f.

Uma linha “C" na janela do resultado.

3

@ Ningin antigeno de malaria P.f.

Una linea "C" en la ventana de resultados. CT2 T

POSITIVE / POSITIF / POSTIVO

@ A Caution: The presence of any line, no matter how faint, the result is considered positive.
@ /\ Mise en garde: En présence d'une ligne, aussi pale soit-elle, le résultat est considéré comme étant positif.
(Es] A Precaucion: La presencia de cualquier linea, aunque sea debil, indica un resultado positivo.

@ i\ Atencio: A presenca de qualquer linha, mesmo sendo muito ténue, significa que o resultado & considerado positivo.

HRP2 of P.f Positive / Positif aux antigenes HRP2 de P.f / Positivo para HRP2 de P.f
@ “C” and “T1” (Two lines)

@ « Cr»et«Tl»(Deux |ignes)

@ “C”y “T1” (Dos lineas) l l
@ “C” e “T1” (Duas linhas)

pLDH of P.f Positive / Positif aux antigenes pLDH de P.f / Positivo para pLDH de P.f
@ “C”and “T2” (Two lines) l l

*Possible cases
. pf- HRP2 gene deletions
. Prozone effect (exess of HRP2 Ag)

@ «Crnet«T2n» (Deux Iignes)

*Cas possibles l l
. Délétions du géne P.f-HRP2
. Effet prozone (excés de HRP2 Ag)

@ “c” y “T2” (DOS "neas)
*Posibles casos
+  Eliminaciones del gen P.f-HRP2
. Efecto prozona (exceso de HRP2 Ag)

@ “C" e “T2” (Duas linhas)
*Causas possiveis
+  Supressdo do gene P.f-HRP2
. Efeito prozona (excesso de HRP2 Ag)

P.f Positive / P.f Positif / P.f Positivo l l l

cmmn

@ “C”,“T1” and “T2” (Three lines)
@ «Cr», «TInet « T2 » (Trois lignes)
) res lineas
“C,, “T1,’ y “T2” (T |’ )
e rés linhas
@ “C,,, “T1” “Tz” (T -~ I' h )

CT2 T
INVALID / NON VALIDE / INVALIDO / INVALIDO
@ If the control line “C" is not visible within the result window after performing the
test, the result is considered invalid. Instructions may not have been followed
correctly or the test may have deteriorated beyond the expiration date. It is cCT2Tmn
recommended that the specimen be retested using a new test device.
@ Silaligne de controle « C » n’est pas visible dans la fenétre de résultat apres I
avoir réalisé le test, le résultat est considéré comme non valide. Il se peut que les C T2 T

instructions n’aient pas été suivies correctement ou que le test se soit détérioré au-
dela de la date de péremption. Il est conseille d’analyser a nouveau I'échantillon a

I'aide d’'un nouveau dispositif de test.

@ Silalinea de control “C” no es visible en la ventana de resultados después de realizar
la prueba, el resultado se considera no valido. Es posible que no se hayan seguido
las instrucciones correctamente o que la prueba se haya deteriorado por haber
superado la fecha de caducidad. Se recomienda volver a analizar la muestra usando

un nuevo dispositivo de prueba.

|

cm2mn

:

cm2mn

@ Se alinha de controlo "C" nao estiver visivel dentro da janela do resultado apos a
realizagao do teste, o resultado € considerado invalido. As instru¢ces podem nao ter
sido seguidas corretamente ou o teste pode ter-se deteriorado para além da data de
validade. Recomenda-se que a amostra seja novamente testada utilizando um novo

dispositivo de teste.

Glossary of symbols / Glossaire des symboles / Glosario de simbolos / Glossario de simbolos

Storeat 1- 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F)
1C 40°C  Conserver entre 1 et 40°C (34 et 104 °F) m
34°F 104°F Almacenar entre 1y 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F)
Armazenar entre 1- 40 °C (34 °F - 104 °F)

For in vitro diagnostic use only
IVD Pour diagnostic in vitro uniquement REF
Solo para uso de diagnéstico in vitro

Somente para uso de diagnéstico
in vitro

Do not reuse
® Usage unique
No Reutilizar
N3o reutilizar

E Use By

Date de péremption Em

YYYYMMDD  Fecha de caducidad
Utilizar até

Contains sufficient for X tests

. Permet de réaliser X tests
(

Contenido suficiente para X pruebas
Contém o suficiente para X testes

Lot Number
No. de lot
Ndmero de Lote
Nidmero de lote

Catalog Number
Code produit

Ndmero de Referencia
Nimero de Catalogo

Authorized Representative
Représentant autorisé
Representante autorizado
Representante autorizado

Instructions for use
Attention, voir mode d’emploi

Atencion, ver Instrucciones de uso

Atengao, ver Instrugdes de uso

Caution

Mise en garde
Precaucion
Atencéo

Manufacturer
Fabricant Do not use if packaging is damaged
Fabricante

Fabricante

‘e
Date of manufacture g Eeep dry
Date de fabrication MO”S?WGF au sec
Fecha de fabricacion antengase seco

i r
Data de fabricacao Conservar seco

CE marking according to VD ‘.x Bio|ogica\ Risks
Medical Risques biologiques
Devices Directive 98/79/EC (M) Riesgos biolagicos
Marquage CE conformément a la Riscos biologicos
directive sur les

dispositifs médicaux de diagnostic
in vitro 98/79/CE

Marcado CE conforme a la
Directiva 98/79/CE relativa

alos productos sanitarios para
diagnéstico in vitro

Marcagao CE de acordo com a
Diretiva 98/79/CE relativa aos
dispositivos médicos de diagnostico
nvitro

\\‘// Keep away‘\crom. sunllghtu )
//l S~ Conserver a l'abri de la lumiére du soleil
N Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol
Manter afastado da luz solar
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